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SnapshotFY
16 FY16 was a year of excellent operational and 

financial delivery, establishing a platform for 

transformational growth in FY17
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32,000 trees harvested
Completion of the third annual harvest with more than 

China , India and the US 

Strong development of end markets for sandalwood products 
with multi-year contracts signed with wood and oil buyers in

Total estate up 15% to 12,182ha
with over 1,600ha of new plantings in FY16

up 16% and Cash EBITDA up 8%
Strong and sustainable financial growth, with cash revenues

Refinance of senior secured notes, with a

20% reduction in the cost
of debt which now matures in 2023



On behalf of the Board of Directors, 

I am pleased to present to you TFS Corporation's 

Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2016.  

It was another year of solid progress for TFS, with the 

Company meeting its financial and operational objectives.  

Pleasingly, the Company made excellent progress on 

executing its strategy and has established strong 

foundations for sustained growth. 
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Chairman’s report

TFS achieved its financial targets for the year, with Cash 

EBITDA of $62.2 million up 8.2 per cent on FY15 and in line 

with expectations at the start of the year.  Cash revenue 

of $175.5 million was 16.1 per cent higher than FY15, with 

increases across all the Company's main revenue 

streams.  Net Profit After Tax of $90.1 million was lower 

than FY15, mainly due to a reduction in non-cash revenue 

that was driven by a smaller net unrealised foreign 

currency gain than in FY15.  Importantly, TFS 

strengthened its cash position to $107 million at year end, 

ensuring the Company is well positioned to deliver 

further growth in FY17.  The Board elected to maintain a 

final dividend of 3 cents per share.

At the beginning of FY16, TFS laid out a series of priorities 

to deliver during the year that would establish the 

platform for a transformational FY17.  I am delighted to 

report that each one of those priorities was delivered.

Firstly, TFS successfully expanded its operations in order 

to harvest more than 300 tonnes of heartwood, a ten-fold 

increase on last year's harvest.  This included adding 

more staff and equipment, as well as installing a second 

production line at TFS's processing facility in Kununurra, 

Western Australia.  Subsequent to the year end, TFS 

completed the harvest and had commenced processing 

the trees into wood and oil products for sale to our 

customers across the globe.

TFS achieved significant progress in developing end 

markets and finalising supply agreements for our Indian 

sandalwood oil.  This included entering into long-term 

supply agreements with wood buyers in China and India 

at attractive prices, which were in addition to TFS's 

existing supply contracts with oil buyers Galderma and 

Lush Cosmetics.  Furthermore, in September 2016 TFS 

signed a five-year agreement, valued at approximately 

$50 million, to supply Indian sandalwood oil to US-based 

Young Living, the largest essential oil company in the 

world. As a result, the vast majority of the harvests 

through to 2021 are forward sold.  

Secondly, TFS continued to grow its plantation estate 

under management, expanding the ownership of its 

Indian sandalwood plantations by 10% to 3,493 hectares, 

or approximately one-third of the total estate. This was 

achieved through new plantings and a buyback of MIS-

grower interests, with two buybacks relating to the 2016 

and 2017 harvest completed.   The total estate increased 

by over 1,600 hectares to 12,182 hectares.

TFS also advanced its pharmaceutical development in the 

year.  In July 2015, TFS acquired US pharmaceutical 

partners Santalis and ViroXis as part of the Company's 

strategy to control more of the value chain. This 

acquisition provided TFS with direct control of companies 

exclusively developing and selling dermatology products 
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containing TFS's Indian sandalwood oil.  We believe the 

pharmaceutical market is a high value market and these 

businesses provide the vehicle to increase our exposure to 

that market.  Of note, in the year Santalis received FDA 

allowance for phase-two trails of eczema, molluscum 

contagiosum, oral mucositis, and psoriasis treatments.  

Results from these trials are expected in FY17.

Furthermore, TFS successfully introduced a number of new 

plantation investors in the year.  This included a significant 

new institutional investor – a US-based global investment 

fund – which acquired $27 million of land and trees in June 

2016.  TFS also experienced a strong trend of repeat 

investors, such as 213 hectares acquired by the Church 

Commissioners for England.  Pleasingly, FY16 revenue from 

TFS plantation sales was broadly in line with FY15 despite the 

Company increasing its average establishment revenue per 

hectare by 29 per cent.

Finally, TFS successfully refinanced its senior secured notes 

in July 2016.  This refinancing reduced the Company's cost of 

debt by 20 per cent and extended the maturity of the notes 

to August 2023, which is aligned with the timing of TFS's 

larger harvests.  The refinancing also provided TFS with an 

additional $49 million.

FY17 is expected to be a transformational year for TFS, driven 

by an increase in sales of Indian sandalwood wood and oil 

products following completion of the Company's first major 

harvest.  This will support an anticipated increase to 

Adjusted Cash EBITDA in FY17 of at least 25 per cent on FY16 

as well as deliver strong growth in cash from operating 

activities.  In addition, TFS expects to establish a further 

1,500 hectares of new plantations in FY16, taking the total 

estate under management to approximately 13,500 

hectares.  Other priorities for FY17 include further 

developing our end markets, introducing additional 

plantation investors, increasing TFS's direct ownership of 

Indian sandalwood plantations under management, and 

progressing our pharmaceutical product development.

It will also be a transformational year for our brand, with the 

proposed change of the Company's name to Quintis Limited.  

This is envisaged to create a unique, trusted global 

sandalwood brand to support our strategy of penetrating 

the diverse and significant markets for Indian Sandalwood as 

our supply grows.  Shareholders will vote on the name 

change at the 2016 Annual General Meeting. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the team at TFS 

for their significant achievements throughout the year as 

well as TFS shareholders for their continued support.

Dalton Gooding | Chairman



Corporate Profile
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TFS Corporation Ltd (“TFS”, “the Company”, ASX: 

TFC) is an owner and manager of Indian 

sandalwood plantations in northern Australia. As 

part of its vision to be a vertically integrated 

producer of sandalwood products, TFS owns a 

significant proportion of the plantations in its 

own right.  The Company also operates 

sandalwood processing and oil distribution 

facilities in Albany, Western Australia, and a 

pharmaceutical product development business 

in San Antonio, US.

Indian sandalwood (Santalum album) is one of the 

world's most valuable tropical hardwoods that is 

nearing extinction in the wild and classified as 

“Vulnerable” on the International Union for the 

Conservation of Nature (IUCN) Red List for 

Threatened Species. Indian sandalwood has 

been a traded commodity for over a thousand 

years, with the value lying in the oil-bearing 

heartwood, the inner most layer of the timber. 

This heartwood has a rich aroma and can be sold 

as wood or distilled into a fragrant and medicinal 

oil. Indian sandalwood products are consumed in 

a diverse range of global markets, including 

fragrance, pharmaceutical, cosmetic, furniture 

and cultural products. 

The Company planted its first Indian sandalwood 

trees in 1999 and now manages the largest area 

of commercial plantations in the world with 

approximately  12,500  hectares  under 

management, of which nearly 3,600 hectares of 

this estate, or approximately one-third, is owned 

(direct and indirect) by TFS with the remainder 

managed on behalf of institutional, high net 

worth and retail investors.

Plantation 
establishment &

management

Marketing 
& distribution

ProcessingLand search

Pharmaceutical 
product development 

Quality
Assurance

from soil to oil  
to shelf

TFS's vertically integrated 
business model - features ownership
from soil to oil to shelf, ensuring TFS 

is positioned to capture value all 
through the Indian sandalwood 

supply chain.



The Company also operates the world's largest 

sandalwood distillation facility, Mount Romance.  

The award-winning operation offers advanced 

processing technology and works to quality 

controls unrivalled in the global sandalwood 

market, ensuring TFS can extract greater value 

from the Indian sandalwood trees it grows. Today, 

TFS produces the world's only pharmaceutical-

grade Indian sandalwood oil. 

In 2014, TFS completed its first commercial harvest 

of Indian sandalwood, a key milestone in the 

Company's history given the sandalwood tree takes 

around 15 years to grow to maturity. The Company 

conducts annual harvests of its plantations and in 

2016 completed the harvest of approximately 300 

tonnes of heartwood, a tenfold volume increase 

from the annual harvests completed in 2014 and 

2015.

The Company has established supply agreements 

with global consumers of Indian sandalwood for the 

vast majority of this 2016 harvest. These customers 

include wood buyers in China and India, Young 

Living (the world's leading essential oils company) in 

the US, and Nestle-owned Galderma, a leading 

dermatology company.

Santalis Pharmaceuticals (“Santalis”), a TFS 

subsidiary based in the US, is dedicated to 

manufacture and marketing of  botanical 

pharmaceuticals which include Indian sandalwood 

oil, which has a long history of use in traditional 

medicine. Indian sandalwood oil has a broad range 

of biological activities and an excellent safety profile 

which make it an attractive drug candidate for 

clinical development. Santalis is conducting several 

Phase 2 clinical trials in Australia and the US. 
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with over 1,600ha of new plantings in FY16

12,182ha
Total estate up 15% to
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Investment products

Plantation establishment and management

TFS plantations are strategically located across Northern Australia, including Kununurra 

and Kingston Rest in the East Kimberley region of Western Australia, the Burdekin region 

in Queensland, and the Douglas Daly and Katherine regions in the Northern Territory.  

These areas provide optimal growing conditions for Indian sandalwood, including fertile 

land with natural rainfall and abundant irrigation, sub-tropical climate, free draining soils, 

and are located outside cyclone and flood prone areas.

TFS has over 27,000 hectares of unplanted land, of which at least 1,300 hectares are 

considered suitable for establishing future Indian sandalwood plantations. This provides 

a land bank for new plantation sales to wholesale investors, sophisticated investors, or 

retail investors, or maintained as TFS-owned land and trees, and the Company expects to 

continue to add to this land bank through FY17 and beyond.

Land

    Australia’s Northern Tropics

    Corporate Head Office

    Plantation Operation

    Processing Plant

KINGSTON REST 
Area ~1,900 ha
Tree age 4-6 years
Ownership Institutional/TFS

KUNUNURRA 
Area ~3,700 ha
Tree age 2-15 years
Ownership MIS/TFS

DOUGLAS DALY 
Area ~2,300 ha
Tree age 0-3 years
Ownership Institutional/MIS/TFS

KATHERINE 
Area ~2,400 ha
Tree age 0-4 years
Ownership Institutional/TFS

MATARANKA 
Area ~500 ha 
Tree age 0-1 years 
Ownership Institutional/MIS 

BURDEKIN 
Area ~1,400 ha
Tree age 0-4 years
Ownership Institutional/MIS/TFS

WESTERN

AUSTRALIA

SOUTH

AUSTRALIA

NORTHERN

TERRITORY

QUEENSLAND

VICTORIA

NSW

KINGSTON REST
KUNUNURRA

KATHERINE

DOUGLAS DALY

BURDEKIN

MATARANKA

A U S T R A L I A

Perth

Albany

Sydney

TAS

Darwin
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The primary business of TFS is the cultivation and growth of Indian sandalwood trees. TFS 

either owns the trees and plantations itself or manages the plantations on behalf of third 

party investors. The Company offers three plantation investment products:

· The Beyond Carbon (“BC”) product, targeted at global institutional investors.

· A Sophisticated Investment Offer (“SIO”) product targeted at Australian and 

international sophisticated investors.

· A Retail Investment Offer (“RIO”) offered to Australian retail investors.
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TFS is the world's leading grower 
of Indian sandalwood with 

sandalwood trees under management, 
a 97% survival rate for 2015 plantings 

and a low annualised mortality of <1%.

5.4 million 



Advanced forestry

As of 30 June 2016, TFS had 4,221 hectares under management on behalf of BC institutional investors, 4,330 hectares 

under management on behalf of RIO and SIO investors and 3,631 hectares of company-controlled plantations.

TFS established 1,618 hectares of new Indian sandalwood plantations during FY16.  This was in line with the 

Company's target to plant 1,500 hectares in FY16.

Plantation management

Indian sandalwood is notoriously difficult to cultivate due to challenging requirements for climate, soil preparation, water 

supply, host tree selection and seed selection.

Since inception, TFS has continued to refine its silviculture techniques to maximise yield and survival rates, thereby 

increasing the value of the plantations. TFS employs an expert team of horticultural and forestry managers and has 

undertaken extensive research to develop appropriate hosting and cultivation processes.  As a result, TFS has showed 

continued improvements in forestry, and improved results for growth.

The Annual Inventory count completed in June 2016 reported a total of 5.4 million sandalwood trees under management, 

a 97% survival rate for 2015 plantings and a low annualised mortality of <1% across the balance of the estate in the year to 

June 2016.

TFS owns and manages two large and purpose built Indian sandalwood nurseries. The original nursery in Kununurra has 

the capacity to produce over 300,000 sandalwood seedlings per season, enough seedlings for approximately 600 

hectares of plantation.  During FY16, TFS completed the construction of a second nursery in Katherine, which has the 

capacity to produce a further 1,000 hectares of Indian sandalwood or host tree seedlings per season.

High quality seed stock continues to be a competitive advantage for TFS.  To further improve the quality of seedlings used 

in new plantings TFS has continued to invest in clonal seed orchards.  In 2009 progeny from select trees was established 

as part of a controlled trial. Subsequent measurements highlighted better growth rates for these trees, with progeny from 

selected trees around 18% larger in diameter than trees in the control group. Since FY13 sandalwood seed has been 

harvested from the orchards, helping TFS to further strengthen its competitive advantage.

TFS has continued to increase its ownership of the plantations, both by retaining new plantings for itself and through the 

acquisition of established plantations.  By building its plantation ownership, TFS believes it will increase its exposure to 

the attractive returns associated with the ownership of Indian sandalwood plantations, by capturing more of the value 

through the “soil to oil to shelf” cycle. This has been the Company's consistent and clearly stated strategy since 2012.

In FY16, TFS had direct ownership of 2,638 hectares and total direct and indirect ownership of 3,631 hectares, an increase 

of 15% on FY15.

Plantation ownership

In April 2016, TFS completed a placement of equity to institutional shareholders which raised $60.5 million of capital. 

These funds will be used to acquire up to 221 hectares of retail grower interests which are due to be harvested over the 

next five years. 
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Owner (ha) FY16 FY15 FY14

Institutional 4,221 3,475 3,031

Retail and Sophisticated Investor 4,330 3,615 2,886

TFS (direct & indirect ownership) 3,631 3,493 3,168

Total Estate 12,182 10,583 9,085



Harvests and 
processing 

Harvests

In FY16, TFS completed its third annual harvest with 99 

hectares of the TFS Sandalwood Project 2000 

(“TFS2000”) harvested. A total of approximately 300 

tonnes of heartwood is expected to be recovered from 

this harvest, a tenfold increase from the annual 

harvests completed in 2014 and 2015. 

The Company owned 83% of this harvest and the 

processed wood and oil products from the harvest will 

be sold in FY17 under existing supply agreements to 

customers in China, India and the US. The remaining 

17% of the harvest is owned by the investors in TFS2000 

and is expected to be sold in October 2016 by public 

tender, following a global marketing campaign and 

tender process. 

Processing

In 2013, TFS established a Primary Processing Centre 

(“PPC”) in Kununurra. The PPC allows logs to be graded, 

sorted and processed into value-added wood products, 

or chipped prior to distribution to the Company's 

distillation facility, Mount Romance in Albany. During 

the year, an additional production line was added to the 

PPC to increase its capacity in advance of the increased 

annual harvest, with the installation of purpose-built 

and state-of-the-art equipment manufactured in Italy.

12



300 tonnes 

TFS completed its third annual harvest, 
which is expected to deliver significantly 

higher volumes with over

of heartwood

13



Quality assurance
TFS subsidiary, Mount Romance, is the world's 

largest distiller of sandalwood oil, with the capacity 

to process 2,000 tonnes of Indian sandalwood 

heartwood per annum. All the Company's oil 

distillation is conducted at the facility which 

produces the world's only pharmaceutical-grade 

Indian sandalwood oil.

The processing facility has onsite analytical 

equipment to complete sophisticated processing 

and distillation which is conducted in accordance 

with International Standards including Good 

Manufacturing Practice (GMP, ICH Q7) and ISO 14001 

(Environment), 9001 (Quality) and AS/NZ 4801 

(Health and Safety).

TFS has recently been shortlisted in the tender 

process for the supply of Australian sandalwood 

(Santalum spicatum) from the Government of 

Western Australia. Australian sandalwood is a 

different variety of sandalwood which has lower 

levels of the valuable alpha and beta santanols than 

Indian sandalwood and less cultural appeal through 

Asia. The Company processes the Australian 

sandalwood it acquires from the State government 

into oil and sells the oil, mainly into India and Europe. 
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Supply and demand dynamics

Marketing and distribution

TFS supplies the world's only pharmaceutical grade of 

Indian sandalwood (Santalum album) oil, produced at 

its processing and oil distribution facility.

TFS is uniquely well-placed to capitalise on the 

favourable demand and supply dynamics of the global 

Indian sandalwood industry.

Heartwood found at the core of Indian sandalwood has 

a variety of applications and end markets. Culturally 

significant in India, China and the Middle East, the 

heartwood is widely used for religious worship and 

ceremonies and in a wide range of wood-based 

consumer products. Heartwood can also be distilled 

into premium quality oil for use in a range of 

pharmaceutical, fine fragrance, aromatherapy and 

cosmetic products, as well as in incense sticks and in 

chewing products in India.

Global supplies of Indian sandalwood have been 

depleted by the over-harvesting of natural grown trees 

and the lack of a sustainable plantation industry. The 

Indian Government has banned all exports of Indian 

sandalwood as illegal harvesting has significantly 

depleted natural resources. Further, supply from 

Indonesia, East Timor and Sri Lanka has also 

significantly diminished in recent years.

In 2016, the Company commissioned a top tier global 

management consultancy firm to provide a study of the 

global Indian sandalwood market. This study found 

that TFS is likely to supply 80% of the world's legal and 

authentic Indian sandalwood by 2030.

Significant financial and logistical restrictions exist for 

new global entrants which contribute to the Company's 

leading market position:

Ÿ replicating TFS' current market position 

would require ~17 years of investment 

given an Indian sandalwood tree takes 

around 15 years to mature;

Ÿ extensive intellectual property and 

expertise is required for successful Indian 

sandalwood silviculture;

Ÿ limited availability of quality Indian 

sandalwood seed; and

Ÿ high geo-political risk in most acceptable 

climatic locations for Indian sandalwood 

growth.

The resulting demand and supply imbalance has been 

the principal catalyst for the market value of Indian 

sandalwood heartwood increasing over the past 15 

years.

15



In February 2014, the Company finalised a landmark 

deal with global dermatology company Galderma, 

whol ly  owned by  Nest le ,  for  the  supply  of 

pharmaceutical grade Indian sandalwood oil, via TFS's 

50% joint venture company, Santalis Pharmaceuticals 

(now wholly owned by TFS). The deal includes long-term 

supply of TFS's pharmaceutical grade oil at a price of 

US$4,500 per kg. 

In advance of the larger annual harvest in 2016, the 

Company has signed a series of supply agreements of 

both value-added wood products and oil. Under these 

agreements, at prices broadly equivalent to the 

US$4,500 per kg of oil, TFS will distribute its Indian 

sandalwood products to customers in China, India, 

Middle East and the US and to a range of end-markets, 

including furniture, jewellery, traditional medicine and 

essential oil.  In addition, the Company already supplies 

oil to Lush Cosmetics, a European cosmetics company, 

under an agreement signed in 2008.

Licensing and 
Supply Agreement

In July 2015, TFS acquired its US pharmaceutical 

partners ViroXis Corporation (now Santalis Healthcare 

Corporation) and Santalis Pharmaceuticals which are 

w e l l  a d v a n c e d  i n  t h e  f o r m u l a t i o n  a n d 

commercialisation of various dermatology products.  

Santalis is conducting several Phase 2 clinical trials in 

Australia and the US for the use of Indian sandalwood 

oil in the treatment of various skin conditions such as 

psoriasis, warts, oral mucositis, atopic dermatitis and 

molluscum contagiosum.

Pharmaceutical 
Product Development
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20,000km
of drip tape, would stretch from 
the North Pole to the South Pole

Good Manufacturing Practices 
(GMP) processes and upgrades implemented

550+
Including 100 full time staff

Sustainability Highlights

workers



Sustainability Overview 
Sustainability underpins our product and business.  As a company, we have made it 

our mission to create a sustainable supply of Indian sandalwood (Santalum album), 

an initiative praised by the International Union for the Conservation of Nature 

(IUCN), the organisation that administers a catalogue of the world's threatened and 

protected species. 

At the heart of TFS's business is our forestry operations which are tasked with 

growing trees. That means as a Company we think in decades, not weeks or months. 

This forms the basis of our CSR strategy, which is designed to create long-term 

sustainable benefits for our stakeholders, both local and global.  By finding a healthy 

balance between economic, social and environmental factors we believe TFS can 

better achieve its business strategy – managing risk and opportunities proactively, 

creating high quality products and meeting the needs of our customers across the 

globe.  Sustainability is one of the core values of our vertically integrated supply 

chain, creating a more efficient and effective business into the future.

In FY16, we engaged the Australian Centre for Corporate Social Responsibility 

(ACCSR), expert consultants in the area of sustainability,  to help prepare our first 

sustainability report using the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) framework. The 

information collected during the reporting process will help us to benchmark our 

social, environmental and governance performance, and implement new initiatives 

using our existing ISO systems as a foundation. 

In FY16, TFS successfully renewed its ISO 9,001 (Quality), ISO 14,001 (Environment) 

and AS/NZ 4801 (Health and Safety) certifications, highlighting our ongoing 

commitment to responsible practices.

As a company, we maintain standardised systems, policies and procedures to 

identify, monitor and mitigate risks.  This Integrated Management System (IMS) is 

audited biannually by qualified internal and external auditors, with a triennial 

recertification audit.

Since 2006 when TFS first introduced the IMS for quality, environment and health 

and safety the Company has grown significantly.  These systems are now used 

across the business and have delivered tangible benefits such as reduced safety 

incidents and more efficient operational growth.  As well as creating standardised 

best practices throughout TFS, the systematic approach of ISO supports compliance 

to ensure legislation, statutory and regulatory requirements are met.

19

The TFS Sustainability Report, 
once completed, will be available on our website. 
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Building product awareness 
Indian sandalwood has a long tradition as a premium ingredient in 

fine fragrances yet scarcity and dwindling supply has limited its 

contemporary use.  To increase product awareness for our new 

sustainable supply, in FY16 TFS partnered with the American 

Society of Perfumers on a perfumery competition that celebrated 

TFS plantation-grown sandalwood (Santalum album) oil.  With 128 

perfumers registered from 13 countries across the globe, the 

competition helped to build product awareness.

Jennifer Jambon – perfumer for UK luxury brand, Molton Brown – 

was announced the competition winner at the World Perfumery 

Congress, and visited the TFS plantations in October.

Indian Sandalwood Perfumery Competition winner 

Jennifer Jambon at TFS’ Kununurra processing plant.

21
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Directors’ Report

Experience:
 Mr Wilson is the founding Chairman of the TFS 

Group having been appointed on 28 March 2000. In 
December 2006 he was appointed to the role of 
Executive Chairman, a role which he held until 10 
November 2011 when he resigned from the Board. 
On 12 June 2012 he was re-appointed to the Board in 
the role of Executive Director followed by the 
appointment as Executive Chairman on 3 October 
2012. The Chairman's role was relinquished on the 
appointment of a Non-Executive Chairman on 17 
September 2013. 

 He was previously the Managing Partner of the legal 
firm Wilson & Atkinson, which at the time specialised 
in taxation, property and commercial law. Mr Wilson 
is an experienced businessman, who has a long 
standing involvement in the forestry industry. He is 
also a governor of the University of Notre Dame.

Interest in shares and performance rights:
 48,810,285 ordinary shares in T.F.S. Corporation Ltd 

(12.6% of the Company) at 25 August 2016 and 
763,261 performance rights.

Interests in TFS Projects:
 413.5Ha (2015: 418.5Ha) of interests held in TFS 

Indian Sandalwood projects.

Special responsibilities: 
 Nil

Directorships held in other listed entities in 
the last 3 years: 
 None
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Dalton Gooding
Non-Executive Chairman

Qualifications:
BBus, FCA

Experience:
 Mr Gooding was formerly a long standing partner 

at Ernst & Young and is a Fellow of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in Australia.  He has over 35 
years' experience and is currently the Senior 
Partner of Gooding Partners where he advises a 
wide range of businesses with an emphasis on 
taxation and accounting issues, due diligence, 
feasibilities and general business advice.

Interest in shares and performance rights:
 207,913 ordinary shares in T.F.S. Corporation Ltd, 

(0.05% of the Company) at 25 August 2016.

Interests in TFS Projects:
 3.6Ha (2015: 3.6Ha) of interests held in TFS Indian 

Sandalwood projects.

Special responsibilities:
 Audit Committee; Remuneration Committee 

(Chairman)

Directorships held in other listed entities 
in the last 3 years:
Ÿ Brierty Ltd (appointed 26 October 2007)
Ÿ Katana Capital Ltd (appointed 11 November 2005)
Ÿ SIPA Resources Ltd (appointed 1 May 2003)
Ÿ Avita Medical Ltd (resigned 1 July 2014)

Frank Wilson
Managing Director

Qualifications:
LLB

Your Directors present their report for the year ended 30 June 2016.

The names and details of the Company's Directors in office during the 

financial year and until the date of this report are set out below. 

Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.



Experience:
 Mr Groppoli was appointed to the Board on 10 

October 2014 and is an experienced lawyer. Mr 
Groppoli was a partner of a national law firm 
Deacons (now Norton Rose) from 1987 to 2004 
where he specialised in franchising, mergers and 
acquisitions, and corporation governance. Mr 
Groppoli left private practice in 2004 and is currently 
Managing Director of RGM Equity whose business 
operations consist of the marketing and distribution 
of premium international homewares, optical 
products and accessories, occupational health and 
safety products and the provision of micro third 
party logistics / warehousing.

 Mr Groppoli has been a Non-Executive Director of 
Automotive Holdings Group since July 2006 and is 
the Chairman of their  Remuneration and 
Nomination Committees.

Interest in shares and performance rights: 
 Nil

Interests in TFS Projects: 
 Nil

Special responsibilities:
 Audit Committee (Chairman); Remuneration 

Committee; Risk Management Committee

Directorships held in other listed entities in 
the last 3 years:
Ÿ Automotive Holdings Group Limited 

(appointed 4 July 2006)

Experience:
 Mr Matthys was appointed to the Board on 23 

December 2011 and was Vice President Corporate 
Affairs for the BHP Billiton Group in Western 
Australia until 30 June 2016. He has held senior 
roles in Iron Ore and Aluminium marketing with 
responsibility for global sales and customer 
relationships. From 2008 to 2011 he managed the 
Worsley Alumina Joint Venture between BHP 
Billiton, Japan Alumina Associates and Sojitz 
Corporation. Worsley Alumina is one of the largest 
alumina refineries in the world producing 3.5 
million tonnes of alumina per annum.

Interest in shares and performance rights:
 3,348,118 ordinary shares in T.F.S. Corporation Ltd 

(0.86% of the Company) at 25 August 2016.

Interests in TFS Projects:
 1.3Ha (2015: 1.3Ha) of interests held in TFS Indian 

Sandalwood projects.

Special responsibilities:
 Audit Committee

Directorships held in other listed entities in 
the last 3 years: 
 None
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Julius Matthys
Non-Executive Director

Qualifications:
BCom

John Groppoli
Non-Executive Director

Qualifications:
LLB, BJuris, FAICD



24

Experience:
 Ms Franklin has extensive commercial experience 

and is Managing Director and founder of The Heat 
Group, an Australian distributor of leading cosmetic 
brands. Over the past 15 years, Ms Franklin has 
expanded The Heat Group into the largest Australian-
owned cosmetics company, distributing international 
brands such as Max Factor and COVERGIRL as well as 
an expanding portfolio of its own brands. 
Ms Franklin has previously held Managing Director 
and General Management positions for some of 
Australia's leading consumer companies, including 
Creative Brands (owners of Australis and Le Tan) and 
Revlon.

 She is also on the Board of the Cosmetic, Toiletry and 
Fragrance Association of Australia (CTFA), ACCORD, 
the Australian Formula 1 Grand Prix and is a member 
of their Audit and Risk Committee, and MTC 
(Melbourne Theatre Company).  She brings a 
compelling track record and substantial experience in 
general management, sales and marketing in the 
cosmetics, fine fragrance and pharmaceutical 
industries, key markets for Indian sandalwood oil.

Interest in shares and performance rights:  
 197,368 ordinary shares in T.F.S. Corporation Ltd 

(0.05% of the Company) at 25 August 2016.

Interests in TFS Projects: 
 Nil

Special responsibilities:
 Remuneration Committee; Risk Management 

Committee

Directorships held in other listed entities in the 
last 3 years: 
 None

Experience:
 Most recently, Mr Kay was Chief Executive Officer 

and Managing Director of listed salary packaging 
company, McMillan Shakespeare Ltd, a position he 
held for six years. Previously Mr Kay had been CEO 
of the national insurer, AAMI, after serving in a 
variety of senior roles with that company. Prior to 
joining AAMI, Mr Kay spent 12 years in private legal 
practice. Mr Kay is a Director of Royal Automobile 
Club Insurance (WA), IMF Bentham Limited and 
Apply Direct Ltd (Executive Chairman). He is a 
former member of the Commonwealth Consumer 
Affairs Advisory Council, the Administrative Law 
Committee of the Law Council of Australia, the 
Victorian Government Finance Industry Council 
and the Committee for Melbourne.

Interest in shares and performance rights: 
164,474 ordinary shares in T.F.S. Corporation Ltd 
(0.04% of the Company) at 25 August 2016.

Interests in TFS Projects: 
 Nil

Special responsibilities:
 Risk Management Committee (Chairman).

Directorships held in other listed entities in 
the last 3 years:
Ÿ IMF Bentham Limited – Non-Executive Chairman 

(appointed 1 July 2015)
Ÿ Apply Direct Ltd – Executive Chairman (appointed 

6 March 2016)
Ÿ Lovisa Holdings Limited – Non Executive Chairman 

(appointed 13 April 2016)
Ÿ McMil lan Shakespeare Ltd (res igned 30 

September 2014)

Gillian Franklin
Non-Executive Director

Qualifications:
Corporate Director's Diploma

Michael Kay
Non-Executive Director

Qualifications:
LLB
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Quentin Heath Megson

Mr Megson joined the TFS Group in January 2005 as 

Chief Financial Officer. Prior to that he was a partner in 

the tax and business services division of chartered 

accounting firm - Pitcher Partners. He has been a 

Chartered Accountant for over 20 years.

Simon Jonathan Storm

Mr Storm joined the TFS Group in January 2013 as 

Company Secretary. He is a Chartered Accountant with 

over 25 years of Australian and international 

experience in the accounting profession and 

commerce. He has held various senior finance and/or 

company secretarial roles with listed and unlisted 

entities in the banking, resources, construction, 

telecommunications, funds management and 

property development industries. 

In the last 14 years he has provided consulting services 

covering accounting, financial and company secretarial 

matters to various companies in these sectors.

Meetings of Directors
During the financial year, the following meetings were held.  Attendances by each Director during the year were as 

follows:

Directors’ Meeting

Meetings of Committees

Audit Remuneration Risk Management

Number

eligible to 

attend

Number

attended

Number

eligible to 

attend

Number

attended

Number

eligible to 

attend

Number

attended

Number

eligible to 

attend

Number

attended

Dalton Gooding 16 16 3 3 3 3 - -

Frank Wilson 16 15 - - - - - -

Julius Matthys 16 13 3 3 - - - -

John Groppoli 16 15 3 3 3 3 2 2

Gillian Franklin 16 15 - - 3 3 2 2

Michael Kay 16 16 - - - - 2 2

Company Secretary
The following persons held the position of Company Secretary at the end of the financial year:
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Committee Membership
As at the date of this report, the company had an Audit Committee, a Remuneration Committee, and a Risk 

Management Committee.

Members active on the Committees of the Board during the year were:

Audit Remuneration Risk Management

John Groppoli (c) Dalton Gooding (c) Michael Kay (c)

Dalton Gooding John Groppoli John Groppoli

Julius Matthys Gillian Franklin Gillian Franklin

Note: (c) Designates the Chair of the Committee

Principal Activities
The principal activities of T.F.S. Corporation Ltd (“TFS”) and its consolidated entities (“the Group”) during the year were:

Ÿ promotion of Sandalwood plantation investment to institutional investors;

Ÿ promotion of Sandalwood investment to sophisticated investors (“SIO”) and managed investment schemes 

(“MIS”);

Ÿ manufacture and distribution of Indian and Australian Sandalwood oil and related products;

Ÿ manufacture of pharmaceutical grade Indian Sandalwood oil for end customers;

Ÿ sale of harvested Indian Sandalwood to new markets in China;

Ÿ research and development of botanical pharmaceuticals and bio-pharmaceutical products for 

commercialisation;

Ÿ management and maintenance of Indian Sandalwood plantations;

Ÿ ownership, sale and leasing of land;

Ÿ ownership of Indian Sandalwood plantations; and

Ÿ provision of finance to investors in Indian Sandalwood plantations.

Apart from the changes arising from the acquisition of Santalis Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Santalis”) and ViroXis 

Corporation (“ViroXis”) in July 2015, there have been no significant changes in the nature of those activities 

undertaken during the period.

Review of Results and Operations
The operations and results of the Group for the financial year are reviewed below. This review includes information on 

the financial position of the Group, and its business strategies and prospects for future financial years.

Operating Results
The consolidated net profit after tax of the Group for the financial year amounted to $90.143m compared to 

$113.021m in the prior year.

Operating Revenue

Total revenue from ordinary activities (excluding the gain on revaluation of the External MIS growers' interest in 

biological assets) totalled $191.702m, up from $178.107m in 2015. The main contributors to the Group's income are:

Ÿ sales of new plantations to institutional, SIO and MIS retail investors;

Ÿ sales of Sandalwood products; and

Ÿ fees for the provision of plantation management services.
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Consistent with prior years, income from establishment fees charged on the sale of new plantations to investors are 

recognised as revenue in the Statement of Profit or Loss based on the proportion of work performed at the reporting 

date. The new sales finalised in the year to 30 June 2016, which will be recognised in both the 2016 and 2017 financial 

years, comprised:

Investor 2016 2015

Institutional (Hectares sold) 521 802

Sophisticated Investors (Hectares sold) 588 651

Managed Investment Schemes (Hectares sold) 67 80

Total Hectares Sold 1,176ha 1,533ha

Total Establishment Fees $86.948m $87.629m

Average Establishment Fee per Hectare $73,908 $57,148

The total establishment fees generated in FY16 were broadly comparable to FY15. The average establishment fee 

per hectare strongly improved in 2016 due to price increases in excess of 10% on all three plantation products and to 

a reduced number of sales at historic option prices. All the plantation options granted in 2010 to the original 

investors in the Group's institutional product have now lapsed.

In the year to 30 June 2016, two institutional investors acquired new plantations from the Group; the Church 

Commissioners for England acquired 213 hectares in September and a US-based global investment management 

fund acquired $26.952m of land and plantations in June. 

Plantation products sold to sophisticated investors and institutional investors allow the investors to participate in 

returns through to oil sales (this compares to the MIS product which allows investors to participate through to sales 

of the harvested wood). The institutional and sophisticated contractual arrangements include performance fees 

which entitle the Group to participate in the returns of a completed investment once a hurdle rate of return has been 

achieved. The Group does not recognise any value for these performance fees.

None of the plantation sales made by the Group in 2016 included options for the plantation investors to put their 

plantations to TFS in a subsequent year. As disclosed in the 2015 Annual Report, certain plantation sales made in 

2014 included such put options. Since the value of these put options, if exercised, is expected to be significantly 

below the expected fair value of the plantations the probability of exercise is considered to be low (refer to 

Contingent Liabilities in Note 33).

Revenue from the sale of Sandalwood products, including Indian Sandalwood oil and processed wood products, 

increased to $29.778m in the year to 30 June 2016 from $27.662m in the prior year. With the forecasted tenfold 

increase in the annual harvest in 2016 this revenue stream is expected to increase significantly in the year to 30 June 

2017. During the year, the Group entered into forward supply agreements for processed wood products with new 

customers in China, India and the Middle East. These new arrangements supplement the Group's existing oil supply 

contracts with Galderma in the US and Lush Cosmetics in Europe. 

Included within Other Income is the revaluation of the Group's owned biological assets of $76.893m for the year 

ended 30 June 2016, compared to $143.752m in 2015. The key driver of this year on year reduction was a lower 

unrealised gain from foreign currency movements, with a 3 cent decline in the Australian Dollar to US Dollar rate, 

compared to a 17 cent decline in the year to 30 June 2015.
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Operating Costs

Operating costs on core activities (excluding depreciation and amortisation, interest, finance costs, re-measurement 

of the External MIS growers' liabilities and unrealised foreign exchange movements) increased 17% to $112.102m 

(2015: $95.928m), mainly due to:

Ÿ direct plantation and other operating expenses increasing 13% to $30.778m (2015: $27.286m) with the 

increase in size of plantations under management increasing 15% to 12,182 hectares;

Ÿ salaries and wages increasing by 33% to $32.919m (2015: $24.744m) as a consequence of the increase in size 

of plantations under management and the acquisition of Santalis and ViroXis, which now form the Group's 

pharmaceutical product development division. The average number of permanent employees at 30 June 2016 

was 200, an increase of 19% on 2015; and

Ÿ sales and marketing expenditure increasing by 9% to $7.723m (2015: $7.056m).

During the year, the Group successfully acquired the wood from the second MIS grower harvest (the TFS No. 2 project, 

planted by the Group in 2000) via public tender. This wood was processed into oil at the Group's Mt Romance 

distillation facility and sold in the current year.

Interest and Financing Expenditure

Interest and finance costs for the year totalled $30.397m (2015: $22.450m). The Group's Senior Secured Notes are 

denominated in US Dollars.  The increase in costs was due to the strengthening of the US Dollar and an increase in 

debt following the issuance of US$25.000m of Senior Secured Notes in November 2015 increasing the outstanding 

Notes to US$200.000m at 30 June 2016 (2015: US$175.000m).

In July 2016, the Group issued new Senior Secured Notes, due in 2023, and used the proceeds to redeem the Notes 

outstanding at 20 July 2016. Refer to Note 34: Events after Balance Sheet Date.

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents increased at 30 June 2016 by 47% to $106.993m (2015: $72.674m). Significant inflows in 

the year were gross receipts from operations of $145.463m, proceeds from borrowing of $36.007m, and $65.696m 

from the issue of new ordinary shares. 

Operating Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities decreased by 18% to $20.246m (2015: $24.571m).  The key reason for the decline 

was the increase of $11.594m to $31.211m of finance charges in 2016 due to the weakening of the Australian Dollar 

against the US Dollar and the issuance of US$25.000m of additional Senior Secured Notes in November 2015. 

Investing Cash Flows

Cash outflow for investing activities increased by 13% to $80.080m (2015: $70.859m). During the year, the Group 

made a series of investments to increase its ownership of Indian Sandalwood plantations, consistent with the Group's 

strategic priorities. The total cost of these investment choices was $34.115m (2015: $45.199m).  Payments for land 

and buildings also increased with outflows of $16.686m, compared to $7.096m in 2015, with the majority of the 

investment to acquire land for the establishment of new plantations in both 2016 and 2017.

The Group announced its intention to commence a series of buy backs of MIS owned plantations. The cash outflow 

for investing activities includes the cost of the first of these buy backs, $11.845m, associated with the acquisition of 

66% of the interests not already owned by the Group in the TFS 2000 Project.

Financing Cash Flows

Cash flows from financing activities increased to $94.153m in the year to 30 June 2016 (2015: $30.381m). The primary 

sources of financing cashflows in 2016 were $60.450m from the equity issuance to institutional investors in April 

2016, US$25.000m of Notes issued in November 2015 and $8.000m of equity from a share purchase plan which 

completed in May 2016.
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Statement of Financial Position 

Current Assets

Current assets increased by 18% to $248.226m (2015: $210.170m) due to higher cash and cash equivalents (with 

$106.993m at 30 June 2016) and biological assets. Biological assets increased to $28.247m, relating to trees which are 

expected to be harvested and sold within 12 months.

Non-current Assets

Non-current assets increased by 32% to $1,243.732m (2015: $942.890m) mainly due to an increase in the value of the 

Group's biological assets (to $742.961m from $623.666m at 30 June 2015) and an increase of 132% in intangible assets 

and goodwill (to $265.218m from $114.379m at 30 June 2015). 

The Group's biological asset increased due to a greater ownership of plantations (the Group's direct ownership of 

plantations increased from 2,467 hectares to 2,638 hectares), a more favourable exchange rate, and a fair value gain due 

to a shorter period to harvest.

Intangible assets increased due mainly to an increase in accrued income receivable and the business combination that 

finalised during the year. The main effects of the business combination to the TFS Group, resulted in Intangible Assets 

classified as royalties for $9.278m, and In-process research and development for $114.520m.

Property, plant and equipment increased to $161.713m (2015: $145.845m) due mainly to the acquisition of irrigation 

and infrastructure assets, commensurate with the expanding operational activities.

In accordance with our accounting policy, the Group engaged CBRE Valuations Pty Limited to provide an independent 

market appraisal of approximately 71% of the Group's properties located throughout the tropical regions of Northern 

Territory, Queensland and Western Australia, and completed a Directors' valuation for the remaining third. Management 

adjusted the valuation to reflect any encumbrances (to comply with Australian Accounting Standard) on the properties. 

The encumbrance is due to the properties being used for Sandalwood plantations, meaning the properties cannot be 

used for any other activity until trees have been harvested. The net result of the market appraisal and encumbrance 

adjustment was an impairment impact of $6.661m (pre-tax) in the profit and loss and $2.034m (net of tax) to the asset 

revaluation reserve.

Current Liabilities

Current liabilities decreased by 1% to $95.403m (2015: $95.890m) due to a decrease in trade and other payables by 10% 

to $49.353m (2015: $55.089m) which was partially offset by an increase to financial liabilities of $14.039m.

Non-current Liabilities

Non-current liabilities increased by 35% to $649.333m (2015: $482.647m) due to increases in deferred tax, mainly arising 

as a consequence of the timing difference booked on the unrealised gains on the biological assets, and financial 

liabilities. Financial liabilities increased 27% to $442.105m (2015: $349.384m) primarily due to the issue of US$25.000m 

of additional Senior Secured Notes and the impact of the weaker Australian dollar on the US dollar denominated Notes.

Operations Review

Business Combination

On 31 July 2015, the Group completed the acquisition of Santalis Pharmaceuticals Inc. and ViroXis Corporation (together 

“Santalis Pharmaceuticals”). Santalis Pharmaceuticals manufactures and markets botanical pharmaceuticals using 

Indian Sandalwood oil, as well as develops and commercialises innovative, proprietary, botanical pharmaceuticals 

derived from Indian Sandalwood oil. The strategic rationale behind the acquisitions was to:

Ÿ Extend the Group's vertically integrated business and bring within the Group the formulation and development of 

products which is likely to maximise the demand for the Group's Indian Sandalwood oil; 

Ÿ Provide the Group with increased access to the significant potential returns from royalty and licensing fees from 

dermatology products; and

Ÿ Provide a direct contractual and operational relationship with leading global pharmaceutical companies.
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Increase in Ownership of Sandalwood Plantations through MIS Buy Back Programme

During the financial period, the Group announced its intention to increase its ownership of Indian Sandalwood 

plantations by acquiring up to 221 hectares of MIS grower interests across five MIS projects. The buy back was 

expected to have a maximum cost of $52.694m, funded by the equity raise completed in April 2016.

On 31 May 2016, TFS reported the first buy back offer had closed with an acceptance rate of 66%. This offer related to 

the TFS 2000 project, due to be harvested in calendar year 2016. The Group acquired 33 hectares at a cash cost of 

$11.845m. 

Subsequent to year end, the Group has launched the second of the buy backs and distributed offer letters to all 

growers in the TFS 2002 Project, which is due to be harvested in 2017. 

Issue of Shares 

On 4 April 2016, TFS completed a placement to institutional shareholders which resulted in $60.450m being raised 

through the issuance of 39 million new ordinary shares at a price of $1.55 per share.

In addition, in May 2016, a share purchase plan was offered to eligible shareholders which resulted in a further 

$8.000m being raised at the same issue price of $1.55. The funds raised through the capital raising process have been 

allocated to the aforementioned buy back of up to 221 hectares of MIS owned plantations. 

Promotion of Plantation Sales and Retail Managed Investment Schemes

During the year the Group entered into contracts to establish and manage a further 521 hectares (2015: 802 hectares) 

of Indian Sandalwood plantation for institutional wholesale investors. In addition, the Group promoted its new 

project titled TFS Sandalwood Project 2016, as well as a product for sophisticated investors. 

Manufacture and Distribution of Australian Sandalwood Oil and Related Products

A Group entity, Mount Romance Australia Pty Ltd, manufactures and distributes Indian and Australian Sandalwood 

oil and related products to international markets. In the year to 30 June 2016, the Mount Romance business 

contributed earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation of $10.949m (2015: $9.402m).

Management and Maintenance of Plantations 

The Group completed a full inventory count and analysis of its estate during the year and has applied the results in 

this Financial Report. These results included:

Ÿ the first count of plantations established in 2015 with an excellent tree survival rate of 98%, and

Ÿ overall good performance across the estate, with average mortality on all other plantations of less than 1%.

Harvest of Plantations

The third harvest of Indian Sandalwood from plantations established in Kununurra for the TFS Sandalwood Project 

2000 (“TFS 2000”) commenced in June 2016 with the harvest of approximately 24 hectares. The remaining 75 hectares 

of TFS 2000 was harvested in July and August 2016. Wood owned by the Group is in the process of either being 

processed into marketable products at the Group's Processing Centre in Kununurra or chipped and transported to 

the Group's distillery in Albany to produce Indian sandalwood oil. The harvest produce owned by growers will be sold 

at tender at the conclusion of the harvest and after an appropriate period of marketing.

Ownership of Land and Plantations

TFS continues to expand its plantations under management and established over 1,600 hectares of new Indian 

Sandalwood plantations during the financial year (2015: 1,539 hectares).
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The Group's geographic land and plantation composition (expressed in hectares) at 30 June 2016 is set out below.

Established plantations (ha)

WA QLD NT Total

TFS interest 1,522 621 495 2,638

Beyond Carbon plantations 1,068 185 3,122 4,375

(i)MIS/SIO plantations 2,977 568 1,624 5,169

Total (Hectares) 5,567 1,374 5,241 12,182

During 2016, the Group increased its direct ownership of plantations to 2,638 hectares (2015: 2,467 hectares).

This increase in Company-owned plantations illustrates how the Group is executing its strategy to build greater direct 

interest in the Sandalwood plantation assets. This strategic direction is consistent with prior years and reflects the 

Board's confidence in the long term market fundamentals of Indian Sandalwood ownership. The Board believes that, 

to the extent the Group's cash flow will permit, having a greater direct holding in the Sandalwood asset itself, rather 

than simply being a supplier of plantation services, will ultimately result in greater value to all shareholders.

It should be noted that the Board considers the Group's investor partnerships (institutional, sophisticated and retail 

sales) to be a key platform for the Group's operations. All growers are aligned to common objectives being to maximise 

the returns from the Indian Sandalwood plantations. TFS expects to generate significant performance fees from the 

institutional, sophisticated and retail investors upon the harvest and sale of their plantations.

Provision of Finance

Arwon Finance Pty Ltd (“Arwon”), a 100% owned subsidiary, is a provider of finance, with the major focus being the 

provision of finance to investors in agricultural projects promoted and managed by the Group. Arwon also continues 

to manage loan portfolios that are owned by a subsidiary of the Commonwealth Bank of Australia and Burlington Loan 

Management Limited.

In June 2016, the Group entered into agreements to sell a portfolio of loans advanced to plantations investors and to 

commence loan funding programmes with two Australian financiers. Settlement of the sale of the first portfolio of 

loans occurred in August 2016. Under the terms of the agreements, non-performing loans will be repurchased by the 

Group. Each loan is secured by the underlying Indian Sandalwood plantation asset and provides full recourse to the 

borrower.

The monetisation of the loan portfolio illustrates the Group's ability to provide an ongoing option for the Group in the 

management of its capital requirements.

Risk Management 

The Group takes a pro-active approach to risk management.  The Risk Committee is responsible for ensuring that 

risks, and also opportunities, are identified on a timely basis and that the Group's objectives and activities are aligned 

with the risks and opportunities identified by the Board.

(i)      As at 30 June 2016, the Group was entitled under its deferred management fee arrangements to the gross harvest proceeds from an estimated 993 

hectares  (2015: 1,024 hectares) of plantations.
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Community

At TFS, we believe in contributing to the communities where we work. Around 90% of our workers (employees, casuals 

and contractors) are located in regional Australia and in many of these areas like Albany and Kununurra, TFS is a 

significant regional business. To deliver economic and social benefits to these communities, we provide local 

employment, use local suppliers and sponsor local charities and associations. By focusing on sponsorships that 

promote long-lasting benefits like education-based initiatives, we help to build capacity in these rural communities. In 

FY16 the Clontarf Foundation, Albany Men's Health and the Barunga Festival were just some of the many local 

organisations that benefitted from TFS sponsorship. 

Health and Safety

The health and safety of our employees is paramount to us and is critical to the success of our business.  We have 

governance structures at Board and executive levels to guide and monitor health and safety performance and have 

continued to focus on identifying and controlling workplace health and safety hazards and risks.  Management have 

implemented hazard reporting and inspection processes to better fit legislative requirements across three 

jurisdictions, with a lost time injury frequency rating of 3.80 (2015: 3.39).  These have been fully deployed with full 

support from the Board. Safety quality and environmental officers have been trained in maintaining required 

standards of knowledge and practice across the business to mitigate workplace risks.

A new Document Management System has been introduced to enhance access to documents and record keeping 

across the organisation.  A follow up Processing Plant risk assessment has been completed to coincide with the 

procurement of new safer plant, in order to reduce risks associated with wood processing.  Future phases of the TFS 

Safety Management Plan include further development of the TFS Staff and Contractor induction and training process.

Significant Changes in the State of Affairs
Aside from the matters discussed above, there were no other significant changes in the state of affairs during the year.  

Post Balance Date Events
On 21 July 2016, the Group announced the issuance of US$250.000m of Senior Secured Notes. The proceeds of these 

new Notes were used to redeem the Group's original Notes, issued in 2011 and due in 2018. The new issuance 

extended the maturity of the Group's debt by 5 years to 2023 and reduced the Group's cost of debt by 20%. 

After balance date the Group declared a final fully franked dividend in respect of the year ended 30 June 2016 of 3 cents 

per share. This equates to a total dividend of $11.643m.

Future Developments, Prospects and Business Strategies
The Directors foresee that for the 2017 financial year, the most significant areas of focus will be in:

Ÿ the establishment of a further circa 1,500 hectares of new Indian Sandalwood plantations, with the majority 

located in the Northern Territory;

Ÿ the completion of the 2016 harvest which is expected to yield around ten times the heartwood of each of the 

Group's first (in 2014) and second (in 2015) harvest; and

Ÿ the distillation of oil from both Indian and Australian Sandalwood trees with a focus on the processing of 

pharmaceutical grade Indian Sandalwood oil.

In the medium to long term, the Group will have a continued focus on:

Ÿ increasing the direct ownership of Indian Sandalwood plantations;

Ÿ research and development of botanical pharmaceuticals and bio-pharmaceutical products for commercialising;

Ÿ increased and broader distribution of Sandalwood products to customers in US, Europe, China and Asia in 

markets for wood and oil; and

Ÿ the sale of new plantations to institutional, sophisticated investors and retail customers in domestic and 

international markets.



33

Environmental Management
The Group's operations are subject to significant environmental regulations under the laws of the Commonwealth and 

various States and Territory where the Group operates.

The Directors have considered the National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Act 2007 (“the NGER Act”) which 

introduced a single national reporting framework for the reporting and dissemination of information about the 

greenhouse gas emissions, greenhouse gas projects, and energy use and production corporations. At the current stage 

of development, the Directors have determined that the NGER Act does not affect the company for the current or 

subsequent financial year. The Directors will reassess this position as and when the need arises.

Dividends 
The following dividend was declared and paid during the 2016 financial year.

After the balance date the following dividend was proposed by the Directors. The dividend has not been provided for 

and there are no income tax consequences.

The financial effect of this dividend has not been brought to account in the consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended 30 June 2016 and will be recognised in subsequent Financial Reports.

Indemnification and Insurance of Directors and Officers
To the extent permitted by Law, the Company has indemnified the Directors of the Company for costs incurred, in their 

capacity as a director, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith. During the 

financial year, the Company paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the Directors of the Company against a 

liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the 

nature of liability and the amount of the premium.

During or since the financial year, the Company has paid premiums to insure each of the Directors against liabilities for 

costs and expenses incurred by them in defending any legal proceedings arising out of their conduct while acting in the 

capacity of Director of the Company other than:

(a) A wilful breach of duty; and

(b) A contravention of sections 182 or 183 of the Corporations Act 2001, as permitted by section 199B of the 

Corporations Act 2001.

The cover included professional indemnity as well as Directors and Officers' insurance. The contract prohibits the 

disclosure of the nature of the liabilities or the amount of premium paid.

Indemnification of Auditors
To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, Ernst & Young, as part of the terms of 

its audit engagement agreement against claims by third parties arising from the audit (for an unspecified amount).  No 

payment has been made to indemnify Ernst & Young during or since the financial year.

Cents per share Total amount $’000 Date of payment

Final ordinary – fully franked 3 cents per share 10,241 9 November 2015

Cents per share Total amount $’000

Final ordinary – fully franked 3 cents per share 11,643
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Options, Warrants and Performance Rights
At the date of this report, the unissued ordinary shares of T.F.S. Corporation Ltd under option, warrants or performance 

rights are as follows.

Option holders do not have any rights to participate in any issues of shares or other interest in the company or any 

other entity.

Proceedings on Behalf of Company
No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Company or intervene in any 

proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Company for all or 

any part of those proceedings. 

ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191
The company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) 

Instrument 2016/191, dated 24 March 2016, and in accordance with that Instrument amounts in the Directors' Report 

and the financial statements are rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

Non-Audit Services
The following non-audit services were provided by the entity's auditor, Ernst & Young. The Directors are satisfied that 

the provisions of non-audit services is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed 

by the Corporations Act 2001. The nature and scope of each type of non-audit service provided means the auditor 

independence was not compromised.

Ernst & Young Australia received or are due to receive the following amounts for the provision of non-audit services:

Grant date Date of expiry Exercise price Number under 

option/warrants

1 August 2011 15 July 2018 $1.28 54,390,000

21 February 2008 31 December 2017 $1.80 1,000,000

27 January 2015 27 January 2022 $- 2,068,004

13 November 2015 13 November 2022 $- 250,593

18 December 2015 18 December 2022 $- 1,171,871

$

Tax compliance services 101,700

Corporate modelling 24,476

126,176
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Auditor independence and non-audit services
The Directors received the following declaration from Ernst & Young: 

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation DSL:JT:TFS:065

Ernst & Young
11 Mounts Bay Road
Perth  WA  6000  Australia
GPO Box M939   Perth  WA  6843

Tel: +61 8 9429 2222
Fax: +61 8 9429 2436
ey.com/au

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of TFS Corporation
Ltd

As lead auditor for the audit of TFS Corporation Ltd for the financial year ended 30 June 2016, I declare
to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in
relation to the audit ; and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of TFS Corporation Ltd and the entities it controlled during the financial year.

Ernst & Young

D S Lewsen
Partner
25 August 2016
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Remuneration Report - Audited

Introduction
This report, which forms part of the Directors' Report, outlines the remuneration arrangements in place for the 

Directors and for the Key Management Personnel (“KMP”) of T.F.S. Corporation Ltd (the “Company”) and its controlled 

entities (the “Group”) for the financial year ended 30 June 2016. KMP are defined as those persons having authority and 

responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the major activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, including any 

Director (whether Executive or otherwise) of the Company. 

The information provided in this remuneration report has been audited as required by Section 308(3C) of the 

Corporations Act 2001.

The table below outlines the KMP of the Group during the financial year ended 30 June 2016. Unless otherwise 

indicated, the individuals were KMP for the entire financial year.

(i) Non-executive Directors

D. Gooding   Non-Executive Chairman  

J. Matthys   Non-Executive Director

J. Groppoli   Non-Executive Director  

G. Franklin   Non-Executive Director 

M. Kay    Non-Executive Director  

(ii) Executive Directors

F. Wilson   Managing Director (“MD”)

(iii) Senior Executives

(a)P. Castella    Chief Executive Officer of Santalis Pharmaceuticals Inc

Q. Megson   GM Operations and Corporate Services

A. Stevens   Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”)

I. Thompson   Senior Adviser

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for determining and reviewing 

compensation arrangements for the Directors, the MD and the executive team.

The Remuneration Committee assesses the appropriateness of the nature and amount of remuneration of Directors and 

Executives on a periodic basis by reference to relevant employment market conditions with an overall objective of ensuring 

maximum stakeholder benefit from the retention of a high quality Board and executive team.

The Remuneration Committee meets regularly through the year. The MD and CFO attend certain Remuneration 

Committee meetings by invitation, where management input is required. The MD and CFO are not present during any 

discussions related to their own remuneration arrangement.

Executive Remuneration Arrangements

Remuneration Policy
The Group's policy for determining the nature and amount of emoluments of Board members and senior executives of 

the Group is as follows:

Non-Executive Director Remuneration
Applying best corporate governance practice, the structure of Non-Executive Director remuneration is distinct and 

separate from Executive remuneration. The Board periodically considers advice from external advisors and benchmarks 

the fees paid to Non-Executive Directors of comparable companies when undertaking the annual review process.

(a)   P Castella became a KMP on 31 July 2015, being the date of the business combination.
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Directors' fees are determined within an aggregate Directors' fee pool limit, which is periodically recommended for 

approval by shareholders. The aggregate fee pool limit currently stands at $800,000 and was approved by shareholders 

at the Annual General Meeting of 14 November 2014. The table below provides details of Board and Committee fees for 

the 2016 financial year and current Committee membership. The fee levels shown were current as at 30 June 2016.

Directors' fees comprise cash and the statutory superannuation contribution.  They have no entitlement to any 

performance based remuneration or participation in any share-based incentive schemes.  They are not eligible for 

termination payments. Any further services provided by Non-Executive Directors that may be requested by the 

Chairman and are outside the normal expected duties of a Director are remunerated at an agreed arm's length rate. 

Senior Manager and Executive Director Remuneration
The MD and other Executives' remuneration packages are all subject to Board approval. The remuneration structure for 

the MD and Executives is based on factors of qualifications, skill and experience of the individual concerned, market 

conditions and the overall performance of the company. The current Executive remuneration structure contains the 

following key elements:

Ÿ A fixed component to attract and retain quality management. This is structured as cash salary and superannuation;

Ÿ A performance linked annual Short Term Incentive (“STI”) bonus for reaching or exceeding a range of key 

performance indicator measures. The bonus plan enables the senior executives to earn 0% to a maximum 30% of 

their Total Fixed Remuneration; and

Ÿ Eligibility for participation in the TFS Long Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”), as approved by shareholders.

The contracts for service between the Company and specified Directors and Executives are reviewed on a periodic basis. 

There are no conditions in the contracts that provide for any specific amounts payable on termination.

The Remuneration Committee regularly reviews the level of Executive remuneration and, in particular, the level of any 

performance bonuses. During the year the Committee undertook the following activities in order to ensure an 

appropriate remuneration structure was determined that would adequately incentivise key Executives of the Company, 

while ensuring the interests of the shareholders were maintained:

Ÿ Continued use of an executive long term incentive scheme to contribute to key employee retention; 

Ÿ Engagement of independent executive search and Board consulting firm to benchmark the remuneration of the 

senior Executive team; and

Ÿ Update the MD and Executives' key performance indicators on an annual basis to reflect strategic and business 

milestones and ensure robust measurement for Short Term Incentives.

Main Board 2016

$

Non-Executive Chairman – D. Gooding 180,000

Members – all Non-Executive Directors 85,000

Audit Committee

Chairman – J. Groppoli 12,000

Members – D. Gooding, J. Matthys 5,000

Remuneration Committee

Chairman – D. Gooding 10,000

Members – J. Groppoli, G. Franklin 5,000

Risk Management Committee

Chairman – M. Kay 10,000

Members – J. Groppoli, G. Franklin 5,000
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Performance Based Remuneration

Short Term Incentives 
The Group seeks to emphasise the payment of STI awards for the delivery of results through its STI Scheme. The 

objective of the reward scheme is to both reinforce the short and long term goals of the company and to provide a 

common interest between management and shareholders.

The Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) for the STIs of the MD, KMP and other managers in the Group are composed of a 

tailored combination covering financial and non-financial performance. Non-financial performance metrics vary by role 

and span of control and include metrics relating to the sales of plantation products, sales of Sandalwood products, cost 

control, forestry performance and interpersonal skills. Each KPI has been selected as it contributes directly to the 

performance and annual profitability of the Group.

For each KPI, a target objective is set at the commencement of each financial year.  A summary of the measures and 

weightings are set out in the table below:

Financial KPI's Non-financial KPI's

100% Budget

Cash EBITDA

100% Budget

Net Profit after Tax

Refer below

Managing Director 25% 25% 50%

Executives 0 - 25% 0 - 25% 0 - 50%

Group Cash EBITDA (refer to Company Performance, Shareholder Wealth and Director and Executive Remuneration) and 

net profit after tax (adjusted for unrealised foreign currency movements) are the measures against which management 

and the Board assess the short-term financial performance of the Group. Both measures were satisfied in 2016.

The non-financial measures in the STI plan, that were applied to the KMP's according to their roles in the organisation, 

included the following:

Non-financial measure Overview and objective

Forestry Performance Ÿ Specific measurement targets based on an annual inventory and measurement

Ÿ Annualised mortality in the year: on target at less than 1.0% 

Ÿ Mortality in the first year from 2015 plantings: above target at 98% 

OHS&E Ÿ Specific measurement targets for minimising safety incidents

Ÿ KPI's aligned to reducing claims

People Management Ÿ Performance metrics surrounding staff retention and development

Ÿ Clearly aligned leadership and development criteria

Stakeholder 

Relationships

Ÿ Qualitative measures surrounding Board and senior management communications

Ÿ Management of external relationships such as investor, and customer relations

Ÿ KPI's aligned to customer relationships

Compliance & Reporting Ÿ Specific measures surrounding compliance with policies, and adherence with 

regulatory requirements

Environmental Ÿ Specific measures surrounding the environment and plantation health objectives

Product Development Ÿ Development and completion of trials of pharmaceutical products

Ÿ Four Rx trials underway: on target and pending trial results

Sales of Plantation 

Products

Ÿ Achieve targeted institutional plantation sales: on target

Ÿ Achieve targeted retail plantation sales: on target

Development of end 

markets for Sandalwood

Ÿ Enter into new supply agreements which broaden the distribution of the Group's 

sandalwood products: ahead of target
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The Board's underlying criteria for the payment of STI's will be an assessment of annual profitability. The Board 

retains discretion to withhold or increase individual incentives (within the maximum cap). 

The MD and Executives can achieve between 0% and a maximum of 30% of Total Fixed Remuneration based on 

annual performance. 

At the end of 30 June 2016, the Board reviewed the Group's financial results and the results of other performance 

measures. The Board has assessed the performance of the Group against the Budget and plan for 2016 and 

determined the percentage of STI that was payable. As part of this assessment, the Board has selectively applied its 

absolute discretion to determine the outcome under the STI plan. The Board has applied its discretion to both 

increase and decrease STI awards based on significant individual over or under performance.

STIs will be paid in connection with activities undertaken in the 30 June 2016 financial year and total $1.522m (2015: 

$1.066m) of which $0.462m relates to KMPs. These STIs will be paid in September 2016.

Long Term Incentives 
Long-term incentives in the form of equities are provided to certain employees at the discretion of the Board. 

Equities are provided via the Group's Long Term Incentive Plan, which was approved by shareholders at the 2014 

Annual General Meeting.

The LTIP is intended to be the Group's principal vehicle for granting long term incentive awards, comprising 

performance rights which vest based on ongoing employment and the achievement of specifically selected 

performance hurdles over the relevant performance period.

The primary objectives of the LTIP are to:

Ÿ assist in the attraction, retention and motivation of key individuals;

Ÿ link the reward of KMP and other eligible executives to performance and the creation of shareholder value;

Ÿ encourage increased alignment between reward outcomes and shareholder interests by providing an 

opportunity to receive an equity interest in the Company, and the ability to share in future growth in Company 

value;

Ÿ drive long term shareholder value creation; and

Ÿ ensure enhanced focus on the Company's long term performance and strategic direction.

A performance right is determined by and awarded at the discretion of the Board. It provides in effect, a contractual 

right to be issued with a fully paid ordinary share in the Company (or an equivalent cash amount determined by and 

at the discretion of the Board) on the satisfaction of certain conditions. The performance rights issued will not vest 

(and the underlying shares will not be issued) unless certain performance conditions have been satisfied. 

The Board determines the vesting conditions, which may include performance and/or service conditions that must 

be satisfied before the performance rights vest.

The vesting conditions will be measured and tested over a vesting period determined by the Board, which is currently 

four years.

For the first grant under this Plan issued in 2015, grants were made in two equal tranches, one with a performance 

period of three years (2017 Performance Rights: 1 July 2014 – 30 June 2017) and the other with a performance period 

of four years (2018 Performance Rights: 1 July 2014 – 30 June 2018).

For the performance rights issued under this Plan in 2016, grants were made in one tranche with a performance 

period of four years (2019 Performance Rights: 1 July 2015 – 30 June 2019).
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Should employment with the Group cease before the Board determines whether the performance rights have 

vested, the treatment of unvested rights will depend on the circumstances of cessation. Resignation, termination for 

cause or gross misconduct, would result in unvested performance rights lapsing at cessation. If employment ceases 

for any other reason before performance rights vest, a pro-rata portion of unvested rights will continue “on-foot” and 

will be tested at the end of the original performance period, vesting only to the extent that the relevant performance 

conditions have been satisfied (ignoring any service related conditions). Where employment ceases (regardless of 

the reason for cessation) within 12 months of the start of the performance period, all unvested rights granted in 

respect of that performance period would lapse at cessation.

The LTIP rules provide the Board with discretion to determine that a different treatment should apply at the time of 

cessation, if applicable.

The Board has determined the performance conditions for the initial grant to be as follows:
(1) Absolute Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) – 50% of performance rights will be subject to the Company's 

absolute TSR growth performance. TSR calculates the return shareholders would earn if they held a notional 

number of shares over a period of time, and measures the growth in the TFS share price together with the 

value of dividends during the period, assuming that all those dividends were re-invested into new shares.
(2) Absolute EPS – 50% of performance rights will be subject to the Company's absolute cash EPS growth 

performance (refer to comments below in relation to 2017). The Group's cash EPS is a measure of financial 

performance after eliminating the post-tax impact of the following:

Ÿ Gain / (loss) on revaluation of biological assets;
Ÿ Revenue from recognition of deferred lease and management fees;
Ÿ Change in the fair value of land and buildings; and
Ÿ Unrealised foreign exchange gain / (loss).

The performance conditions are independent and will be tested separately at the end of the relevant vesting periods.

The performance conditions have been selected as they represent measures of long term shareholder value and 

long term performance and strategic direction. The applicable basic cash EPS and TSR performance targets and 

relevant vesting schedules are the same for all participants in the LTIP. The percentage of performance rights subject 

to the TSR hurdle and EPS hurdle that vests, if any, will be determined by the Board with reference to annual TSR 

growth and EPS achieved over the performance period, compared to the Company's targets, as follows:

There were no alterations to the terms and conditions of options awarded as remuneration since their award date.

Compound annual growth in TSR performance and 
basic cash EPS over the Performance Period

Rights subject to TSR and basic cash 
EPS hurdles that vest (%)

Maximum % or above Greater than 12.5% p.a. 100%

Between target % 
and maximum %

7.5% to 12.5% p.a. Progressive pro rata vesting between 50% 

to 100% (i.e. on a straight line basis)

Less than the target % Less than 7.5% p.a. 0%
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As part of the ongoing review of performance based remuneration, the Board through the Remuneration 

Committee has recognised that when the LTIP was introduced in 2014, the Company was in a different stage of its 

business life cycle (e.g., pre-harvest). Since then the business has grown substantially, completed its first commercial 

harvest in 2014, become an ASX300 company in 2014 and expanded into the pharmaceutical industry in 2016. This 

review has identified two changes to the LTIP scheme that will enhance the schemes relevance and alignment with 

shareholder value. Both changes will be applied to any performance rights granted in calendar year 2016 and will 

not be applied retrospectively to existing grants.

Firstly, the Committee has recognised that performance measures and hurdles should be revisited from time to time 

to reflect the current and future state of the business. In doing so, the Committee has concluded that Cash EBITDA is 

a more appropriate and relevant performance condition for the Company than Cash EPS. Cash EBITDA is used as the 

key financial indicator of TFS's performance, as illustrated by its use as the lead financial metric in all internal and 

external reporting to Board and shareholders.

Secondly, the review concluded that the period over which the vesting conditions are tested be reduced from four to 

three years, with a one year holding lock applied to any shares that vest after the three-year period. This is intended 

to increase the relevance of the scheme to enhance the contribution of the scheme to the retention and reward of 

staff. The inclusion of the holding lock of one year will ensure that there is no dilution to the long term nature of the 

LTIP.

Company Performance, Shareholder Wealth and Director and Executive Remuneration
The remuneration policy has been tailored to increase goal congruence between shareholders, Directors and 

Executives. The Group believes this policy has been effective in increasing shareholder wealth and in particular 

ensuring that the Group is able to adapt to changes in its industry and take advantage of opportunities to improve its 

business model.

The table below shows key financial measures of Group performance over the past five years.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total revenue ($'000) 268,794 325,156 220,417 187,688 126,838

Net profit before tax ($'000) 122,798 159,398 117,117 79,842 36,006

Net comprehensive income after tax ($'000) 90,385 113,650 82,802 55,729 25,878

(i)Cash EBITDA 62,162 57,533 51,400 51,804 23,780

Share price at start of the year ($) 1.61 1.65 0.51 0.50 0.89

Share price at end of the year ($) 1.41 1.61 1.65 0.51 0.50

Interim fully franked dividend (cents) - - - - -

Final fully franked dividend (cents)* 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 -

Basic earnings per share (cents) 25.66 34.66 28.93 19.93 9.29

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 25.01 33.30 28.93 19.93 9.29

*  Declared after the end of the reporting period and not reflected in the financial statements.

(i) Reconciliation of Cash EBITDA
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(i)  Reconciliation of Cash EBITDA 2016

($m)

2015

($m)

Profit before income tax expense 122.8 159.4

Depreciation and amortisation 11.2 8.6

Finance costs and interest received 29.1 21.2

EBITDA 163.1 189.2

Biological asset fair value movement (including FX gain) (76.9) (143.8)

Revenue from deferred fees (16.2) (26.9)

Unrealised FX loss on Senior Secured notes 4.8 39.0

Gain on settlement of trade debtor (0.2) -

Gain on acquisition of controlling interest in Santalis and ViroXis (17.2) -

Movement in contingent consideration (1.9) -

Change in fair value of land and buildings 6.7 -

Cash EBITDA 62.2 57.5

Employment details of Members of Key Management Personnel and Other Executives
The following table outlines the proportion of maximum STI earned and forfeited in relation to the 2016 financial 

year.

Name   (i)Proportion of maximum STI earned in FY16 Proportion of maximum STI forfeited in FY16

F. Wilson 100% 0%

P. Castella 0% 100%

Q. Megson 0% 100%

A. Stevens 100% 0%

I. Thompson 100% 0%

The employment terms and conditions of KMP and Executives are formalised in contracts of employment. A 

contracted person deemed employed on a permanent basis may terminate their employment by providing notice in 

accordance with their contracted terms. Current notice period for Mr Wilson is 20 weeks and 12 weeks for Mr 

Megson, Mr Stevens and Mr Thompson. No amounts for termination have been agreed or contracted for any KMP, 

other than for Dr Castella who would be due up to 12 months remuneration for termination of his employment 

contract.

(i) The maximum entitlement is 30% of Total Fixed Remuneration based on annual performance. The minimum total value of the STI for future financial years 

is nil if relevant performance conditions are not satisfied. An estimate of the maximum possible total value in future financial years is 30% of Total Fixed 

Remuneration of the relevant performance year.



Vested at 30 June 2015

Balance
1 July
2015

Granted as
remuneration

Options
(i)exercised

Net 
change
other

Balance 
30 June 

2016
Exercisable

Not
exercisable

Director

Mr F Wilson 512,667 250,594 - - 763,261 - -

Other KMP

P. Castella - - - - - - -

Mr Q Megson 419,618 49,164 (118,000) - 350,782 200,000 -

A. Stevens 188,384 100,806 - - 289,190 - -

I. Thompson 125,783 60,855 - - 186,638 - -
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Option and Rights Holdings of KMP

Directors and Key Management Personnel Remuneration
Details of Remuneration for the Year Ended 30 June 2016

Short Term 
Benefits

Post
Employ-

ment
Equity

Other
Long Term

Benefits

Cash,
Salary
& Fees

Short term
(i)incentives

Other 
cash

benefit

Super-
annuation

Share 
based

payment
Leave Total

Perform-
ance

related

Directors $ $ $ $ $ $ $ %

Mr D Gooding (ii)267,652 - - 25,415 - - 293,067 -

Mr F Wilson 731,747 225,000 - 112,267 156,985 21,373 1,247,372 32.9

Mr J Matthys 82,192 - - 7,808 - - 90,000 -

Mr J Groppoli 97,717 - - 9,283 - - 107,000 -

Ms G Franklin 86,758 - - 8,242 - - 95,000 -

Mr M Kay 86,758 - - 8,242 - - 95,000 -

1,352,824 225,000 - 171,257 156,985 21,373 1,927,439

Other Key Management Personnel

Dr P Castella (iii)629,101 - - - - - 629,101 -

Mr Q Megson 239,270 - - 22,235 29,637 8,355 299,497 -

Mr A Stevens 490,600 147,883 - 74,429 55,978 - 768,890 28.3

Mr I Thompson 296,169 89,275 - 44,932 36,684 8,775 475,835 28.8

1,655,140 237,158 - 141,596 122,299 17,130 2,173,323

Total 3,007,964 462,158 - 312,853 279,284 38,503 4,100,762

(i) Exercise of the option under the non-recourse loan arrangements issued under a previous employee share plan.

(i) The STI awards with respect to 2016 will be paid in September 2016.

(ii) This includes an additional fee paid to Mr. Gooding during the year of $85,000 in consideration of duties performed outside of what would reasonably be 

expected by a non-executive chairman.

(iii) Dr Castella was classified as KMP on acquisition of Santalis and ViroXis. His salary is paid in USD and converted at the average spot rate each month. This 

equated to an average spot rate of $1.373 AUD/USD over the period.
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Details of Remuneration for the Year Ended 30 June 2015

Short Term 
Benefits

Post
Employ-

ment
Equity

Other
Long Term

Benefits

Cash,
Salary
& Fees

Short term
incentives

Other 
cash

benefit

Super-
annuation

Share 
based

payment
Leave Total

Perform-
ance

related

Directors $ $ $ $ $ $ $ %

Mr D Gooding 113,453 - - 10,773 - - 124,226 -

Mr F Wilson 712,638 225,000 - 67,701 85,217 29,463 1,120,019 30.4

Mr J Matthys 70,067 - - 6,656 - - 76,723 -

Mr J Groppoli 56,365 - - 5,355 - - 61,720 -

Ms G Franklin 45,662 - - 4,338 - - 50,000 -

Mr M Kay 33,482 - - - - - 33,482 -

(iii)Mr P O’Connor 70,767 - - 6,722 - - 77,489 -

(ii)Mr R Eacott 22,883 - - 2,174 - - 25,057 -

(i)Mr S Atkinson 13,729 - - 1,304 - - 15,033 -

1,139,046 225,000 - 105,023 85,217 29,463 1,583,749

Other Key Management Personnel

Mr Q Megson 234,061 - - 22,235 16,899 65,752 338,947 -

Mr A Stevens 479,919 144,983 - 44,592 31,207 - 700,701 27.1

Mr I Thompson 289,721 87,524 - 27,524 20,919 22,208 447,896 27.4

1,003,701 232,507 - 94,351 69,025 87,960 1,487,544

Total 2,142,747 457,507 - 199,374 154,242 117,423 3,071,293

Share Based Payments Granted as Compensation for the Current Financial Year
The Group operated two types of ownership-based schemes for Executives and employees. The TFS LTIP, which 

grants performance rights, was approved by shareholders in 2014. This replaced the previous LTIP (Share 

Acquisition Plan), whereby shares were issued to employees financed by way of non-recourse loans. Further details 

of the total number of shares issued pursuant to share acquisition plan and the new LTIP are included in Note 35. 

No Non-Executive Directors own shares through either LTIP scheme.

(i) Mr Atkinson resigned as a Director on 2 September 2014.

(ii) Mr Eacott resigned as a Director on 28 November 2014.

(iii) Mr O'Connor resigned as a Director on 15 December 2014.
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Performance Rights Issued in the Current Financial Year 
The terms and conditions of performance rights granted to KMP during the year ended 30 June 2016 affecting 

remuneration in the current or future reporting periods are set out in the following table:

Executive
Director

Performance
Right

Grant 
Date

Vesting
Date

Expiry
Date

Fair
Value

per right
at grant

date (cents)

Number
granted
during

the year

Fair
Value

in Share
based

3payments

Number
vested
during

the year

Mr F Wilson 2019 Perf 

Right

13-Nov-15 130-Jun-19 13-Nov-22 $0.91 125,297 $19,862 -

2019 Perf 

Right

13-Nov-15 230-Jun-19 13-Nov-22 $1.69 125,297 $26,469 -

Other KMP Performance
Right

Grant 
Date

Vesting
Date

Expiry
Date

Fair
Value

per right
at grant

date (cents)

Number
granted
during

the year

Fair
Value

in Share
based

3payments

Number
vested
during

the year

Mr Q Megson 2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 130-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $0.78 24,582 $2,911 -

2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 230-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $1.55 24,582 $4,763 -

Mr A Stevens 2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 130-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $0.78 50,403 $5,969 -

2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 230-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $1.55 50,403 $9,766 -

Mr I Thompson 2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 130-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $0.78 30,428 $3,603 -

2019 Perf 

Right

18-Dec-15 230-Jun-19 18-Dec-22 $1.55 30,427 $5,895 -

The percentage of performance rights subject to the TSR hurdle and EPS hurdle that vest, if any, will be determined 

by the Board with reference to annual TSR growth and EPS achieved over the performance period.

A Monte Carlo simulation was used to value the TSR performance rights, given they are subject to a market based 

vesting condition. The Monte Carlo simulation model determines the probability that the market condition will be 

fulfilled and arrives at a value based on the number of rights that are likely to vest. The risk free rate of the 

performance rights on the grant date was 2.15%. The EPS performance rights are not subject to a market condition 

and therefore have been valued using the Black Scholes valuation methodology to determine the present value of 

the rights at the grant date.

(1) TSR Performance hurdle - Absolute TSR – performance rights subject to the Group's growth in Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) over the period 1 July 2015 to 30 

June 2019.

(2) EPS Performance hurdle - Basic cash EPS – performance rights will be subject to the Group's basic cash EPS growth performance over the period 1 July 2015 to 

30 June 2019.

(3) The fair value of the performance rights granted during the year are recognised in compensation over the vesting period of the rights, in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards.
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Performance Rights Issued in the Previous Financial Year 
The terms and conditions of performance rights granted to KMP during the year ended 30 June 2015 affecting 

remuneration in the current or future reporting periods are set out in the following table:

Executive
Director

Performance
Right

Grant 
Date

Vesting
Date

Expiry
Date

Fair
Value

per right
at grant

date (cents)

Number
granted
during

the year

Fair
Value

in Share
based

3payments

Number
vested
during

the year

Mr F Wilson 2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $0.63 125,000 $13,777 -

2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $1.44 125,000 $30,000 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $0.65 131,334 $10,577 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $1.41 131,333 $30,863 -

Other KMP Performance
Right

Grant 
Date

Vesting
Date

Expiry
Date

Fair
Value

per right
at grant

date (cents)

Number
granted
during

the year

Fair
Value

in Share
based

3payments

Number
vested
during

the year

Mr Q Megson 2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $0.63 25,000 $2,755 -

2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $1.44 25,000 $6,000 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $0.65 25,809 $2,079 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $1.41 25,809 $6,065 -

Mr A Stevens 2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $0.63 42,814 $4,719 -

2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $1.44 42,815 $10,276 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $0.65 51,377 $4,138 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $1.41 51,378 $12,074 -

Mr I Thompson 2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $0.63 30,945 $3,411 -

2017 Perf
Right (Tche 1)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-17 27- Jan-22 $1.44 30,945 $7,427 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 130-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $0.65 31,946 $2,573 -

2018 Perf
Right (Tche 2)

27-Jan-15 230-Jun-18 27- Jan-22 $1.41 31,947 $7,508 -

(1) TSR Performance hurdle - Absolute TSR – performance rights subject to the Company's absolute TSR growth performance over the period 1 July 2014 to 30 June 

2017 (Tranche 1) and 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2018 (Tranche 2).

(2) EPS Performance hurdle - Absolute cash EPS – performance rights will be subject to the Company's absolute cash EPS growth performance over the period 1 

July 2014 to 30 June 2018.

(3) The fair value of the performance rights granted during the year are recognised in compensation over the vesting period of the rights, in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards.
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The percentage of performance rights subject to the TSR hurdle and EPS hurdle that vest, if any, will be determined 

by the Board with reference to annual TSR growth and EPS achieved over the performance period.

A Monte Carlo simulation was used to value the TSR performance rights, given they are subject to a market based 

vesting condition. The Monte Carlo simulation model determines the probability that the market condition will be 

fulfilled and arrives at a value based on the number of rights that are likely to vest. The risk free rate of the 

performance rights on the grant date (13 November 2015 and 18 December 2015) was 2.15% and 2.05%. The EPS 

performance rights are not subject to a market condition and therefore have been valued using the Black Scholes 

valuation methodology to determine the present value of the rights at the grant date.

Options Issued Through the Share Acquisition Plan in the Current Financial Year

No shares were issued under the LTIP share acquisition plan in 2016. 

The following table summarises the in substance options that were exercised during the year:

Number of options 
exercised

Value of options 
exercised at the 

(i)exercise date

Amount paid on 

exercise

Value of options 

lapsed at the grant 

date

Name $ $ $

Mr Q Megson 118,000 189,779 (i)66,179 -

There were no options issued through the Share Acquisition Plan in the 2015 financial year.

The Group has a policy with respect to buying and selling T.F.S. Corporation Ltd securities and this is available on the 

website at http://www.tfsltd.com.au/investors/shareholders/governance/

Key Management Personnel Equity Holdings
Interest of Key Management Personnel (KMP Shareholding)

30 June 2016
Balance at the 

beginning of year
Received as 

compensation
Options 

exercised
Net change 

other
Balance at 
end of year

Directors
Number 

of shares

Number 

of shares

Number 

of shares

Number 

of shares

Number 

of shares

Mr D Gooding 100,000 - - 107,913 207,913

Mr F Wilson 47,551,493 - - 1,258,792 48,810,285

Mr J Matthys 3,342,500 - - 5,618 3,348,118

Mr J Groppoli - - - - -

Ms G Franklin - - - 197,368 197,368

Mr M Kay - - - 164,474 164,474

Other KMP

(a)Dr P Castella - - - 2,153,686 2,153,686

Mr Q Megson - - 118,000 (118,000) -

Mr A Stevens - - - - -

Mr I Thompson 1,815 - - - 1,815

50,995,808 - 118,000 3,769,851 54,883,659

(i) Determined at the time of exercise at the intrinsic value.

(a) Dr Castella became a member of KMP on acquisition of Santalis in July 2015.
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All equity transactions with KMP other than those arising from the exercise of remuneration options or performance 

rights, have been entered into under terms and conditions no more favourable than those the Group would have 

adopted in arm's length transactions.

Loans to Key Management Personnel

The Group has provided several of its KMP with short-term loans at rates comparable to the average commercial rate 

offered to third party acquirers of the Group's plantations. The loans were wholly applied to fund the acquisition of 

interest in the Group's SIO investment product on the same terms as the other SIO investors.

Terms and conditions of loans to KMP and their related parties:

Loans to senior executives are charged interest at normal commercial terms and conditions that are no more 

favourable than those available to other parties.  The average commercial rate of interest during the year was 9.1% 

(2015: 8.3%).

The loans to KMP are secured over their trees and are full recourse.

2015 Balance at the 
beginning of 

year

Amount 
advanced

Principal 
repay-
ments

Sale of 
loan

Balance at 
the end of 

year

Interest
charged

No. in 
group

$ $ $ $ $ $

Directors – Loans 13,397,586 - (1,336,086) - 12,061,500 302,364 2

Directors – 12 month 
payment term

24,736 6,738 (30,457) - (ii) 1,017 - 2

Other key management – 

loans

- - - - - - -

Other key management – 
(i)12 month payment term

546,984 84,627 (4,975) - 626,636 51,489 2

Total 13,969,306 91,365 (1,371,518) - 12,689,153 353,853

2016 Balance at the 
beginning of 

year

Amount 
advanced

Principal 
repay-
ments

Sale of 
loan

Balance at 
the end of 

year

Interest
charged

No. in 
group

$ $ $ $ $ $

Directors – Loans 12,061,500 - (725,166) - 11,336,334 483,707 1

Other key management – 

12 month payment term

626,636 46,197 (551,935) - 120,898 36,634 2

Total 12,688,136 46,197 (1,277,101) - 11,457,232 520,341

(i) Relates to employees who became KMP on 1 July 2014.

(ii) Amount relates to a director who resigned.
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Key Management Personnel With Loans Above $100,000 in the Reporting Period

The Group provided several of its KMP with loans at 7.52% average interest rate which is comparable to the average 

commercial rate of interest.

Amounts in relation to loans above $100,000 made to key management personnel.

2015 Nature of 
loan

Balance at the 
beginning of 

year

Amount 
advanced

Principal 
repay-
ments

Sale of 
loan

Balance at 
the end of 

year

Interest
charged

$ $ $ $ $ $

F Wilson (i)Loans 
(ii)Terms 

13,267,650

-

-

-

(1,206,150)

-

-

-

12,061,500

-

302,364

-

R Eacott (i)Loans 
(ii)Terms 

129,936

22,743

-

12,174

(129,936)

(34,489)

-

-

-

428

-

-

I Thompson
(i)Loans 
(ii)Terms 

493,523

-

46,557

-

-

-

-

-

540,080

-

46,557

-

2016 Nature of 
loan

Balance at the 
beginning of 

year

Amount 
advanced

Principal 
repay-
ments

Sale of 
loan

Balance at 
the end of 

year

Interest
charged

$ $ $ $ $ $

F Wilson (i)Loans 
(ii)Terms 

12,061,500

-

-

-

(725,166)

-

-

-

11,336,334

-

483,707

-

I Thompson (i)Loans 
(ii)Terms 

540,080

-

-

-

(540,080)

-

-

-

-

-

29,135

-

(i) Loans used solely for the purpose of investing in TFS plantations (on terms no more favourable than other plantation investors).

(ii) Terms used solely for the purpose of Lease and Management fees in TFS plantations.

(i) Loans used solely for the purpose of investing in TFS plantations (on terms no more favourable than other plantation investors).

(ii) Terms used solely for the purpose of Lease and Management fees in TFS plantations.
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Other Transactions with Director Related Entities:
Transactions with, and amounts receivable from and payable to, specified Directors or their personally related 

entities occur within a normal employee, customer or supplier relationship on terms and conditions no more 

favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect the entity would have adopted if dealing with the Director or 

related entity at arm's length in the same circumstances.

(i) Frank Wilson was a principal of Wilson & Atkinson and was a part owner in the business until it ceased trading 

in the year. This company provided legal services on commercial terms to the Group. During the year ending 

30 June 2016, an amount of $159,673 (2015: $346,947) was charged to the Group. Frank Wilson neither 

directly nor indirectly received any financial benefit from these payments.

(ii) Other transactions with Directors as plantation investors (on terms no more favourable than other 

plantation investors).

Ÿ Total investments by Dalton Gooding during the year ended 30 June 2016 were nil (2015: $275,000 GST 

inclusive). No rebates were applied against this investment. No loans were entered into as the 

investment was settled in cash by 30 June 2015; and

Ÿ Project lease and management fees paid by Directors during the year were $1,821,722 GST inclusive 

(2015: $6,738 GST inclusive).

(iii) During the year, TFS Corporation Ltd acquired the remaining 50% of the shares in Santalis Pharmaceuticals, 

Inc. and 100% in ViroXis Corporation which is 19.1% and 4.9% owned respectively by Dr. Paul Castella. Refer 

to Note 40 for details of the acquisition.

Services From Remuneration Consultants
The Remuneration Committee engaged Ernst & Young in 2015 and 2016 as the remuneration consultant to the 

Board to provide recommendations in regard to the LTIP. Ernst & Young was paid $15,000 in 2016 (2015: $46,865) for 

this remuneration structure advice. 

In addition, the Remuneration Committee engaged an independent remuneration consultant as an adviser to the 

Board to review the amount and elements of senior management's remuneration.  The consultant was paid $20,000 

in 2016 (2015: $4,716) for this remuneration advice.

The Remuneration Committee is satisfied that all contact with the Company were at arm's length from the MD and 

other KMP and the consultants had direct access to the Remuneration Committee and the remuneration 

recommendations received from the consultants were made free from undue influence.  

END OF REMUNERATION REPORT

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

On behalf of the Directors

Dalton Gooding

Chairman of the Board

Dated in Perth this 25th day of August 2016
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DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of T.F.S. Corporation Ltd, I state that:

In the opinion of the Directors:

(a) the financial statements and Notes of T.F.S. Corporation Ltd for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 are in 

accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

i. giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of its 

performance for the year ended on that date; and 

ii. complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001;

(b) the financial statements and Notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as 

disclosed in Note 1; and 

(c) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they 

become due and payable.

This declaration has been made after receiving the declarations required to be made to the Directors by the 

Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001 for the 

financial year ended 30 June 2016.

At the date of this declaration, the company is within the class of companies affected by ASIC Class Order 98/1418. 

The nature of the deed of cross guarantee is such that each company which is party to the deed guarantees to each 

creditor payment in full of any debt in accordance with the deed of cross guarantee.

In the Directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company and the companies to which the 

ASIC Class Order applies, as detailed in Note 30 to the financial statements will, as a group, be able to meet any 

obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by virtue of the deed of cross guarantee.

On behalf of the Board

Dalton Gooding

Chairman of the Board

Dated in Perth this 25th day of August 2016



 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

  
 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
Revenue 2 191,702 178,107 
Other income 2 77,092 147,049 
Direct planta�on and other opera�ng expenses   (30,778) (27,286) 
Raw materials and consumables used   (15,677) (14,356) 
Cost of land sold   (6,098) (6,205) 
Salaries and employees benefits expense   (32,919) (24,744) 
Sales and marke�ng expenses   (7,723) (7,056) 
Corporate and other administra�on expenses    (18,907) (16,281) 
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on expenses    (11,163) (8,575) 
Finance costs   (30,397) (22,450) 
Unrealised foreign exchange gain / (loss)  3  (4,759) (38,979) 
Change in fair value of land and buildings 10  (6,661) - 
Fair value gain on biological assets – external MIS growers 11  21,695 34,226 
Fair value loss on external MIS grower liabili�es  19  (21,695) (34,226) 
Share of net profits of associates  - 174 
Fair value gain/ (loss) on con�ngent considera�on   1,909 - 
Gain on acquisi�on of controlling interests in subsidiaries 40  17,177 - 

    
Profit before income tax expense   122,798 159,398 
Income tax expense  4  (32,655) (46,377) 
    

Profit for the period   90,143 113,021 

    
Other comprehensive income    
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit and loss in 
subsequent periods: 

   

Foreign currency transla�on differences for foreign opera�ons   2,029 295 
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit and loss in 
subsequent periods: 

   

Revalua�on of land and buildings (net of tax)   (1,787) 334 
    

Total comprehensive income for the period   90,385 113,650 

    
Earnings per share    
Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 26 25.66 34.66 
Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) 26 25.01 33.30 

 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying Notes form part of these financial statements 
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Consolidated statement of financial position  

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016 
 

 
 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
CURRENT ASSETS    

Cash and cash equivalents 23  106,993  72,674 
Trade and other receivables 5  85,097  93,272 
Inventories 6  24,985  23,660 
Biological assets 11  28,247  17,564 
Other financial assets 7  2,904  3,000 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   248,226  210,170 

    
NON CURRENT ASSETS    
Trade and other receivables 8  54,554  43,540 
Other financial assets 9  7,872  6,949 
Property, plant and equipment 10  161,713  145,845 
Biological assets 11  742,961  623,666 
Intangible assets and goodwill 12  265,218  114,379 
Other assets 13  11,414  8,511 

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   1,243,732  942,890 

    
TOTAL ASSETS   1,491,958  1,153,060 

    
CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Trade and other payables 14  49,353  55,089 
Financial liabili�es 16  14,048  9 
Current tax liabili�es  4d  7,333  7,772 
Provisions 15  2,322  2,659 
Unearned income 17  22,347  30,361 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   95,403  95,890 

    
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Provisions 18  3,291  1,816 
Financial liabili�es 19  442,105  349,384 
Deferred tax liabili�es 4  198,994  127,367 
Unearned income 20  4,943  4,080 

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES   649,333  482,647 

    
TOTAL LIABILITIES   744,736  578,537 

    
NET ASSETS   747,222  574,523 

    
EQUITY    
Issued capital 21  280,827  188,948 
Asset revalua�on reserve 22  6,990  8,776 
Foreign currency transla�on reserve 22  2,300  271 
Op�on/Warrant reserve 22  10,078  9,403 
Retained earnings   447,027  367,125 

TOTAL EQUITY   747,222  574,523 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these financial statements 
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 Issued 

Capital 
$’000 

 
Reserves 

$’000 

Retained 
Earnings  

$’000 

 
Total  
$’000 

Balance at 1 July 2015 188,948 18,450 367,125 574,523 

Profit for the period - -  90,143   90,143  
Other comprehensive income  - 243  -   243  

Total comprehensive income for the period - 243   90,143   90,386  

     
Transac�on with owners, in their capacity as owners, 
and other transfers 

    

Shares issued during the period  91,146  -  -   91,146  
Shares issued under the Dividend Reinvestment Plan  2,661  - -  2,661  
Costs of issuing shares during the year  (1,928) - -  (1,928) 
Share based payments - 675  - 675  
Dividends recognised for the period - -  (10,241)  (10,241) 

Balance at 30 June 2016 280,827  19,368   447,027   747,222  

     

Balance at 1 July 2014 184,964 17,501 263,862 466,327 

Profit for the period - - 113,021 113,021 
Other comprehensive income  - 629 - 629 

Total comprehensive income for the period  - 629 113,021 113,650 

     
Transac�on with owners, in their capacity as owners, 
and other transfers 

    

Shares issued during the period 1,420 - - 1,420 
Shares issued under the Dividend Reinvestment Plan 2,564 - - 2,564 
Share based payments - 320 - 320 
Dividends recognised for the period - - (9,758) (9,758) 

Balance at 30 June 2015 188,948 18,450 367,125 574,523 

     
     

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying Notes form part of these financial statements   

 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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 Consolidated statement of cashflows
 

  
 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Receipts from opera�ons   145,463  140,426 
Payments to suppliers and employees   (116,145) (103,244) 
Payments for land held for resale    (3,346) (8,804) 
Repayment of grower loans   24,961  18,277 
Interest received   3,623  3,481 
Finance charges   (31,211) (19,617) 
Income tax refund paid   (3,099) (5,948) 

Net cash generated by opera�ng ac�vi�es 23  20,246  24,571 

    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment  289  1,304 
Payments for plant and equipment   (22,020) (19,573) 
Payments for investment in own planta�on   (34,115) (45,199) 
Payments for land development   (3,750) (1,345) 
Receipts from investments  582  1,331 
Payments for investments   (1,038) - 
Receipts from MIS custodian accounts   3,000  3,239 
Payments to MIS custodian accounts   (3,371) (3,520) 
Payments for land and buildings    (16,686) (7,096) 
Acquisi�on of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired) 40c(i)  (2,971) - 

Net cash used in inves�ng ac�vi�es   (80,080) (70,859) 

    
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Repayment of borrowings  (9) (16) 
Proceeds from borrowings   36,007  35,111 
Proceeds from issue of shares   65,696  2,472 
Dividends paid   (7,541) (7,186) 

Net cash generated by financing ac�vi�es   94,153  30,381 

    
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held   34,319  (15,907) 
Cash at the beginning of the period   72,674  88,581 

Cash at the end of the period   106,993  72,674 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these financial statements 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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Notes to and forming part of the financial statements  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
 

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The financial report covers T.F.S. Corpora�on Ltd (“TFS”) and its controlled en��es (“the Group”). TFS is a for-profit listed public 
company, incorporated and domiciled in Australia whose shares are publicly traded on the Australian Securi�es Exchange. The 
Group is principally engaged in the promo�on of Sandalwood investments and the management of Sandalwood planta�ons. 
Informa�on on the Group’s structure is provided in Note 28 and informa�on on other related party rela�onships is provided  
in Note 37. 
 
The financial report was authorised for issue on the 25th of August 2016 by the Board of Directors. 
 
Basis of Prepara�on 
These general purpose financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in accordance with 
requirements of the Corpora�ons Act 2001, Australian Accoun�ng Standards and other authorita�ve pronouncements of the 
Australian Accoun�ng Standards Board. The financial report also complies with Interna�onal Fin ancial Repor�ng Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standards Board.  
 
The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical  costs, except for the Group’s Indian 
Sandalwood tree planta�ons (which are biological assets), external MIS grower liabili�es, con�ngent considera�on  and land 
which have been measured at fair value. This report does not take into account changing money values or, except where stated, 
current valua�ons of non-current assets.   
 
The Directors make es�mates, judgements and assump�ons based on historical knowledge and best available current 
informa�on. Es�mates assume a reasonable expecta�on of future events and are based on current trends and economic data 
obtained both externally and within the Group. The judgements, es�mates and assump�ons applied in the current financial 
statements, including the key sources of es�ma�on uncertainty are set out in Note 1(z).  
 
The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000) un less 
otherwise stated.  
 
The Group’s financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accoun�ng policies consistent with th ose applied in the 
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2015, except for the implementa�on of the following amendments which were 
applied for the first �me in 2016 with no material impact on the financial posi�on or financial performance of the Group:  
 

Reference Title Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on 
date for Group 

AASB 2015-3 Amendments to Australian Accoun�ng Standards arising from the Withdrawal of 
AASB 1031 Materiality  

The Standard completes the AASB’s project to remove Australian guidance on 
materiality from Australian Accoun�ng Standards.  

1 July 2015 1 July 2015 
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NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Basis of Consolida�on 
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabili�es and results of en��es controlled by TFS at the end of 
the repor�ng period. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement 
with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls 
an investee if and only if the Group has: 
 

· Power over the investee; 

· Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and 

· The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. 
 
The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one 
or more of the three elements of control.  Consolida�on of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the 
subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabili�es, income and expenses of a subsidiary 
acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains 
control un�l the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.  
 
Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (‘’OCI”) are a�ributed to the  equity holders of the parent 
of the Group and to the non-controlling interests. 
 
A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted  for as an equity transac�on. If the 
Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabili�es, non-controlling interest 
and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained is 
recognised at fair value. 
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Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016



NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Summary of significant Accoun�ng Policies 
(a) Business Combina�ons and Goodwill 

Business combina�ons are accounted for using the acquisi�on method. The cost of an acquisi�on is measured as the 
aggregate of the considera�on transferred measured at acquisi�on date fair value and the amount of any non -
controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combina�on, the Group elects whether to measure the non -
controlling interests in the acquiree at fa ir value or at the propor�onate share of the acquiree’s iden�fiable net assets. 
Acquisi�on-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administra�ve expenses.  
 
When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabili�es assumed for appropriate classifica�on 
and designa�on in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and per�nent condi� ons as at the 
acquisi�on date. This includes the separa�on of embedded deriva�ves host contracts by the acquiree. 
 
If the business combina�on is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is remeasured at its acquisi�on 
date fair value and any resul�ng gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.  
 
Any con�ngent considera�on to be transferre d by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisi�on date.  
Con�ngent considera�on classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of  
AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recogni�on and Measurement (AASB 139), is measured at fair value with changes in 
fair value recognised either in profit or loss or as a change to OCI. If the con�ngent considera�on is not within the scope 
of AASB 139, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate Australian Accoun�ng Standard. Con�ngent 
considera�on that is classified as equity is not remeasured and subsequent se�lement is accounted for within equity.  
 
Goodwill is ini�ally measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the considera�on transferred and the amount 
recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net iden�fiable assets ac quired and 
liabili�es assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate considera�on transferred , 
the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly iden�fied all of the assets acquired and all of the liabili�es assumed and 
reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisi�on date. If the reassessment s�ll 
results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate considera�on transferred, then the gain 
is recognised in profit or loss. 
 
A�er ini�al recogni�on, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.  For the purpose of 
impairment tes�ng, goodwill acquired in a business combina�on is, from the acquisi�on date, allocated to each of the 
Group’s cash-genera�ng units that are expected to benefit from the combina�on, irrespec�ve of whether other assets 
or liabili�es of the acquiree are assigned to those units. 
 
Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-genera�ng unit and part of the opera�on within that unit is disposed of, 
the goodwill associated with the disposed opera�on is included in the carrying amount of that opera�on when 
determining the gain or loss on disposal.  Goodwill disposed under these circumstances is measured based on the 
rela�ve values of the disposed opera�on and the por�on of the cash-genera�ng unit retained. 
 

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short term highly liquid 
investments with original maturi�es of three months or less, and also includes bank overdra�s for the purposes of the 
statement of cash flows. 
 
Bank overdra�s are shown within short term borrowings in current liabili�es on the statement of financial posi�on.  
 

(c) Trade and Other Receivables 
Trade receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice amount, or the amount due, less an allowance for any 
uncollec�ble debts. An es�mate for doub�ul debts is made when collec�on of the full amount is no longer probable. 
The amount provided for is the por�on deemed uncollec�ble a�er the value of trees as security has been taken into 
account. Bad debts are wri�en off as incurred. Amounts due from growers are recognised and carried at the amount 
stated in the loan agreement plus accrued interest, less any principal repayments received.  
  

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

58



 
NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
(d) Inventories 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. For harvested trees, costs are fair value less 
es�mated costs to sell at the point of harvest plus harves�ng, conversion, and processing costs.  
 
The cost of raw materials is determined using the weighted average cost method. Work in progress and finished goods 
are valued at weighted average cost of direct materials and an appropriate por�on of fixed and variable overhead 
expenses. 
 
Land held for sale in the ordinary course of business within the next 12 months is classified as inventory and measured 
at cost. 
 
Inventories also consist of tree seedlings and seed stock intended for sale as part of the woodlots by a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the parent company. It also includes stock of Sandalwood related products and raw materials which are 
available for sale as well as some components of the Group’s land that has been iden�fied for sale in the ordinary course 
of business.   

 
(e) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

At each repor�ng date, the Group reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether 
there is any indica�on that those assets have been impaired.  If such an indica�on exists, the recoverable amou nt of the 
asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the asset’s carrying 
value. Any excess of the asset’s carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the statement of profit or 
loss. 
 
Where it is not possible to es�mate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group es�mates the recoverable 
amount of the cash genera�ng unit to which the asset belongs.  Impairment tes�ng is performed annually for goodwill 
and intangible assets with indefinite lives. 
 
Further disclosures rela�ng to impairment of non-financial assets are also provided in the following Notes: 
 

· Disclosures for significant assump�ons Note 1(z)  

· Property, plant and equipment Note 1(f)  

· Intangible assets Note 1(v) and Note 12 

· Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives Note 1(a) and Note 12 

(f) Property, Plant and Equipment 
Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated 
deprecia�on and impairment losses. 
 
Increases in the carrying amount arising on revalua�on of land and buildings are credited to a revalua�on reserve in 
equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against fair value reserves dire ctly in 
equity; all other decreases are charged to profit or loss.  
 
Plant & Equipment 
Plant and equipment are measured at cost, net of accumulated deprecia�on and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 
The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the 
recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows 
that will be received from the asset’s employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been 
discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts  using a value-in-use method. 
 
The cost of fixed assets constructed within the Group includes the cost of materials, direct labour, borrowing costs and 
an appropriate propor�on of fixed and variable overheads. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying 
amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits 
associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and 
maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. 
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Deprecia�on 
The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including building and capitalised lease assets, but excluding freehold land, 
is depreciable on either a straight line or diminishing balance basis over their useful lives to the Group commencing 
from the �me the asset is held ready for use.  Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the 
unexpired period of the lease or the es�mated useful lives of the improvements.  
 
The deprecia�on rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:  

Buildings 2 - 4% 
Leasehold improvements 10 - 20% 
Plant and equipment 5 - 67% 

 
An asset’s residual value and useful life is reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each repor�ng period.  
 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount.  These gains and losses 
are included in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revalua�on reserve rela�ng to 
that asset are transferred to retained earnings. 
 
Property 
Freehold land and buildings are shown at their fair value (refer Note 1(y)), based on periodic, but at least three to five 
years, valua�ons by external independent valuers. CBRE provided an unencumbered value assessment of approximately 
71% of the Group’s proper�es during 2016 which was adopted by the Group. Those proper�es not independently valued 
in the current year were valued with regard to proper�es with similar characteris�cs including loca�on, nature or 
condi�on. Historical valua�ons, comparable market transac�ons and other inputs were considered. The unencumbered 
value of each property within the por�olio was then adjusted using a discounted cash flow (DCF) method to factor in 
encumbrances which apply to certain proper�es. The encumbrances arise as the proper�es are being used for 
Sandalwood planta�ons and therefore cannot be used for any other ac�vity un�l trees have been harvested.  
 
The fair value of the land held has been determined by the independent valuers and the d irectors by reference to 
market-based evidence, using comparable prices adjusted for specific market factors such as nature, loca�on and 
condi�on of the property. 

 
A revalua�on surplus is recorded in OCI and credited to the asset revalua�on surplus in equity. However,  to the extent 
that it reverses a revalua�on deficit of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, the increase is recognised 
in profit and loss. A revalua�on deficit is recognised in the statement of profit or loss, except t o the extent that it offsets 
an exis�ng surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revalua�on reserve.  
 
Land will be transferred from being classified as property held for own use to inventory as and when it is determined 
that the land has been set aside for sale in the ordinary course of the Group’s business. On transfer the fair value of the 
land will become the deemed cost for inventory valua�on purposes. Land held as inventory is subsequently valued at 
the lower of cost (deemed) and net realisable value.  
 

(g) Biological Assets 
The Group has interests in Sandalwood tree planta�ons (the biological assets) through planta�on areas established and 
maintained on its own account and interests in some of the managed investment schemes. The Sandalwood trees are 
measured at the Director’s assessment of their fair value less cost to sell at each repor�ng date. The fair value is 
determined as the net present value of the expected future cash flows at harvest (discounted at a risk adjusted rate). 
Costs incurred in maintaining or enhancing trees are capitalised when incurred and are classified as addi�ons at cost 
before the determina�on of the net increment in fair values. 
 
Net increments or decrements in the fair value less cost to sell of the Sandalwood trees are recognised as income or 
expenses in profit or loss, determined as the difference between the total fair values less cost to sell of the trees 
recognised as at the beginning of the year, adjusted for costs incurred in maintaining or enhancing trees which are 
capitalised, and the total fair values less cost to sell of the trees recognised as at the repor�ng date. 
 
Key assump�ons used to value the trees are set out in Note 11. 
 
Planta�ons which are expected to be harvested, processed and mone�sed within 12 months are classified as current 
assets. All other biological assets are classified as non-current assets.  
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(h) Trade and Other Payables 
Liabili�es for trade creditors and other amounts are carried at amor�sed cost, which is the fair value of the considera�on 
to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Group.  
 
Payables to related par�es are carried at amor�sed cost. Interest is recognised as an expense using the effec�ve interest 
method. Deferred cash se�lements are recognised at the present value of the outstanding considera�on payable on 
the acquisi�on of an asset discounted at prevailing commercial borrowing rates. 

 
(i) Leases 

Leases of fixed assets are classified as finance leases where substan�ally all the risks and benefits incidental to the 
ownership of the asset, but not the legal ownership have transferred to the en��es in the Group. 
 
Finance leases or hire purchase arrangements are capitalised by recording an asset and a liability at the lower of the 
amounts equal to fair value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments 
are allocated between the reduc�on of the lease or hire purchase liability and the lease interest for the period.  
 
Lease payments for opera�ng leases, where substan�ally all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor , are charged 
as expenses on a straight line basis over the lease period. 
 

(j) Revenue and Other Income 
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the en�ty and the revenue 
can be reliably measured. All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST). The following specific 
recogni�on criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:  
 
Opera�ng Revenue 

· Establishment fee revenue in connec�on with the sale of �mber lots under a MIS project or under other �mber 
lot establishment contracts are recognised on a percentage of comple�on basis by reference to the propor�on 
of establishment work performed at the balance sheet date.  In arriving at the propor�on of work performed up 
to the balance sheet date, all directly a�ributable work is assessed including ac�vi�es rela�ng to land 
procurement and development, seed collec�on and propaga�on, plan�ng, and  other establishment ac�vi�es; 

· Lease and management fees are recognised as revenue as the management services are provided in the period 
to which they relate, while lease fees are recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the lease ; 

· Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks 
and rewards of ownership of the goods; and 

· Land sales are brought to account following the signing of a contract of sale once there are no substan�ve 
condi�ons outstanding and the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer.  

 
Interest Revenue 
Interest revenue is recognised using the effec�ve interest rate method.  
 
Dividend Revenue 
Dividend revenue is recognised when a right to receive a dividend has been established. Dividends received from 
investments accounted for under the equity method and joint venture en��es are accounted for in accordance with the 
equity method of accoun�ng. 
 

(k) Unearned Income 
The unearned por�on of the establishment fees that are not recognised as revenue for the year based on the percentage 
of comple�on method (disclosed at Note 1(j)) are deferred and classified as unearned income. 
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(l) Income Tax 
The income tax expense (revenue) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax 
expense (income). 
 
Current income tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable i ncome, calculated using applicable 
income tax rates enacted, or substan�ally enacted, as at the end of the repor�ng period. Current tax liabili�es (assets) 
are therefore measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxa� on authority. 
 
Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the 
year, as well unused tax losses. 
 
Current and deferred income tax expense (income) is charged or credited directly to equity instead of profit or loss 
when the tax relates to items that are credited or charged directly to equity.  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabili�es are ascertained based on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of 
assets and liabili�es and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets also result where 
amounts have been fully expensed but future tax deduc�ons are available. No deferred income tax will be recognised 
from the ini�al recogni�on of an asset or liability, excluding a business combina�on, where there is no effect on 
accoun�ng or taxable profit or loss.  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabili�es are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset 
is realised or the liability is se�led, based on tax rates enacted or substan�vely enacted at the end of the repor�ng 
period. Their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or se�le the carrying 
amount of the related asset or liability. 
 
Deferred tax assets rela�ng to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be u�lised.  
 
Where temporary differences exist in rela�on to investments in subsidiaries, branches, investments accounted for 
under the equity method, and joint ventures, deferred tax assets and liabili�es are not recognised where the �ming of 
the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is not probable that the reversal will occur in the 
foreseeable future. 
 
Current tax assets and liabili�es are offset where a legally enforceable right of set -off exists and it is intended that net 
se�lement or simultaneous realisa�on and se�lement of the respec�ve asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax assets 
and liabili�es are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off exists, the deferred tax assets and liabili�es relate 
to income taxes levied by the same taxa�on authority on either the same taxable en�ty or different taxable en��es 
where it is intended that net se�lement or simultaneous realisa�on and se�lement of the respec�ve asset and liability 
will occur in future periods in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabili�es are expected to be recovered 
or se�led. 
 
Tax Consolida�on  
T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd, the head en�ty, and its wholly owned Australian subsidiaries have formed a tax consolidated 
group under the Tax Consolida�on Regime. The Group nominated to become consolidated for taxa�on purposes on 
1 July 2003. 
 
Members of the tax consolidated group have entered into a tax sharing agreement that provides for the alloca�on of 
income tax liabili�es between the en��es should the head en�ty default on its tax payment obliga�ons. No amounts 
have been recognised in the financial statements in respect of this agreement on the basis that the possibility of default 
is remote. 
 
The Group has applied, the group alloca�on approach in determining the appropriate amount of current taxes and 
deferred taxes to allocate to members of the tax consolidated group. The current and deferred tax amounts are 
measured in a systema�c manner that is consistent with the broad principles in AASB 112 Income Taxes. The nature of 
the tax funding agreement is discussed further below.  
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Members of the tax consolidated group have entered into a tax funding agreement. Under the funding agreement, the 
funding of tax within the Group is based on accoun�ng profit. The tax funding agreement requires payments to/from 
the head en�ty to be recognised via an inter-en�ty receivable (payable) which is at call. To the extent that there is a 
difference between the amount charged under the tax funding agreement and the alloca�on under the accoun�ng 
policy, the head en�ty accounts for these as equity transac�ons with the subsidiaries. The amounts receivable or 
payable under the tax funding agreement are due upon receipt of the funding advice from the head en�ty, which is 
issued as soon as prac�cable a�er the end of each financial year. The head e n�ty may also require payment of interim 
funding amounts to assist with its obliga�ons to pay tax instalments.  

 
(m) Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incu rred is 
not recoverable from the Australian Taxa�on Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisi�on of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial 
posi�on are shown inclusive of GST. 
 
Cash flows are presented in the cash flow statement on a gross basis, and for the GST component of cash flows arising 
from inves�ng and financing ac�vi�es, are classified as part of opera�ng cash flows. 
 

(n) Employee Benefits 
Provision is made for the Group’s liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to balance 
sheet date. Employee benefits expected to be se�led wholly within one year have been measured at the amounts 
expected to be paid when the liability is se�led, plus related on-costs.  
 
Employee benefits not expected to be wholly se�led within one year are classified as long term benefits and have  been 
measured at the present value of the es�mated future cash ou�lows to be m ade for these benefits using the projected 
unit credit method. 
 
Contribu�ons are made by the Group to employee superannua�on funds, defined contribu�on plans, and are charged 
as expenses when incurred. Expenses for non-accumula�ng sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken and are 
measured at the rates paid or payable.  
 

(o) Employee Benefits – Share Based Payment 
Equity se�led transac�ons  
The Group provides benefits to its employees (including KMP) in the form of share based payments. In valuing equity-
se�led transac�ons, no account is taken of any ves�ng condi�ons, other than condi�ons  linked to the price of the shares 
of T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd (market condi�ons) if applicable.  
 
The Group expenses equity-se�led share based payments such as share and performance rights issues a�er ascribing a 
fair value to the shares and/or performance rights issued. The fair value of op�on and share plan issues of op�on and 
share plan shares are recognised as an expense together with a corresponding increase in the share based payments 
reserve or the share op�on reserve in equity over the ves�ng period.  
 
At each subsequent repor�ng date un�l ves�ng, the cumula�ve charge to the income statement is the product of: 
 
(i) The grant date fair value of the award; and 
(ii) The expired por�on of the ves�ng period. 
 
The charge to profit or loss for the period is the cumula�ve amount as calculated above, less the amounts already 
charged in previous periods. Un�l an award has vested, any amounts recorded are con�ngent and except for the impact 
of market condi�ons will be adjusted if more or fewer awards vest than were originally an�cipated to do so.  
 
The proceeds received net of any directly a�ributable transac�on costs are credited to share capital when op�ons are 
exercised.  
 
The value of shares issued to employees financed by way of a non-recourse loan under the employee TFS LTIP are 
considered, for accoun�ng purposes, to be op�ons. 
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Own equity instruments issued under non-recourse loan arrangements are considered to be treasury shares. 
Considera�on received in the form of services from employees is recognised in the share based payments reserve. Upon 
the exercise of the op�on under the non-recourse loan, cash paid by employees to se�le the legal loan, being the 
exercise price for the in-substance op�on, is recognised as issued capital. The treasury share is also transferred to fully 
paid capital. 
 

(p) Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing the net result a�er income tax a�ributable to members of the 
Company a�er adjus�ng for interest on the conver�ble preference shares, excluding any costs of servicing equity other 
than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.  
 
Diluted earnings per share is determined by dividing the net result a�er income tax a�ributable to members of the 
Company a�er adjus�ng for the effects of dilu�ve poten�al ordinary shares , excluding any costs of servicing equity 
other than ordinary shares, by the sum of the weighted average number of ordinary shares and the weighted average 
number of dilu�ve op�ons outstanding during the financial year. 
 

(q) Financial Instruments 
Ini�al recogni�on and measurement 
Financial assets and financial liabili�es are recognised when the en�ty becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the company commits itself to either the purchase 
or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accoun�ng is adopted). 
 
Financial instruments are ini�ally measured at fair value plus transac�on costs, except where the instrument is classified 
‘at fair value through profit or loss’, in which case transac�on costs are e xpensed to profit or loss immediately.   
 
Financial assets - Ini�al recogni�on and subsequent measurement 
Financial assets are classified, at ini�al recogni�on, as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and 
receivables, held-to-maturity investments, AFS financial assets, or as deriva�ves designated as hedging instruments in 
an effec�ve hedge, as appropriate.  
 
Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a �me frame established by regula �on or 
conven�on in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group 
commits to purchase or sell the asset. 
 
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:  
 

· Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

· Loans and receivables 

· Held-to-maturity investments 

· AFS financial assets 
 
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 
A financial asset is classified in this category when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short term profit 
taking, deriva�ves not designated as effec�ve hedging instruments, or when they are designated at fair value through 
profit or loss. Financial instruments are designated at fair value through profit or l oss to avoid an accoun�ng mismatch 
or to enable performance evalua�ons where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on 
a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.  Such assets are 
subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.  
 
Loans and receivables 
Loans and receivables are non-deriva�ve financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in 
an ac�ve market and are stated at amor�sed cost.  
 
Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for those which are not expected to mature within 
12 months a�er the end of the repor�ng period. Loans and receivables maturing a�er 12 months from the end of the 
repor�ng period are classified as non-current assets and are measured using the effec�ve interest rate method  (“EIR”). 
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Held-to-maturity investments 
These investments have fixed maturi�es, and it is the Group’s inten�on to hold these investments to maturity.  Any 
held-to-maturity investments held by the Group are stated at amor�sed cost. 
 
These investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 months 
a�er the end of the repor�ng period that are classified as current assets. 
 
Impairment of financial assets 
At each repor�ng date, the Group assesses whether there is objec�ve evidence that a financial asset or group of financial 
assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred since the ini�al recogni�on of the asset 
(an incurred ‘loss event’) has an impact on the es�mated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial 
assets that can be reliably es�mated. 
 
Derecogni�on of financial assets 
A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is prima rily 
derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group’s consolidated statement of financial posi�on) when:  
 

· The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or 

· The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obliga�on to pay the 
received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ’pass-through’ arrangement; and either: 
 
(a) the Group has transferred substan�ally all the risks and rewards of the asset, or  
(b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substan�ally all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has 

transferred control of the asset. 
 
When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass -through 
arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither 
transferred nor substan�ally retained all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the 
Group con�nues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group’s con�nuing  involvement. In that case, 
the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a 
basis that reflects the rights and obliga�ons that the Group has retained.  
 
Con�nuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the 
original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of considera�on that the Group could be required to 
repay. 
 
Financial liabili�es - Ini�al recogni�on and subsequent measurement 
Financial liabili�es are classified at ini�al recogni�on, as financial liabili�es at fair value through profit or loss  or loans 
and borrowings as appropriate. All financial liabili�es are recognised ini�ally at fair value and in the case of loans, 
borrowings and payables, net of directly a�ributable transac�on costs.  
 
The subsequent measurement of financial liabili�es depends on their classifica�on as described below: 
 
Financial Liabili�es at fair value through profit or loss 
Financial liabili�es at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabili�es held for trading and financial liabi li�es 
designated upon ini�al recogni�on as at fair value through profit or loss. The la�er category inc ludes the External MIS 
grower liabili�es that relate to third party grower interests in MIS consolidated by the Group. These liabili�es have been 
designated at fair value through profit or loss on ini�al recogni�on to eliminate a measurement inconsistency that would 
otherwise arise from the recogni�on and measurement of the relevant Schemes’ biological assets at fair value less costs 
to sell.  
 
Loans & borrowings 
A�er ini�al recogni�on, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amor�sed cost using the 
EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabili�es are derecognised as well as through the 
EIR amor�sa�on process. 
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(r) Investments in Associates 

Associate companies are companies in which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is when an en�ty 
has the power to par�cipate in the financial and opera�ng policy decisions of the investor, but does not have control or 
joint control over these policies. Investments in associate companies are recognised in the financial statements by 
applying the equity method of accoun�ng whereby the investment is ini�ally recognised at cost and adjusted therea�er 
for the post-acquisi�on change in the Group’s share of net assets of the associate company. In addi�on, the Group’s 
share of the profit or loss of the associate company is included in the Group’s profit or loss.  
 
Profits and losses resul�ng from transac�ons between the Group and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the 
rela�on to the Group’s investment in the associate. When the repor�ng dates of the Group and the associate are 
different, the associate prepares, for the Group’s use, financial statements as of the same date as the financial 
statements of the Group with adjustments being made for the effects of significant transac�ons or events that occur 
between that date and the date of the investor’s financial statements. 
 
When the Group’s share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the investment accounted for under 
the equity method, the Group discon�nues recognising its share of further losses unless it has incurred legal or 
construc�ve obliga�ons or made payments on behalf of the associate. When the associate subsequently makes profits, 
the Group will resume the recogni�on of its share of those profits once its share of the profits equals the share of the 
losses not recognised. 
 

(s) Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or construc�ve obliga�on, as a result of past events, for which it 
is probable that an ou�low of economic benefits will result and that ou�low can be reliably measured.  Provisions are 
measured at the present value of management’s best es�mate of the expenditure required to se�le the present 
obliga�on at the balance sheet date using a discounted cash flow methodology. The risks specific to the provision are 
factored into the cash flows and as such a risk-free government bond rate rela�ve to the expected life of the provision 
is used as a discount rate. The increase in the provision resul�ng from the passage of �me is recognised in finance costs.  
 

(t) Borrowing costs 
Borrowing costs directly a�ributable to the acquisi�on, construc�on or produc�on of assets , except Biological Assets, 
that necessarily take a substan�al period of �me to prepare for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those 
assets, un�l such �me as the assets are substan�ally ready for their intended use or sale.  All other borrowing costs are 
expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

 
(u) Compara�ve Figures 

When required by Accoun�ng Standards, compara�ve figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presenta�on 
for the current financial year. During the year, the Company changed the classifica�on of its contractual arrangeme nt 
with Jarh Tree Co Pty Ltd to be�er reflect the nature of the investment. The Church Commissioners for England are 
linked with Jarh Tree Co Pty Ltd, and previously this arrangement was accounted for using the equity method. The Group 
now recognises its direct interest in biological assets and freehold land arising under the contract. This change in 
classifica�on has had no impact on the net profit a�er tax for the period or retained earnings at 30 June 2015 and 2016. 
 

(v) Intangibles 
Supply Agreements 
Supply Agreements are recognised at cost of acquisi�on.  The supply agreements have a finite life and are carried at 
cost less any accumulated amor�sa�on and any impairment losses.  The supply agreements will be amor�sed from the 
commencement of supply over the life of the agreement, which range from 10 to 20 years.  
 
Research and Development 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on ini�al recogni�on at cost.  The cost of intangible assets acquired 
in a business combina�on is their fair value at the date of acquisi�on.  Following ini�al recogni�on, intangible assets are 
carried at cost less any accumulated amor�sa�on and accumulated impairment losses.   
 
Expenditure during the research phase of a project is recognised as an expense when incurred. Development costs are 
capitalised only when technical studies iden�fy that the project will deliver future economic benefits and these benefits 
can be measured reliably.  Development costs have a finite life and are amor�sed on a systema� c basis matched to the 
future economic benefits over the useful life of the project, which range from 10 to 20 years.  
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Goodwill 
Goodwill is carried at cost less impairment losses wri�en off.  
 
The value of goodwill recognised on acquisi�on of each subsidiary in which the Group holds less than a 100% interest 
will depend on the method adopted in measuring the aforemen�oned non-controlling interest. The Group can elect to 
measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value (full goodwill method) or at the non-controlling 
interest's propor�onate share of the subsidiary's iden�fiable net assets (propor�onate interest method). The Group 
determines which method to adopt for each acquisi�on. 
 
Refer to Note 1(a) for informa�on on the goodwill policy adopted by the Group for acquisi�ons. 
 
Goodwill is tested for impairment annually as at 30 June and is allocated to the Group's cash genera�ng units or groups 
of cash genera�ng units, which represent the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored , but where such level is not 
larger than an opera�ng segment. Gains and losses on the disposal of an en�ty include the carrying amount of goodwill 
related to the en�ty sold. 
 
Deferred lease & management fees  
The Group sells planta�on investments where the investor has the op�on to pay lease and manag ement fees either (i) 
annually, or (ii) to defer the payment of these fees as a propor�on of the net harvest proceeds.  The recogni�on of the 
deferred fees is classified as an intangible asset in these financial statements. 
 
The deferred lease & management fees are calculated as the amount of lease and/or management fees that would have 
been received up to balance sheet date by the Company under the annual payment op�on had they not been deferred.  
The balance of the deferred fees should however not exceed the sum of the net present value of future revenue, which 
is calculated by mul�plying the expected net harvest proceeds from the investor’s planta�ons by the Group’s 
propor�onal en�tlement to those revenues as agreed with the investors.  The key assump�ons used in calcula�ng the 
future revenues and their present day value are set out in Note 12. 
 
Deferred fees are derecognised once realised post-harvest. 

 
(w) Foreign Currency Transac�ons and Balances 

Func�onal and presenta�on currency 
The func�onal currency of each en�ty in the Group is determined using the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which that en�ty operates.  The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars 
which is the parent en�ty’s func�onal and presenta�on currency.  
 
Transac�ons and balances 
Foreign currency transac�ons are translated into func�onal currency  using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of 
the transac�on. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the year -end exchange rate. Non-monetary items 
measured at historical cost con�nue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the  transac�on. Non-monetary 
items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.  
 
Exchange differences arising on the transla�on of monetary items are recognised in the income statement, except 
where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge. 
 
Foreign Opera�ons  
On consolida�on, the assets and liabili�es of foreign opera�ons are translated into Australian dollars at the rate of 
exchange prevailing at the repor�ng date and their statements of profit or loss are translated at exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transac�ons. The exchange differences arising on transla�on for consolida�on purposes 
are recognised in other comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign opera�on, the component of other 
comprehensive income rela�ng to that par�cular foreign opera�on is recognised in profit or loss.  
 
Any goodwill arising on the acquisi�on of a foreign opera�on and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amou nts of 
assets and liabili�es arising on the acquisi�on are treated as assets and liabili�es of the foreign opera�on and translat ed 
at the spot rate of exchange at the repor�ng date.  
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(x) Rounding of Amounts 
The company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Corpora�ons (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) 
Instrument 2016/191, dated 24 March 2016, and in accordance with that Corpora�ons Instrument amounts in the 
Directors’ Report and the financial statements are rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise 
indicated. 
 

(y) Fair value measurement 
A number of the Group’s accoun�ng policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabili�es. 
 
Management has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair 
values, and reports to the Audit Commi�ee. 
 
Management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valua�on adjustments. If third party informa�on, 
such as valua�on reports is used to measure fair values, then management assesses the evidence obtained from the 
third par�es to support the conclusion that such valua�ons meet the requirement s of AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement , 
including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valua�ons should be classified.  
 
Significant valua�on issues are reported to the Board of Directors. 

 
When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair 
values of assets or liabili�es are categorised into different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest input 
used in the valua�on techniques as follows: 

 

· Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in ac�ve markets for iden�cal assets or liabili�es.  

· Level 2: Valua�on techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
directly or indirectly observable. 

· Level 3: Valua�on techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is 
unobservable. 

 
If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in different levels of the fair 
value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its en�rety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy 
as the lowest level input that is significant to the en�re measurement.  
 
The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the repor�ng period during 
which the change has occurred. 

 

Further informa�on about the assump�ons made in measuring fair values is included in the following Notes: 
 

· Note 10: Property, Plant and Equipment; and 

· Note 11: Biological Assets; and 

· Note 40: Business Combina�ons 
 
Management assessed that cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, other current financial assets, trade 
payables and other current liabili�es carrying amounts approximate their fair values largely due to the short -term 
maturi�es of these instruments. 
 
Long term receivables, other non-current financial assets and financial liabili�es are evaluated by the Group based on 
parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, individual creditworthiness of the c ustomer and the risk 
characteris�cs of the financed project. Based on this evalua�on, as at 30 June 2016, the carrying amounts of such 
receivables, other non-current financial assets and financial liabili�es, were deemed to not be materially different f rom 
their calculated fair values (all transac�ons are done at arm’s length).  
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(z) Significant accoun�ng judgements, es�mates and assump�ons 
The Directors make es�mates and judgements based on historical knowledge and best available current informa�on.  
Es�mates assume a reasonable expecta�on of future events and are based on current trends and economic data 
obtained both externally and within the Group. 
 
Key Judgement – Control of other en��es 
An en�ty is included within the consolidated financial statements where the Group has control over the en�ty. Control 
arises from exposure, or rights, to variable returns from involvement with an en�ty, where th e Group has the ability to 
affect those returns through its power over the en�ty. Judgement is applied by management in assessing whether 
control exists. This involves assessment of the purpose and design of the en�ty and iden�fica�on of the ac�vi�es  which 
significantly affect that en�ty’s returns and how decisions are made about those ac�vi�es. In assessing how decisions 
are made, management considers vo�ng and veto rights, contractual arrangements with the en�ty or other par�es, and 
any rights or ability to appoint, remove or direct key management personnel or en��es that have the ability to direct 
the relevant ac�vi�es of the en�ty. Judgement is also applied in iden�fying the variable returns of each en�ty and 
assessing the Group’s exposure to these returns. Variable returns include distribu�ons, exposure to gains or losses and 
fees that may vary with the performance of an en�ty. 
 
The Group has interests in a number of MIS. As a wholly owned subsidiary is the Responsible En�ty for these schemes 
it has the power to affect the returns of the schemes through contractual arrangement, for example by its management 
of the planta�ons. To assess whether the Group is exercising its decision making rights in the capacity of a principal or 
agent, the Group considers a number of factors including the quantum of its exposure to variable returns. In determining 
the Group’s exposure to variable returns from these schemes, the direct and indirect interests are considered and 
converted into a measure of the Group’s overall effec�ve economic interest in the scheme. Where this economic 
interest is 30% or more of total returns, the Group considers that , for accoun�ng purposes, it has control over the 
scheme.  
 
Key Judgement – Put op�ons 
The Group entered into sales transac�ons in prior years with select sophis�cated growers and an ins�tu�onal investor. 
A term included in these contracts is the op�on held by these investors to return these trees to the Group at a 
predetermined date and exercise price. This has been disclosed in Note 33 (Con�ngent Liabili�es). The Group has 
considered it unlikely that the op�on will be exercised and has recognised these sales on the basis that the risk and 
rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer. 
 
Key Judgement – Performance fees 
As part of the Group's ins�tu�onal (and sophis�cated investor sales) the Group will be paid a performance fee if the 
performance of the investment exceeds certain levels. Judgement is required in determining the likelihoo d of these 
performance fees being achieved and when revenue associated with the performance fees should be recognised. No 
value is a�ributed to these performance fees in the 2016 results as the final outcome cannot be reliably measured at 
this point in �me. 

 
Key Es�mate– Biological Asset valua�on 
As referred to in Note 1(g), the Directors have made an es�mate as to the fair value less cost to sell of the standing 
Sandalwood trees held by the Group from the �me it is planted through to harvest.The carrying value of the Sandalwood 
trees at the repor�ng date is shown in Note 11. The fair value less cost to sell is calculated as the net present value of 
expected future cash flows. The biological asset valua�on is sensi�ve to es�mates used in calcula�ng the expected 
future cash flows which include key assump�ons on yields of heartwood, oil content, survival rates and the number of 
trees, as well as assump�ons as to the future price of Sandalwood oil and the USD exchange rate.  

 
The Group also include assump�ons on the expected future harves�ng and processing (oil extrac�on) costs. All 
es�mates are based on the best informa�on currently available maximising the input of market observable data. Where 
there is any doubt, the Group uses the more conserva�ve es�mates.  
 
Varia�ons to expected future cash flows, and �ming thereof, could result in significant changes to the biological asset 
valua�on, which in turn could impact future financial results.  
 
The determina�on of heartwood yield requires significant judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, 
among other factors, the growth rates and survival rates achieved to date.  
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Key Es�mate– Land valua�on 
At year end the Directors are required to make an assessment as to the fair value of land held. In assessing the fair value 
of land held, the Directors referred to an independent market appraisal completed at the end of the 2016 financial year 
which covered approximately 71% of the Group’s proper�es and was adopted by the Group. Those proper�es not 
independently valued in the current year were valued with regard to proper�es with similar characteris�cs including 
loca�on, nature or condi�on. Historical valua�ons, comparable market transac�ons and other inputs were considered. 
Refer to Note 10(d) for details of assump�ons and poten�al impact of changes in assump�ons.  
  
In the intervening period, judgement is required in determining if the carrying value of revalued land con�nues to 
approximate the fair value of the land. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates the impact of market condi�ons 
and arm’s length transac�ons during the intervening period. The value of land at year end is shown in Note 10.  
 
Key Es�mate – Taxa�on 
Balances disclosed in the financial statements and the Notes thereto, related to taxa�on are based on the best es�mat es 
of Directors. These es�mates take into account both the financial performance and posi�on of the Group as they pertain 
to current income tax legisla�on, and the Directors’ understanding thereof. No adjustment has been made for pending 
or future taxation legisla�on. The current income tax posi�on represents the Directors’ best es�mate, pending an 
assessment by the Australian Taxa�on Office.  
 
Key Es�mate – Opera�ng Revenue 
As detailed in Note 1(j) the Group recognises establishment fee revenue in connec�on with sale of �mber lots under a 
MIS project or other �mber lot establishment contracts based on the propor�on of establishment work performed at 
balance sheet date. 
 
In arriving at the propor�on of work performed to balance sheet date, all directly a�ributable work is assessed including 
ac�vi�es rela�ng to land procurement and development, seed collec�on and propaga�on, plan�ng, and other 
establishment ac�vi�es are taken into account. Revenue recogni�on starts once an establishment contract is signed 
and the contract outcome can be reliably measured for the MIS project.  
 
Key Es�mate – Con�ngent considera�on arising from business combina�on  
As part of the acquisi�on of Santalis and ViroXis (refer Note 40), part of the total considera�on is con�ngent, based on 
performance of the acquired en��es. A probability weighted discounted cash flow has been used to determine the fair 
value of the con�ngent considera�on, net of the fair value of the op�on to se�le in shares.   
 
Key Judgement and Es�mate – Impairment of non-financial assets 
Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash genera�ng unit (“CGU”) exceeds its recoverable amount, 
which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. In determining fair value less costs of 
disposal, a discounted cash flow model is used based on a methodology consistent with that applied by the Group in 
determining the value of poten�al acquisi�on targets, maximising th e use of market observed inputs. The value in use 
calcula�on is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next 5 to 17 years and do not 
include restructuring ac�vi�es that the Group is not yet commi�ed to or significant f uture investments that will enhance 
the asset’s performance as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapola�on 
purposes.   The key assump�ons used to determine the recoverable amount for the sandalwood products and 
pharmaceu�cal CGUs, including the sensi�vity analyses of key assump�ons, are disclosed and further explained in 
Note 12. 
 
Following our impairment review, no impairment charges were recorded in respect of the CGUs in the Group. The 
recoverable amount of the planta�on management CGU has been determined based on a value in use calcula�on using 
cash flow projec�ons from financial budgets approved by senior management covering a 5 to 17-year period. The pre-
tax discount rate applied to cash flow projec�ons is 11.0% (2015: 11.0%) and cash flows beyond the five-year period are 
extrapolated using a 3.0% growth rate (2015: 3.0%) that is the same as the long-term average growth rate for the  
sandalwood planta�on industry.  
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Key Judgement and Es�mate – Deferred Lease and Management Fees 
As detailed in Note 1(v) the Group recognises deferred lease and management fees as an intangible asset in the financial 
statements as it does not represent an uncondi�onal right to receive cash as future services need to be provided.   
 
Deferred fees are calculated as the amount of lease and/or management fees that would have been received up to 
balance sheet date by the company under the annual payment op�on had they not been deferred. The balance of the 
deferred fees should however not exceed the sum of the net present value of future revenues, which is calculated by 
mul�plying the expected gross harvest proceeds from the investors’ planta�ons by the Group’s propor�onal 
en�tlement to those revenues as agreed with the investors. The expected gross harvest proceeds from the investors’ 
planta�ons is determined using key es�mates for biological asset valua�on for the investors’ planta�ons. The carrying 
value of deferred lease and management fees at year end is shown in Note 12. 
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(aa) New Accoun�ng Standards for Applica�on in Future Periods  
A number of new and amended accoun�ng standards and interpreta�ons are effec�ve for annual periods beginn ing 
a�er 1 July 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Those which may be 
relevant to the Group are set out below. The Group does not plan to adopt these standards early .  The Group is s�ll 
assessing the impact of AASB 9, AASB 15 and AASB 16 and their impact has yet to be determined. 

Reference Title Summary Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on date 
for Group 

AASB 9 Financial Instruments AASB 9 (December 2014) is a new Principal standard which 
replaces AASB 139. This new Principal version supersedes 
AASB 9 issued in December 2009 (as amended) and AASB 9 
(issued in December 2010) and includes a model for 
classifica�on and measurement, a single, forward-looking 
‘expected loss’ impairment model and a substan�ally-
reformed approach to hedge accoun�ng.  

AASB 9 is effec�ve for annual periods beginning on or a�er 1 
January 2018. However, the Standard is available for early 
applica�on. The own credit changes can be early applied in 
isola�on without otherwise changing the accoun�ng for 
financial instruments. 

The final version of AASB 9 introduces a new expected-loss 
impairment model that will require more �mely recogni�on of 
expected credit losses. Specifically, the new Standard requires 
en��es to account for expected credit losses from when 
financial instruments are first recognised and to recognise full 
life�me expected losses on a �melier basis.  

Amendments to AASB 9  (December 2009 & 2010 edi�ons and 
AASB 2013-9)  issued in December 2013 included the new 
hedge accoun�ng requirements, including changes to hedge 
effec�veness tes�ng, treatment of hedging costs, risk 
components that can be hedged and disclosures. 

AASB 9 includes requirements for a simpler approach for 
classifica�on and measurement of financial assets compared 
with the requirements of AASB 139. 

The main changes are described below. 

a. Financial assets that are debt instruments will be 
classified based on (1) the objec�ve of the entity's 
business model for managing the financial assets; (2) the 
characteris�cs of the contractual cash flows. 

b. Allows an irrevocable elec�on on ini�al recogni�on to 
present gains and losses on investments in equity 
instruments that are not held for trading in other 
comprehensive income. Dividends in respect of these 
investments that are a return on investment can be 
recognised in profit or loss and there is no impairment or 
recycling on disposal of the instrument. 

c. Financial assets can be designated and measured at fair 
value through profit or loss at ini�al recogni�on if doing 
so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or 
recogni�on inconsistency that would arise from 
measuring assets or liabili�es, or recognising the gains 
and losses on them, on different bases. 

d. Where the fair value op�on is used for financial liabili�es 
the change in fair value is to be accounted for as follows: 

► The change a�ributable to changes in credit risk are 
presented in other comprehensive income  

► The remaining change is presented in profit or loss 

 

 

1 January 
2018 

1 July 2018 
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Reference Title Summary Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on date 
for Group 

AASB 9 Financial Instruments AASB 9 also removes the vola�lity in profit or loss that was 
caused by changes in the credit risk of liabili�es elected to be 
measured at fair value. This change in accoun�ng means that 
gains caused by the deteriora�on of an en�ty’s own credit 
risk on such liabili�es are no longer recognised in profit or 
loss. 
Consequen�al amendments were also made to other 
standards as a result of AASB 9, introduced by AASB 2009-11 
and superseded by AASB 2010-7, AASB 2010-10 and AASB 
2014-1 –

 
Part E.

 
AASB 2014-7 incorporates the consequen�al amendments 
arising from the issuance of AASB 9 in Dec 2014.

 
AASB 2014-8 limits the applica�on of the exis�ng versions of 
AASB 9 (AASB 9 (December 2009) and AASB 9 (December 
2010))

 
from 1 February 2015 and applies to annual repor�ng 

periods beginning on a�er 1 January 2015.
 

1 January 
2018 

1 July 2018 

AASB 
2014-3

 

Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards –

 Accoun�ng for Acquisi�ons 
of Interests in Joint 
Opera�ons 

 [AASB 1 &
 
AASB 11]

 

AASB 2014-3 amends AASB 11 to provide guidance on the 
accoun�ng for acquisi�ons of interests in joint opera�ons in 
which the ac�vity cons�tutes a business. The amendments 
require: 

 a.
 

the acquirer of an interest in a joint opera�on in which 
the ac�vity cons�tutes a business, as defined in AASB 3 
Business Combina�ons, to apply all of the principles on 
business combina�ons accoun�ng in AASB 3 and other 
Australian Accoun�ng Standards except for those 
principles that conflict with the guidance in AASB 11; and 

 b.

 

the acquirer to disclose the informa�on required by 
AASB 3 and other Australian Accoun�ng Standards for 
business combina�ons. 

 

1 January 
2016

 

1 July
 
2016

 

AASB 
2014-4

 

Clarifica�on of Acceptable 
Methods of Deprecia�on 
and Amor�sa�on 
(Amendments to

 AASB 116 and AASB 138)

 

AASB 116 and AASB 138

 

both establish the principle for the 
basis of deprecia�on and amor�sa�on as being the expected 
pa�ern of consump�on of the future economic benefits of an 
asset. 

 The IASB has clarified that the use of revenue-based methods 
to calculate the deprecia�on of an asset is not appropriate 
because revenue generated by an ac�vity that includes the 
use of an asset generally reflects factors other than the 
consump�on of the economic benefits embodied in the asset.

 The amendment also clarified that revenue is generally 
presumed to be an inappropriate basis for measuring the 
consump�on of the economic benefits embodied in an 
intangible asset. This presump�on, however, can be rebu�ed 
in certain limited circumstances. 

 

1 January 
2016

 

1 July

 

2016

 

AASB 15

 

 

Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers

 

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

 

replaces the 
exis�ng revenue recogni�on standards

 

AASB 111 Construc�on 
Contracts, AASB 118 Revenue and related Interpreta�ons 
(Interpreta�on 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, 
Interpreta�on

 

15 Agreements for the Construc�on of Real 
Estate, Interpreta�on

 

18 Transfers of Assets from Customers,  
Interpreta�on 

 

131 Revenue—Barter Transac�ons Involving 
Adver�sing Services and

 

Interpreta�on

 

1042 Subscriber 
Acquisi�on Costs in the Telecommunica�ons Industry). AASB 
15 incorporates the requirements of IFRS 15 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers

 

issued by the Interna�onal 
Accoun�ng Standards Board (IASB) and developed jointly with 
the US Financial Accoun�ng Standards Board (FASB).

 
AASB 15 specifies the accoun�ng treatment for revenue 
arising from contracts with customers (except for contracts 
within the scope of other accoun�ng standards such as leases 
or financial instruments).The core principle of AASB 15 is that 

1 January 
2018

 

1 July

 

2018
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NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Reference Title Summary Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on date 
for Group 

an en�ty recognises revenue to depict the transfer of 
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that 
reflects the considera�on to which the en�ty expects to be 
en�tled in exchange for those goods or services. An en�ty 
recognises revenue in accordance with that core principle by 
applying the following steps: 
(a) Step 1: Iden�fy the contract(s) with a customer 
(b) Step 2: Iden�fy the performance obliga�ons in the 

contract 
(c) Step 3: Determine the transac�on price 
(d) Step 4: Allocate the transac�on price to the performance 

obliga�ons in the contract 
(e)

 
Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the en�ty 
sa�sfies a performance obliga�on

 
AASB 2015-8 amended the AASB 15 effec�ve date so it is now 
effec�ve for annual repor�ng periods commencing on or af ter 
1 January 2018. Early applica�on is permi�ed. 

 
AASB 2014-5 incorporates the consequen�al amendments to 
a number Australian Accoun�ng Standards (including 
Interpreta�ons) arising from the issuance of AASB 15.

 
AASB 2016-3 Amendments to Australian Accoun�ng Standards 
–

 
Clarifica�ons to AASB 15

 
amends AASB 15 to clarify the 

requirements on iden�fying performance obliga�ons, 
principal versus agent considera�ons and the �ming of 
recognising revenue from gran�ng a licence and provides 
further prac�cal expedients on transi�on to AASB 15.

 
AASB 
2014-10

 

Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards –

 
Sale 

or Contribu�on of Assets 
between an Investor and its 
Associate or Joint Venture

 

AASB 2014-10 amends AASB 10 Consolidated Financial 
Statements and AASB 128 to address an inconsistency 
between the requirements in AASB 10 and those in AASB 128 
(August 2011), in dealing with the sale or contribu�on of 
assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. 
The amendments require:

 (a)
 

a full gain or loss to be recognised when a transac�on 
involves a business (whether it is housed in a subsidiary 
or not); and

 (b)
 

a par�al gain or loss to be recognised when a transac�on 
involves assets that do not cons�tute a business, even if 
these assets are housed in a subsidiary.

 AASB 2014-10 also makes an editorial correc�on to AASB 10.

 AASB 2015-10 defers the mandatory effec�ve date 
(applica�on date) of AASB

 

2014-10 so that the amendments 
are required to be applied for

 

annual repor�ng periods 
beginning on or a�er 1

 

January 2018 instead of 1

 

January 
2016.

 

1 January 
2018

 

1 July 2018
 

AASB 
2015-1

 

Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards –

 Annual Improvements to 
Australian Accoun�ng 
Standards 2012–2014 Cycle

 

The subjects of the principal amendments to the Standards 
are set out below:

 AASB 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discon�nued 
Opera�ons:

 •
 

Changes in methods of disposal –

 

where an en�ty 
reclassifies an asset (or disposal group) directly from 
being held for distribu�on to being held for sale (or visa 
versa), an en�ty shall not follow the guidance in 
paragraphs 27–29 to account for this change.

 

 

 AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: 

1 January 
2016

 

1 July 2016
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NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Reference Title Summary Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on date 
for Group 

• Servicing contracts  - clarifies how an en�ty should apply 
the guidance in paragraph 42C of AASB 7 to a servicing 
contract to decide whether a servicing contract is 
‘con�nuing involvement’ for the purposes of applying the 
disclosure requirements in paragraphs 42E–42H of 
AASB 7. 

• Applicability of the amendments to AASB 7 to condensed 
interim financial statements - clarify that the addi�onal 
disclosure required by the amendments to AASB 7 
Disclosure–Offse�ng Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabili�es is not specifically required for all interim 
periods. However, the addi�onal disclosure is required to 
be given in condensed interim financial statements that 
are prepared in accordance with AASB 134 Interim 
Financial Repor�ng when its inclusion would be required 
by the requirements of AASB 134. 

AASB 119 Employee Benefits:
 

Discount rate: regional market issue -
 
clarifies that the high 

quality corporate bonds used to es�mate the discount rate for 
post-employment benefit obliga�ons should be denominated 
in the same currency as the liability. Further it clarifies that 
the depth of the market for high quality corporate bonds 
should be assessed at the currency level.

 

AASB 
2015-1

 

Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards –

 Annual Improvements to 
Australian Accoun�ng 
Standards 2012–2014 Cycle

 

AASB 134 Interim Financial Repor�ng: 
 

• Disclosure of informa�on ‘elsewhere in the interim 
financial

 
–report’ amends AASB 134 to clarify the 

meaning of disclosure of informa�on ‘elsewhere in the 
interim financial report’ and to require the inclusion

 
of a 

cross-reference from the interim financial statements to 
the loca�on of this informa�on.

  

1 January 
2016

 

1 July 2016
 

AASB 
2015-2

 

Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards –

 Disclosure Ini�a�ve: 
Amendments to AASB 101

 

The Standard makes amendments to AASB 101 Presenta�on 
of Financial Statements arising from the IASB’s Disclosure 
Ini�a�ve project. The amendments are designed to further 
encourage companies to apply professional judgment in 
determining what informa�on to disclose in the financial 
statements.

  
For example, the amendments make clear that 

materiality applies to the whole of financial statements and 
that the inclusion of immaterial informa�on can inhibit the 
usefulness of financial disclosures.

  
The amendments also 

clarify that companies should use professional judgment in 
determining where and in what order informa�on is 
presented in the financial disclosures.

 

1 January 
2016

 

1 July
 
2016

 

AASB 16
 

Leases
 

The key features of AASB 16 are as follows:
 Lessee accoun�ng

 •
 

Lessees are required to recognise assets and liabili�es for 
all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the 
underlying asset is of low value. 

 •
 

A lessee measures right-of-use assets similarly to other 
non-financial assets and lease liabili�es similarly to other 
financial liabili�es. 

 •
 

Assets and liabili�es arising from a lease are ini�ally 
measured on a present value basis. The measurement 
includes non-cancellable lease payments (including 
infla�on-linked payments) and also includes

 

payments to 
be made in op�onal periods if the lessee is reasonably 

1 January 
2019

 

1 July 2019
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NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Reference Title Summary Applica�on 
date of 
standard 

Applica�on date 
for Group 

certain to exercise an op�on to extend the lease, or not 
to exercise an op�on to terminate the lease.  

• AASB 16 contains disclosure requirements for lessees. 

AASB 16 Leases Lessor accoun�ng 

• AASB 16 substan�ally carries forward the lessor 
accoun�ng requirements in AASB 117. Accordingly, a 
lessor con�nues to classify its leases as opera�ng leases 
or finance leases, and to account for those two types of 
leases differently.  

• AASB 16 also requires enhanced disclosures to be 
provided by lessors that will improve informa�on 
disclosed about a lessor’s risk exposure, par�cularly to 
residual value risk. 

AASB 16 supersedes: 

(a) AASB 117 Leases; 

(b) Interpreta�on 4 Determining whether an Arrangement 
contains a Lease; 

(c) SIC-15 Opera�ng Leases—Incen�ves; and 

(d) SIC-27 Evalua�ng the Substance of Transac�ons Involving 
the Legal Form of a Lease. 

The new standard will be effec�ve for annual periods 
beginning on or a�er 1 January 2019. Early applica�on is 
permi�ed, provided the new revenue standard, AASB 15 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has been applied, or 
is applied at the same date as AASB 16. 

1 January 
2019 

1 July 2019 

2016-1 Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards – 
Recogni�on of Deferred Tax 
Assets for Unrealised Losses 
[AASB 112] 

This Standard amends AASB 112 Income Taxes (July 2004) and 
AASB 112 Income Taxes (August 2015) to clarify the 
requirements on recogni�on of deferred tax assets for 
unrealised losses on debt instruments measured at fair value.  

1 January 
2017 

1 July 2017 

2016-2 Amendments to Australian 
Accoun�ng Standards – 
Disclosure Ini�a�ve: 
Amendments to AASB 107 

This Standard amends AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows 
(August 2015) to require en��es preparing financial 
statements in accordance with Tier 1 repor�ng requirements 
to provide disclosures that enable users of financial 
statements to evaluate changes in liabili�es arising from 
financing ac�vi�es, including both changes arising from cash 
flows and non-cash changes. 

1 January 
2017 

1 July 2017 
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 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 2: REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME    
Sales revenue:    
Revenue from sales and services   150,132 139,919 
Revenue from land sales   8,093 7,045 
Revenue from product sales   29,854 27,662 
Interest received   1,198 1,215 
Interest on grower loans   2,425 2,266 

Total sales revenue   191,702 178,107 

    
Other income:    
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment  (8) (27) 
Gain on revalua�on of biological assets – TFS interest 11  76,893 143,752 
Sundry  - 3,335 
Gain / (loss) on se�lement of trade debtor  207 (11) 

Total other income   77,092 147,049 

Total revenue and other income    268,794 325,156 

 
 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 3: PROFIT FOR THE YEAR    
The profit from ordinary opera�ons before income tax includes the 
following items of expenditure whose disclosure is relevant in explaining 
the financial performance of the Group: 
 

   

Borrowing and finance charges – external   30,397 22,450 
 
Deprecia�on on non-current assets   9,375 7,859 
Amor�sa�on on non-current assets   1,788 716 

Total deprecia�on and amor�sa�on   11,163 8,575 

  
Change in fair value of land and buildings 10  (6,661) - 

 
Opera�ng lease rental   4,702 5,711 

 
Bad debts and provision for impairment expense / (recouped)   (777) 1,114 
(Provision for) / reversal of impairment of deferred lease and 
management fees 

 
12 

 
 (3,699) 

 
3,483 

Employee benefits – superannua�on   1,829 1,506 
Realised foreign exchange (gain) / loss     (1,104) (5,350) 
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss (i)   4,759 38,979 
    

(i) Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss relates to the conversion of the Group’s US Dollar denominated financial assets and liabili�es. 
This (gain) / loss does not include the foreign exchange movement impact on the revalua�on of the Group’s biological assets (Note 11: 
Biological Assets), which uses a US dollar denominated oil price. The impact on the current year revalua�on of biological assets was a gain 
of $23.845m compared to a gain of $94.707m in 2015.   
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Note 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 4: TAXATION    
(a) Components of tax expense    
Current income tax:    
Current tax   3,391 1,819 
(Over) / under provision in respect of prior periods  (400) (1,204) 
Deferred tax:    
Origina�ng and reversing temporary differences 4(d)  29,664 45,762 

Income tax (benefit) / expense recognised in the current year   32,655 46,377 

 
(b) Income tax expense    
The prima facie tax payable on the opera�ng profit / (loss) is reconciled to 
the income tax provided in the accounts as follows:  

   

Prima facie income tax from ordinary ac�vi�es at 30% (2015: 30%)    36,840 47,819 
    
Adjusted for tax effect of the following    
Tax losses not recognised  1,514 - 
Fair value loss on con�ngent considera�on not deduc�ble   (778) - 
(Over) / under provision of prior year  (400) (1,204) 
Gain on Acquisi�on of controlling interest not assessable   (5,153) - 
Other   632 (238) 

Income tax (benefit) / expense recognised in profit and loss   32,655 46,377 

 
The applicable weighted average effec�ve tax rates are as follows:   27% 29% 

 
(c) Tax effects rela�ng to each component of other comprehensive income 
 2016 2015 

 Before tax 
amount 

Tax Net of tax 
amount 

Before tax 
amount 

Tax  Net of tax 
amount 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Revalua�on of land and buildings  (2,552) 765   (1,787) 476 (142) 334 

  (2,552) 765   (1,787) 476 (142) 334 

 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
(d) Tax assets and liabili�es     
    
CURRENT    
Current tax liabili�es  7,333 7,772 

 
Tax consolida�on  
Details of the Group’s tax consolida�on group are discussed in Note 1(l).  
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NOTE 4: TAXATION 
 
NON CURRENT 
  

Opening 
balance 

 
Charged to 

income 

Charged 
directly to 

equity 

 
 

Acquisi�on 

 
Exchange 

differences 

 
Closing 

balance 
2016 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Deferred tax liabili�es       
Sandalwood tree unrealised gain not 
assessable 

 
113,688 

 
 25,391 

 
-   

 
-   

 
-   

 
 139,079 

Deferred income accrual not 
assessable 

 
28,109 

 
 4,418 

 
-   

 
-   

 
-   

 
 32,527 

Plant & equipment – tax deprecia�on 
allowance 

 
6,520 

 
 1,616 

 
-   

 
-   

 
-   

 
 8,136 

Unrealised foreign exchange 7 (7) -   -   -   - 
Revalua�on adjustments 3,912 - (872) -   -    3,040 
Business Combina�on - - - 43,330 - 43,330 

Balance at 30 June 2016 152,236 31,418 (872) 43,330 -    226,112 

Less: Deferred tax assets (24,869) (1,754) (495)  -   -   (27,118) 

Net Deferred tax Liability 127,367 29,664  (1,367) 43,330   -    198,994 

       
Deferred tax assets       
Provisions for accruals 2,860 444 -   -   -    3,304 
Taxable unearned MIS income 5,130 (1,87) -   -   -    3,258 
Unrealised foreign exchange 15,858  1,709 -   -   -    17,567 
Transac�on costs on equity issue 496 - 495  -   -   991 
Transac�on costs on debt raising 525 (525) -   -   -   - 
Revalua�on adjustments - 1,998 - - - 1,998 

Balance at 30 June 2016 24,869  1,754 495  -   -    27,118 

       
2015       
Deferred tax liabili�es       
Sandalwood tree unrealised gain not 
assessable 

 
67,793 

 
45,895 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
113,688 

Deferred income accrual not 
assessable 

 
20,077 

 
8,032 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
28,109 

Plant & equipment – tax deprecia�on 
allowance 

 
4,950 

 
1,570 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
6,520 

Unrealised foreign exchange - 7 - - - 7 
Revalua�on adjustments 3,801 - 111 - - 3,912 

Balance at 30 June 2015 96,621 55,504 111 - - 152,236 

Less: Deferred tax assets (15,422) (9,742) 295 - - (24,869) 

Net Deferred tax Liability 81,199 45,762 406 - - 127,367 

       
Deferred tax assets       
Provisions for accruals 2,071 789 - - - 2,860 
Taxable unearned MIS income 7,321 (2,191) - - - 5,130 
Unrealised foreign exchange 4,179 11,679 - - - 15,858 
Transac�on costs on equity issue 791 - (295) - - 496 
Transac�on costs on debt raising 1,060 (535) - - - 525 

Balance at 30 June 2015 15,422 9,742 (295) - - 24,869 

 
The Group has tax losses of $6,459,856 (2015: $Nil) following the acquisi�on of Santalis and ViroXis which are available for 
offse�ng against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose.  Deferred tax assets have not been 
recognised in respect of these losses as there is no evidence of recoverability in the near future. 
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 Note 
 

2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 5: TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES (CURRENT)    

    

Trade debtors (i) (ii)   64,617 62,058 
Allowance account for impairment of receivables   (332) (1,171) 

   64,285 60,887 

    
Loan to growers (iii) 5(a)  15,706 29,479 

Bonds and deposits  326 27 

Prepayments   4,780 2,879 

   85,097 93,272 

 
(a) Aggregate amounts payable by related par�es included in loans to 

growers: 
   

Director related   1,581 6,603 

    
(b) Terms and condi�ons 

The terms and condi�ons rela�ng to the above financial instruments: 
 
(i) Trade debtors are non-interest bearing and generally of terms between 30 days and 12 months.  
(ii) Details of the terms and condi�ons of related party receivables are set out in Note 37. 
(iii) Loans to growers and trade debtors are secured by the right, �tle and interest in the Sandalwood trees un�l the 

loan and any outstanding accrued interest are discharged. 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
(c) Ageing of past due but not impaired    

60 – 90 days  196 815 

90 – 120+ days   28,436 1,769 

Total   28,632 2,584 

 
(d) Movement in the allowance account for impairment of receivables 

(current): 
   

Balance at the beginning of the year   1,171 316 

Impairment losses recognised on receivables  300 1,010 

Amounts (wri�en off) as uncollec�ble  (60) (3) 

Amounts recovered during the year  (2) (46) 

Impaired losses reversed   (1,077) (106) 

Total  332 1,171 

 
In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers the change in credit quality of the trade receiv able 
from the date the credit was ini�ally granted up to the repor�ng date.  The Group also considers the underlying value of the  
security held by the company against the debtor which could be recovered to offset the debtor balance.  The security will o�en 
be the value of the TFS tree lots that relates to the debtor balance.  It is not unusual for debtors to extend beyond 120 days 
due to the availability of payment terms under the projects.  See point (c) for amounts past due but not impaired.  
 
The basis for es�ma�ng the fair value of the grower tree lots is exactly the same as for trees owned by the Group.  As required 
under the Accoun�ng Standards, the Directors of the related en�ty make an es�mate as to the fair value of the standing 
Sandalwood trees held by the related en�ty.  The fair value is calculated as the net present value of expected future cash f lows.  
The es�mates used in calcula�ng the expected future cash flows are set out in in Note 11. 
 
(e) Credit Risk 
Included within the balance of trade receivables is a sophis�cated investor debtor amoun�ng to $27.500m. Management of 
the Group’s trade receivable credit risk is set out in Note 30. During the year, growers who defaulted on their payment terms 
are quan�fied at less than $500,000, which represents less than 1% of the total loan book. 
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 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 6: INVENTORIES (CURRENT)    
    
At cost:    

Land held for resale (i)    2,688 12,622 

Finished goods   11,297 7,646 
Work in progress  - 15 

Seedlings at cost  251 340 
Seed stock  391 800 

Harvested trees   8,270 240 
Raw materials   2,248 2,135 

Less: Provision for obsolete stock  (160) (138) 

   24,985 23,660 

(i) Land is considered current if it is expected to be sold, in the ordinary course of business, within the next 12 months. 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 7: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (CURRENT)    

    

Cash deposit – MIS Custodian Accounts   2,904 3,000 

    

Cash deposit – MIS Custodian Accounts consists of 50% of establishment fees 
on new MIS sales rela�ng to the following years. 

   

TFS Sandalwood Project 2014  - 55 

TFS Sandalwood Project 2015  37 2,945 

TFS Sandalwood Project 2016   2,867 - 

   2,904 3,000 

 
The MIS custodian accounts consist of 50% of establishment fees on new MIS sales and one year’s annual and rent fees paid 
upfront by growers (“upfront annual and rent fees”). These fees are kept in an interest bearing account, which is maintained 
by an independent custodian. The establishment fees are released quarterly to  the Group un�l comple�on of the establishment 
services. The upfront annual and rent fees will be applied in sa�sfac�on of the annual fee and rent in year 14 of the applicable 
project. Prior to lease and management services being provided, an offse�ng amount is recognised a s unearned income (refer 
Note 17). 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 8: TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES (NON CURRENT)    

    

Loan to growers (a)   54,373 30,582 

Allowance for impairment of receivables  - - 

   54,373 30,582 

    
Other receivable (b)  181 12,958 

    

Total receivables   54,554 43,540 

    

(a) Loan to growers are due for repayment as follows     

- Later than one year but no later than five years   45,526 18,384 

- Due later than five years   8,847 12,198 

   54,373 30,582 

 
(b) As at 30 June 2015, included in other non-current receivables was $6.379m rela�ng to research and development 

funding to a 50% owned associate (Santalis Pharmaceu�cals Inc.). As Santalis Pharmaceu�cals Inc. (“Santalis”) was 
acquired during the current period, the related receivable has been eliminated on consolida�on (refer Note 40). 
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  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 8: TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES (NON CURRENT)    

    

(c) Aggregate amounts payable by related par�es included in loans to 
growers: 

   

Director related   9,755 5,459 

    
(d) Refer to Note 30 for details of the credit quality of non-current trade receivables. 

    
(e) Movement in the provision for impairment of receivables (non-current)    

Balance at the beginning of the year  - 47 

Amounts (wri�en off) as uncollec�ble  - (47) 

Total  - - 

 
During the year, growers who defaulted on their payment terms is quan�fied at less than $500,000 (2015: $500,000 of debtors 
defaulted). 
 
In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers the change in credit quality of the trade receiv able 
from the date the credit was ini�ally granted up to the repor�ng date.   The Group also considers the underlying value of the 
security held by the company against the debtor which could be recovered to offset the debtor balance.  The security will o� en 
be the value of the TFS tree lots that related to the debtor balance.  At  balance date $313,250 (2015: $215,113) of grower loan 
repayments were in arrears, but not classified as impaired, due to the under lying tree value (security) being higher than the 
amounts in arrears. 
 
The basis for es�ma�ng the fair value of the grower tree lots is exactly the same as for trees owned by the related en�ty of the 
Group.  As required under the Accoun�ng Standards the Directors of the related en�ty make an es�mate as to the fair value 
of the standing Sandalwood trees held by the related en�ty.  The fair value is calculated as the net present value of expected 
future cash flows.  The es�mates used in calcula�ng the expected future cashflows are set out in Note 11. 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 9: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (NON CURRENT)    
    
Cash deposit – First Loss Account (a)   1,688 2,271 

Cash deposit – Bank Guarantee Facility   3,491 2,452 

Cash deposit – MIS Custodian Accounts (b)   2,673 2,207 
Other  20 19 

   7,872 6,949 

    
(a) See Note 33: Con�ngent Liabili�es    

    
(b) Cash deposit – MIS Custodian Accounts consists of the following:    

TFS Sandalwood Project 2012 – Upfront Annual Fee and Rent  802 790 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2013 – Upfront Annual Fee and Rent  407 399 

TFS Sandalwood Project 2014 – Upfront Annual Fee and Rent  548 536 

TFS Sandalwood Project 2015 – Upfront Annual Fee and Rent  492 482 

TFS Sandalwood Project 2016 – Upfront Annual Fee and Rent  424 - 

   2,673 2,207 

 
The MIS custodian accounts consist of 50% of establishment fees on new MIS sales and one year’s annual and rent fees paid 
upfront by growers (“upfront annual and rent fees”). These fees are kept in an interest bearing account, which is maintained 
by an independent custodian. The establishment fees are released quarterly to the Group un�l comple�on of the establishment  
services. The upfront annual and rent fees will be applied in sa�sfac�on of the annual fee and rent in year 14 of the applicable 
project. Prior to lease and management services being provided, an offse�ng amount is recognised a s unearned income (refer 
Note 20).  
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  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 10: PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (NON CURRENT)    

Leasehold improvements and Plant & Equipment – at cost 
Gross carrying amount 

  
 112,494 

 
91,334 

Less: Accumulated deprecia�on   (37,668) (29,105) 

Net carrying amount   74,826 62,229 

    
Land & Buildings – at fair value (d) 
Gross carrying amount 

  
 88,512 

 
85,016 

Less: Accumulated deprecia�on   (1,625) (1,400) 

Net carrying amount   86,887 83,616 

Total property, plant & equipment   161,713 145,845 

 

 
(i) The net result of the market appraisal and encumbrance adjustment was an impairment impact of $9.319m, of which, 

$6.661m (pre-tax) was recognised in the profit and loss and $2.658m (pre-tax) to the asset revalua�on reserve.  

(a) Movements in the net carrying amount for each class of property, plant & equipment between the beginning and the 
end of the current financial period. 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
Land & Buildings    

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year   83,616 67,999 

Addi�ons   8,658 7,020 

Transfers from inventory   4,157 8,327 

Revalua�on(i)   (9,319) 445 

Deprecia�on expense  (225) (175) 

Carrying amount at the end of the year   86,887 83,616 

    

Leasehold improvements    

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year  200 177 

Addi�ons  12 43 

Deprecia�on expense  (18) (20) 

Carrying amount at the end of the year  194 200 

    

Other plant & equipment    

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year   62,029 51,493 

Addi�ons   22,148 19,531 

Disposals  (413) (1,332) 

Deprecia�on expense   (9,132) (7,663) 

Carrying amount at the end of the year   74,632 62,029 

    

(b) If land & buildings were stated at historical costs, amounts would be:    

Cost   83,562 71,079 

Accumulated deprecia�on  (225) (176) 

   83,337 70,903 

    

(c) Carrying amount of plant & equipment in the course of construc�on  40 239 
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NOTE 10: PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (NON CURRENT) 
Fair Value Measurement of the Group’s Freehold Land and Buildings 
(d) The Group’s freehold land and buildings are stated at their revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of 

revalua�on, less any subsequent accumulated deprecia�on and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. The fair 
value measurements of the Group’s freehold land and buildings as at 30 June 2016 were based on an independent 
market appraisal which covered approximately 71% of the Group’s proper�es in addi�on to  a directors’ valua�on for 
the remaining third, and then adjusted using a DCF method to reflect any encumbrances on specific proper�es. This 
included accoun�ng for lease fees the Group is en�tled to for land leased to investors who elected  to pay rent on an 
annual or deferred basis for the harvest life of their investment. The market appraisal was performed by CBRE, a 
Licensed Real Estate Agent, with the appropriate qualifica�ons and recent experience to fair value proper�es in the 
relevant loca�ons. Proper�es were valued at their highest and best use which is consistent with current use.  

 
All fair value es�mates for land and buildings are included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.  The following informa�on 
shows the key inputs used in the Group’s DCF valua�on model for measuring fair value of freehold land. 

Significant Observable Inputs 

(i) Annual lease fees per annum between $1,500 p/ha to $2,498 p/ha based on the price disclosed in the investment 

planta�on product disclosure statement. 

(ii) Annual growth rate applied to lease fees between 0% to 3% per year based on the price disclosed in the investment 

planta�on product disclosure statement. 

Significant Unobservable Inputs  
(i) Es�mated price per hectare based on current year sales of comparable lots of land in the same area (loca�on and size) 

of $10,000 to $30,000 (2015: $10,000 to $30,000). 
(ii) Discount rate based on a market-derived rental yield based on the state where the property is located. The market rental 

yield applied was between 0.27% to 4.23%. 
(iii) The land will become unencumbered when the trees are harvested within 14 to 16 years of being planted. The weighted 

average year of harvest is 15.6 years (June 2015: 15.6 years). 
 
The fair value measurement of freehold land is sensi�ve to changes in the unobservable inputs which may result in a 

significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible 

change in significant unobservable inputs, with all other variables held constan (change in profit and equity): 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

- increase in es�mated price per hectare by 10%  4,848 5,330 
- decrease in es�mated price per hectare by 10%  (4,848) (5,330) 

 
(e) BTA Ins�tu�onal Services Australia Limited (the security trustee for the 11% Senior Secured Note holders) has a fixed and 

floa�ng security over all the assets of the Group, which includes a first registered mortgage over freehold proper�es 
owned by the Group. The freehold land is also subject to caveats which were lodge d by the Group on behalf of 
Sandalwood project investors. These caveats protect the growers’ leasehold interest in project land. The Group has 
registered collateral leases over the freehold land which further protects the growers’ interest in project land.  

 
(f) Planta�on management CGU 

The recoverable amount of the Planta�on management CGU is determined based on value-in-use (“VIU”) calcula�ons. 
VIU is calculated using cash flow projec�ons from financial budgets approved by the Board covering  a five year period. 
Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using an es�mated growth rate of 3% (2015: 2%), which are 
based on Group’s es�ma�on, taking into considera�on historical performance as well as expected long -term opera�ng 
condi�ons. Growth rates do not exceed the consensus fore casts of the long-term average growth rate for the industry in 
which the CGU operates. A post-tax discount rate of 11% (2015: 11%) is applied to the cash flow projec�ons. The discount 
rate is adjusted to incorporate risks associated with the CGU for the G roup at the beginning of the budget period. 
 
Other key assump�ons used in assessing the recoverable amount of the Planta�on management CGU are (a) Average 
establishment fee revenue per hectare: $88,359 per ha, (b) Average hectares sold: 1,464 ha, and (c) Infla�on rate: 3%. 

 
The assump�ons are determined based on past experience and consistent with external sources of informa�on.  Based 
on current economic condi�ons and the CGU’s performance, no reasonably possible change in a key assump�on used in 
the determina�on of the recoverable amount of the Planta�on management CGU would result in a material impairment 
to the Group.  
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NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 
  2016 

$’000 
2016 

$’000 
2016 

$’000 
  TFS  

INTEREST(i)(ii) 

EXTERNAL MIS 
GROWER 

INTEREST(iii) 

TOTAL 

Sandalwood planta�on at cost:     
Opening balance   242,605  53,821  296,426 
Addi�ons/disposal(v)   32,477 798  33,275 
Planta�on re-acquired  607 - 607 
Less: Harvested trees transferred to inventory  (223) - (223) 

   275,466  54,619  330,085 

Add: Fair value adjustment to Sandalwood planta�on:     
Opening balance   278,588  66,217  344,805 
Fair value gain/(loss)   76,893  21,695  98,588 
Addi�ons/disposal  -  5,520  5,520 
Less: Harvested trees transferred to inventory   (7,790) -  (7,790) 

   347,691  93,432  441,123 

     

Total Biological Assets    623,157  148,051  771,208 

     

Classified as current(iv)   22,007  6,240  28,247 
Classified as non-current   601,150  141,811  742,961 

 
  2015 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
  TFS  

INTEREST(i)(ii) 
EXTERNAL MIS 

GROWER 
INTEREST(iii) 

TOTAL 

     
Sandalwood planta�on at cost:     
Opening balance  221,895 53,997 275,892 
Addi�ons/disposal(v)  19,777 (176) 19,601 
Planta�on re-acquired  965 - 965 
Less: Harvested trees transferred to inventory  (32) - (32) 

  242,605 53,821 296,426 

Add: Fair value adjustment to Sandalwood planta�on:     
Opening balance  135,033 32,138 167,171 
Fair value gain/(loss)  143,752 34,226 177,978 
Addi�ons/ disposal  - (147) (147) 
Less: Harvested trees transferred to inventory  (198) - (198) 

  278,587 66,217 344,804 

Total Biological Assets  521,192 120,038 641,230 

     

Classified as current(iv)  17,564 - 17,564 
Classified as non-current  503,628 120,038 623,666 

(i)  Biological assets are encumbered to the extent set out in Note 10. 
(ii)  This represents planta�ons owned by TFS and TFS’ direct interest within MIS.  
(iii)  The External MIS grower interest represents the third party grower interest in the biological assets in respect of certain MI S projects 

which are consolidated for accoun�ng purposes (refer Note 28). The Group has a restricted interest in these assets and the proceeds 
from the mone�sa�on of these assets will be used to se�le the external MIS grower liabili�es detailed at Note 19.  

(iv)  Biological assets classified as current are expected to be harvested, processed and mone�sed within 12 months.  
(v)  Addi�ons during the current year of $33.084m include the acquisi�on of trees from the Buy back Offer, Arwon loan foreclosures and 

trees acquired from external investors in accordance with our strategy to acquire mature trees. 
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NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 

 

Fair Value  
The Group’s biological assets relate to Indian Sandalwood trees growing on planta�ons located across the north of Australia. 
The fair value less costs to sell of the Indian Sandalwood trees has been determined in accordance with a Directors’ valua�on.  
 

The fair value measurements for biological assets of $771.208m, (June 2015: $641.230m) have been categorised as Level 3 in 

the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Valua�on Technique 

Discounted Cash Flows:  

The valua�on model considers the present value of the net cash flows expected to be generated by the planta�on. The cash 

flow projec�ons include specific es�mates un�l harvest. The expected net cash flows are discounted using a risk -adjusted 

discount rate. 

 

Significant Observable Market Inputs 
US Dollar exchange rate used is used consistently throughout the valua�on model at 1.347 AUD, being the spot exchange rate 
at balance sheet date (June 2015: 1.297 AUD).  

 

Significant Unobservable Inputs 
(i) The trees will be harvested within 14 to 16 years of being planted. The weighted average year of harvest is 15.6 years 

(June 2015: 15.6 years). 
(ii) Forecast of heartwood produc�on at weighted average of 19.6kg (June 2015: 20.8kg) per Sandalwood tree at a 25% 

moisture content. The forecast heartwood produc�on of each planta�on vintage ranges from 6.7kg to 25.6kg per 
Sandalwood tree. 

(iii) Projected oil content from the heartwood of 3.7% (June 2015: 3.7%) from forecast heartwood at a moisture content of 
25%. 

(iv) The price of Sandalwood oil is determined with due considera�on to market transac�ons and industry projec�ons, 
arriving at an es�mate of $2,800 USD/kg (June 2015: $2,800 USD/kg) and not inflated. 

(v) The costs consist of growing, harves�ng, processing and marke�ng and sales cost, including:  

· Harves�ng and processing (oil extrac�on) costs, es�mated at $16,000 (June 2015: $16,000) per hectare and $207 
(June 2015: $207) per litre of oil; 

· Marke�ng and sales costs, es�mated at 5% (2015: 5%) of proceeds; and 

· Harves�ng and processing (oil extrac�on cost) are held constant in real terms with an annual infla�on rate of 
3.0% (June 2015: 3.0%).  

(vi) The pre-tax average real rate at which the net cash flows have been discounted range between:  

· 14% (June 2015: 14%) for trees aged 0 to 5 years; 

· 13% (June 2015: 13%) for trees aged 6 to 10 years; and 

· 12% (June 2015: 12%) for trees aged 11 years to harvest age. 
(vii) Cash flows exclude income taxes.  
 

The fair value measurement of biological assets is sensi�ve to changes in the unobservable inputs which may result in a 

significantly higher or lower fair value measurement: 

· An increase in heartwood produc�on, oil content, Sandalwood oil price would result in a higher fair value measurement. 

· A decrease in heartwood produc�on, oil content, Sandalwood oil price would result in a lower fair value measurement. 

· An increase in harves�ng, processing, marke�ng or planta�on maintenance costs would result in a lower fair value 
measurement. 

· A decrease in harves�ng, processing, marke�ng or planta�on maintenance costs would result in a higher fair value 
measurement. 

· A deferral in harvest year may result in higher heartwood produc�on as a more mature tree is harvested, which may 
result in a higher fair value measurement. 

  

  2016 
No. 

2015 
No. 

Physical quan��es    
Physical quan�ty of Indian Sandalwood trees (TFS interest)    1,146,656 1,075,337 
Physical quan�ty of Indian Sandalwood trees (External MIS grower 
interest) 

  270,963 271,855 
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NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 
Sensi�vity analysis  

(i) Foreign Currency Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably possible 
change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant: 
 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 
$’000 

 TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 

TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 
Change in profit and equity     

- improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (2015: 10%)  (48,354)  (12,393) (41,648) (10,321) 
- decline in AUD to USD by 10% (2015: 10%)  48,354  12,393 41,648 10,321 

 

(ii) Price Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably possible 
change in a�er tax price, with all other variables held constant: 
 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 
$’000 

 TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 

TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 
Change in profit and equity     

- increase in Sandalwood oil price by $100/kg  
(2015: $100/kg) 

 17,269  4,426 14,874 3,686 

- decrease in Sandalwood oil price by $100/kg  
(2015: $100/kg) 

 (17,269)  (4,426) (14,874) (3,686) 

 

(iii) Heartwood Yield Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably possible 
change in a�er tax heartwood yield rate, with all other variables held constant: 
 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 
$’000 

 TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 

TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 
Change in profit and equity     

- increase in heartwood yield by 10% (2015: 10%)  45,700  11,713 39,273 9,732 
- decrease in heartwood yield by 10% (2015: 10%)  (45,700)  (11,713) (39,273) (9,732) 

 

(iv) Discount Rate Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity of the fair value measurement of biological assets to a reasonably possible 
change in a�er tax discount rate, with all other variables held constant: 
 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 
$’000 

 TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 

TFS 
INTEREST 

EXTERNAL 
MIS GROWER 

INTEREST 
Change in profit and equity     

- increase in discount rate by 2% (2015: 2%)  (68,259)  (9,506) (63,839) (9,435) 
- decrease in discount rate by 2% (2015: 2%)  84,615  10,690 80,360 10,803 
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NOTE 11: BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 
Project Risk 

The Group is exposed to the following risks rela�ng to its Sandalwood planta�ons. 
 

(i) Supply and Demand Risk 

The Group is exposed to risks arising from fluctua�ons in the price and sales volume of Sandalwood. When possible, the Group 

intends to manage this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand. Management performs regular 

industry trend analysis for projected harvest volumes and pricing. 

 

(ii) Climate and Other Risks 

The Group’s Sandalwood planta�ons are exposed to the risk of damage from clima�c changes, diseases, forest fires and other 

natural forces. The Group has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mi�ga�ng those risks, including regular 

forest health inspec�ons and industry pest and disease surveys. The Group is also insured against certain natural disasters such 

as fire and wind damage. The insured value of the planta�on under the Group’s exis�ng insurance policy is less than the fair 

value of these planta�ons, but greater than the cost of re-establishing the planta�on. 
 

(iii) Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes i n 

foreign exchange rates. The Group has a natural hedge of this exposure in place by maintaining foreign currency denominated 

debt that par�ally offsets the currency exposure described. 
 
NOTE 12: INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (NON CURRENT)  
 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
Intangible assets   
Supply agreements – at cost 478 478 

 
Goodwill – at cost 

  

Opening balance  20,205 20,205 
Acquisi�on of a subsidiary (Note 40)  12,086 - 
Impairment reversal / (allowance) - - 

Closing balance  32,291 20,205 

   
Deferred lease and management fees – at cost   
Opening balance  93,696 66,924 
Recogni�on of deferred fees  21,970 23,430 
Deferred fees on trees acquired by the Group transferred to Biological Asset - - 
Deferred fees realised upon tree buy back scheme  (2,038)  
Deferred fees realised upon harvest (422) (141) 
Impairment reversal / (allowance)  (3,699) 3,483 

Closing balance  109,507 93,696 

   
In-process research and development – at cost (refer Note 40)   
Opening balance - - 
Acquisi�on of controlled en��es (Note 40)  124,019 - 
Amor�sa�on  (1,077) - 

Closing balance  122,942 - 

   

Total Goodwill and Intangibles  265,218 114,379 

 
The current amor�sa�on charges for intangible assets with finite useful lives are included under deprecia�on and amor�sa�on 
expense as per the statement for profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 
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NOTE 12: INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (NON CURRENT)  
Deferred lease and management fees  
The Group performs impairment tes�ng at every repor�ng date on the total deferred lease and management fees recorded by 
the Group for services provided for which payment has been deferred by the grower un�l harvest date. Impairment is 
recognised when the total deferred lease and management fees exceeds the sum of the net present value of future revenues 
to be received by the Group at harvest date. 
 
Goodwill and intangible assets not yet available for use 
Goodwill and in-process research and development not yet available for use are allocated to the sandalwood product and 
pharmaceu�cal cash genera�ng units (“CGU”) for impairment tes�ng, which are also the Group’s opera�ng segments.   
 

 
Sandalwood products CGU 
The recoverable amount of the Sandalwood products CGU is determined based on value-in-use (“VIU”) calcula�ons. VIU is 
calculated using cash flow projec�ons from financial budgets approved by the Board covering a five-year period. Cash flows 
beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using an es�mated growth rate of 3% (2015: 2%), which are based on Group’s 
es�ma�on, taking into considera�on historical performance as well as expected long -term opera�ng condi�ons. Growth rates 
do not exceed the consensus forecasts of the long-term average growth rate for the industry in which the CGU operates. A 
post-tax discount rate of 11% (2015: 11%) is applied to the cash flow projec�ons. The discount rate is adjusted to incorporate 
risks associated with the CGU for the Group at the beginning of the budget period. 
 
Other key assump�ons used in assessing the recoverable amount of the Sandalwood products CGU are as follows: 

· Oil yield: 3.7% (2015: 3.7%); 

· Heartwood costs: $130/kg (2015: $120/kg); 

· Produc�on costs: $357/litre (2015: $207/litre); and 

· Quan�ty of heartwood to be processed. 
 
The assump�ons are determined based on past experience and consistent with external sources of informa�on.  
 
Pharmaceu�cal CGU  
The recoverable amount of the Pharmaceu�cal CGU is determined based on fair value less cost of disposal (“FVLCD”) 
calcula�ons. FVLCD is calculated based on projected cash flows that reflect current market expecta�ons over 17 years. A 17 
year cash flow has been applied to take into considera�on the fact that the CGU is currently in the research and development 
phase of its lifecycle with material cash inflows forecasted outside the 5 year range. No extrapola�ons have been made beyon d 
the 17 year period as pharmaceu�cal licences are not indefinite and market consensus is that most products have a decreasing  
propor�on of market share a�er peak penetra�on . These projec�ons are discounted using a risk adjusted discount rate of 15%, 
which commensurate with a typical market par�cipant’s assessment of the risk associated with the projected cash flows. The 
fair value measurement is classified as level 3 on the fair value hierarchy. 
 
The following key assump�ons were used in assessing the recoverable amount of the Pharmaceu�cal CGU:  

· Discount rate: 15%;  

· Revenue from the successful commercialisa�on of products: $334.081m; and 

· Foreign exchange rate: 1.347 AUD. 
 
The discount rate is based on the weighted average cost of capital determined by prevailing or benchmarked market inputs, 
risk adjusted where necessary. The foreign exchange rate is determined with reference to external sources of informa�on.  
 
Based on current economic condi�ons and the CGU’s performance, no reasonably possible change in a key assump�on used 
in the determina�on of the recoverable amount of the Sandalwood products or Pharmaceu�cal CGU would result in a material 
impairment to the Group.  
 

  Sandalwood products Pharmaceu�cal  Total  
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
Goodwill    20,205 20,205  12,086 -  32,291 20,205 
In-process research and development   - - 122,942 - 122,942 - 
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 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 13: OTHER ASSETS (NON CURRENT)    
Water rights  1 1 
    
Land prepara�on costs   16,040 12,290 
Less: Provision for amor�sa�on   (4,627) (3,780) 

   11,413 8,510 
    

Total Other Assets   11,414 8,511 

 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 14: TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES  (CURRENT)    
Unsecured:    
Trade creditors   17,658 19,470 
GST payable   6,948 4,474 
Dividends payable  119 80 
Other creditors and accrued expenses   24,628 31,065 

   49,353 55,089 

(a) Terms and condi�ons rela�ng to the above financial instruments: 
(i) Trade creditors are non-interest bearing and are normally se�led on 30 day terms.  
(ii) Other creditors are non-interest bearing and have an average term of twelve months. 

 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 15: PROVISIONS (CURRENT)    
Employee en�tlements   2,322 2,659 

    
Movements in carrying amounts    
Opening balance at beginning of the year  2,659 2,223 
Addi�onal provisions   1,534 1,213 
Provision u�lised   (1,015) (777) 

Balance at the end of the year   3,178 2,659 

Current   2,322 2,659 

Non-current (Note 18)  856 - 
 
Provision for Employee en�tlements 
A provision has been recognised for employee en�tlements rela�ng to annual leave and long service leave. In calcula�ng the  
present value of future cash flows in respect of long service leave, the probability of long service leave being taken is bas ed on 
historical data. The measurement and recogni�on criteria rela�ng to employee en�tlements have been included in Note 1(n) 
to this report.  

 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 16: FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT)    
Secured:    
Hire Purchase Liability  - 9 
External MIS Grower Liabili�es   6,240 - 
Con�ngent Considera�on    7,808 - 

   14,048 9 

 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 17: UNEARNED INCOME (CURRENT)    
Unearned income   22,347 30,361 

 
Unearned income represents establishment and lease & management fees received in advance of services being provided. The 
current classifica�on represents that por�on of unearned income where the services are to be provided within 12 months of 
balance date.   

90

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016



  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 18: PROVISIONS (NON CURRENT)    
Lease land restora�on   2,435 1,816 
Employee En�tlements  856 - 

   3,291 1,816 

    
Movements in carrying amounts    
Lease land restora�on    
Opening balance at beginning of the year  1,816 6,186 
Addi�onal provisions  619 465 
Interest accre�on  - - 
Change in es�mated cost  - (4,835) 

Balance at the end of the year   2,435 1,816 

A provision has been recognised for the es�mated costs to be incurred by the Group in restoring leased land to its original 
condi�on, or to that specified within the land lease agreement.  Restora�on cost per hectare has been determined by reference 
to the actual cost incurred by the Group to restore recently harvested planta�on land  and past experience of the level of 
restora�on works required. The provision will be u�lised as and when the land leases mature and currently will be over a period 
of 1 to 16 years, depending on the applicable land lease. The measurement recogni�on criteria rela�ng to leas e land restora�on 
has been included in Note 1(s) to this report.  
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 19: FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (NON CURRENT)    
Secured:    
Hire purchase liability  - - 
11% Senior Secured Notes (a)   272,505 229,346 
External MIS grower liabili�es (b)   141,811 120,038 
Con�ngent Considera�on   27,789 - 

   442,105 349,384 

 
(a) As at 30 June 2016, a total of US$200.000 million has been raised from interna�onal markets from the issuance of 11% 

Senior Secured Notes, with a maturity date of 15 July 2018. This liability has been converted to Australian dollars using an 
exchange rate of 1.347 (2015: 1.297). All principle in US dollars is payable at maturity date with interest to be paid semi -
annually, in arrears on 15 January and 15 July of every year.  
 
The Notes are represented by one or more global Notes and are listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange (SGX -ST) for 
trading.  Refer Note 31 for fair value disclosures. The Notes are secured by a fixed and floa�ng charge over all the assets 
of the Group, see Note 10(e).  
 
During the year, US$25.000 million (A$36.007m) of addi�onal Notes were raised under the provisions of the exis�ng 
Senior Secured Notes. These addi�onal Notes were issued at a premium to par of 5.75% and have the same terms and 
condi�ons as the exis�ng Notes. The effec�ve rate to maturity is 8.5% for this tranche.  
 
Subsequent to 30 June 2016, the 11% Senior Secured Notes were redeemed early at a premium of 104% on US$200.000 
million following the issuance of new Senior Secured Notes due 1 August 2023. Refer Note 34 for details. 

 
(b) The external MIS grower liability arises from the consolida�on of certain MIS for accoun�ng purposes. The liability will be  

se�led with the proceeds arising from the mone�sa�on of the external MIS grower interests in the Group’s biological 
assets as detailed in Note 11, and will not require any addi�onal cash contribu�on from the Group outside of the MIS 
projects. External MIS grower liabili�es are carried at fair value through profit and loss. The basis of determining the fair 
value of the liability, Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy, is consistent with the method adopted by the Group to value 
its biological assets (refer Note 11) and factors in credit risk and the security provided by the underlying trees.  
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NOTE 19: FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (NON CURRENT) 
Reconcilia�on of recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:  

  

 $’000 

As at 1 July 2015  120,038 

Loss on re-measurement of external MIS grower liabili�es 21,695 
Con�ngent considera�on from business combina�on  38,192 
Re-measurement of con�ngent considera�on (2,595) 
Addi�onal/(disposal) 6,318 

As at 30 June 2016 183,648 

  

As at 1 July 2014 86,135 

Loss on re-measurement of external MIS grower liabili�es 34,226 

Addi�onal/(disposal) (323) 

As at 30 June 2015 120,038 

 
The con�ngent considera�on is carried at fair value through profit and loss.  Refer to Note 40 for the basis of determining the 
fair value of the liability within the fair value hierarchy.  
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 20: UNEARNED INCOME (NON CURRENT)    
Unearned income   4,943 4,080 

 
Unearned income represents lease & management fees received in advance of services being provided. The non -current 
classifica�on represents that por�on of unearned income where the services are to be provided later than 12 months a�er 
balance date.  
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 21: ISSUED CAPITAL    
388,090,145 fully paid ordinary shares (30 June 2015: 326,983,445)   280,827 188,948 

 
  2016 

No. 
2015 

No. 
Ordinary shares    
At the beginning of the period  326,983,445 324,157,408 
Shares issued during the year    
29 Sep 2014 (1,110,000 shares were exercised at $1.28 per share to raise 
$1,420,800) 

  
- 

 
1,110,000 

10 Nov 2014 (1,716,037 shares were issued under its DRP at $1.49 per 
share for $2,563,759 

  
- 

 
1,716,037 

Shares issued on 4 Aug 2015 as part of business combina�on (refer to 
Note 40) for $18,632,845 

 
12,675,405 

 
- 

Shares issued on 8 Oct 2015 as part of business combina�on (refer to 
Note 40) for $2,559,102 

  
1,740,886 

 
- 

Shares issued on 9 Nov 2015 pursuant to dividend reinvestment plan at 
$1.65 per share for $2,661,120 

  
1,612,800 

 
- 

Shares issued on 5 Nov 2015 as part of business combina�on (refer to 
Note 40) for $1,346,895 

  
916,255 

 
- 

Shares issued on 7 Apr 2016 under capital raising plan $1.55 per share to 
raise $60,450,000 

  
39,000,000 

 
- 

Shares issued on 5 May 2016 the company issued under share purchase 
plan $1.55 per share to raise $8,000,099 

  
5,161,354 

 
- 

  388,090,145 326,983,445 
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NOTE 21: ISSUED CAPITAL 
A total of 1,574,400 (2015: 2,534,300) ordinary shares are reserved for employees under the share ownership plan.  
 
Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and the rights to dividends. The shares have no par value.  
 
As part of securing the Notes the Group agreed to issue 55.5m warrants (each warrant exercisable for one share). The issue of 
the warrants was subject to shareholders’ approval, which was granted on 1 August 2011. The exercise price for each op�on 
is $1.28. 
 
 2016 2015 
 No. of 

op�ons 
Weighted 

average 
exercise 

price 

No. of 
op�ons 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
  $  $ 
Outstanding at the start of the year  54,390,000 1.28 55,500,000 1.28 

Granted - - - - 
Forfeited - - - - 
Exercised - - (1,110,000) 1.28 
Expired - - - - 

Outstanding at year end  54,390,000 1.28 54,390,000 1.28 

Exercisable at year end - - - - 

     
 
Capital Management 
Management controls the capital of the Group in order to maintain an appropriate debt to equity ra�o, provide the 
shareholders with adequate returns and ensure that the Group can fund its opera�ons and con�nue as a going concern.  
 
The Group’s debt and capital included ordinary share capital and financial liabili�es, supported by financial assets. There are 
no externally imposed capital requirements. Management effec�vely manages the Group’s capital by assessing the Group’s 
financial risks and adjus�ng its capital structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses 
include the management of debt levels, distribu�ons to shareholders and share issues.  
 
There have been no changes in the strategy adopted by management to control the capital of the Group since the prior 
financial year.  The gearing ra�os for the current period and past year end are as follows: 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

Total borrowings  272,505 229,355 
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   (106,993) (72,674) 

Net debt   165,512 156,681 
Total equity   747,222 574,523 

Total capital   912,734 731,204 

    
Gearing ra�o  18.13% 21.43% 
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NOTE 22: RESERVES 
Asset Revalua�on Reserve 
The assets revalua�on reserve records revalua�ons of non-current assets.  
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

Opening balance  8,776 8,442 
Revalua�on of land and buildings (net of tax)   (1,787) 334 

Closing balance   6,989 8,776 

 
Foreign Currency Transla�on Reserve 
The foreign currency reserve records revalua�ons of foreign opera�ons. 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

Opening balance  271 (24) 
Net exchange differences on transla�on of the foreign subsidiary    2,029 295 

Closing balance   2,300 271 

 
Op�on/Warrant Reserve 
The op�on reserve records amounts received on issue of op�ons and performance rights in the company. 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

Opening balance  9,403 9,083 
Share based payments  675 320 

Closing balance   10,078 9,403 
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2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 23: CASH FLOW INFORMATION    
Reconcilia�on of Cash    
Cash balance as per cash flow statement   106,993 72,674 

    
Reconcilia�on of Opera�ng Profits A�er Income Tax to the Net Cash 
Flow Provided by Opera�ng Ac�vi�es 

   

    
Opera�ng profit /(loss) a�er income tax    90,143 113,021 
Add / (less) non-cash items:    
Fair value gain of biological assets – external MIS growers    (21,695) (34,226) 
Fair value loss of external MIS grower liabili�es    21,695 34,226 
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on   11,163 8,575 
Fair value gain on con�ngent considera�on liability    (2,595) - 
Tax adjustment taken direct to equity / ARR   1,698 (111) 
Unearned FX loss rela�ng to investments/borrowings   8,388 35,357 
Share based payments  675 320 
Share of net profits from associates  - (174) 
Change in fair value of land and buildings    6,661 - 
Gain on Acquisi�on of Controlling Interest in Associated En�ty    (17,177) - 

    
Net cash provided by opera�ng ac�vi�es before change in assets and 
liabili�es 

  
 98,956 

 
156,988 

    
Changes in opera�ng assets and liabili�es:    
Provision for taxa�on increase / (decrease)   (439) (5,629) 
Provision for impairments increase / (decrease)  (839) 808 
Provision for deferred taxa�on increase / (decrease)    30,547 55,615 
Future tax benefit (increase) / decrease   (2,249) (9,447) 
(Profit) / loss on sale of fixed assets  8 27 
(Profit) / loss on sale of investments  - 175 
(Increase) / decrease in trade debtors   3,414 (944) 
(Increase) / decrease in prepayments   (1,870) 1,433 
(Increase) / decrease in accrued income receivable   (15,812) (26,772) 
(Increase) / decrease in grower loans   (12,438) (11,137) 
(Increase) / decrease in inventories   2,392 (16,837) 
(Increase) / decrease in Sandalwood tree market value   (76,694) (143,649) 
(Increase) / decrease in gain on se�lement of trade debtor   (207) 11 
Increase / (decrease) in trade creditors, provisions & other payables    3,874 16,059 
Increase / (decrease) in unearned income   (8,397) 7,870 

Net cash flow from opera�ng ac�vi�es   20,246 24,571 

 
Non Cash Opera�ng and Inves�ng Ac�vi�es 
Dividend Reinvestment Plan (‘’DRP’’) 
1,612,800 shares (2015: 1,716,037 shares) were issued to those shareholders who par�cipated in the Group’s DRP.  This 
equated to a reduced dividend payout of $2.661m (2015: $2.564m). 
 
Loans to Growers 
During the year Arwon Finance provided loans to growers for se�lement o f establishment fees payable.  This transac�on was 
on a non cash basis and amounted to $37.399m (2015: $29.414m) which has been eliminated from receipts from opera�ons.  
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 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 23: CASH FLOW INFORMATION    
Loan Facili�es    
At balance date the following financing facili�es had been nego�ated and 
were available: 

   

Total facili�es    
- 11% Senior Secured Notes   272,505 229,346 

Facili�es used at balance date    
- 11% Senior Secured Notes   272,505 229,346 

    
 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 24: CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS     
Opera�ng Leases    
Planta�on land lease (non-cancellable)     
Due not later than one year   4,515 4,379 
Later that one year but not later than two years   4,515 4,446 
Later than two years but not later than five years   13,217 13,185 
Later than five years   16,640 20,855 

   38,887 42,865 

 
These commitments represent payments due for leased land under a non-cancellable opera�ng lease. The lease have terms of 
15 to 16 years. The land can be used to plant and tend any agricultural crop which will not have a detrimental effect on the 
value or future use of the leased area.  The annual rent is reviewed annually.  The payments above reflect any projected 
increase. 
 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
    
Finance Leases    
Payable:    
Not later than one year  - 9 
Later that one year but not later than five years  - - 
Later than five years  - - 

Minimum lease payments  - 9 
Less: future finance charges  - - 

Present value of minimum lease payments  - 9 

 
Planta�on Land Restora�on Commitment    
Payable:    
Not later than one year  16 24 
Later that one year but not later than five years  64 94 
Later than five years  38 77 

  118 195 

 
Commi�ed Lease Payments Receivable    
Receivable:    
Not later than one year  155 151 
Later that one year but not later than five years  176 329 
Later than five years  - 2 

  331 482 

 
The above commi�ed lease payments receivable represents the minimum future lease payments receivable by the Group in 
respect to non-cancellable lease agreements over �mber lots entered into by investors in past projects.  
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  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 24: CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS     
Capital Expenditure Commitments    
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for:     
- Land  - - 

 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
NOTE 25: DIVIDENDS    
Distribu�ons Paid    
Final fully franked dividend of 3 cents per share paid on 10 November 
2015 (2014: 3 cents per share) 

  
 10,241 

 
9,758 

 
Franking credit balance 
The amount of franking credits available for the subsequent financial year 
are: 
- Franking account balance as at the end of the financial year at 30% 

(2015: 30%) 

 

 
21,083 25,139 

- Franking credits that will arise from the payment of income tax 
payable as at the end of the financial year 

 
7,333 7,772 

- Franking debits that will arise from the payment of dividends as at 
the end of the financial year 

 
- - 

- Franking credit that will arise from the receipt of dividends 
recognised as receivables at the repor�ng date 

 
- - 

 
1,612,800 shares (2015: 1,716,037 shares) were issued to those shareholders who par�cipated in the Group’s dividend 
reinvestment plan.  This equated to a reduced dividend payout of $2.661m (2015: $2.564m). 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

NOTE 26: EARNINGS PER SHARE    
Earnings used in calcula�ng basic and diluted earnings per share   90,143 113,021 

 
Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year a�ributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent by  the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 
 
Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit a�ributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent (a�er adjust ing 
for warrants) by the sum of the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the  year. 

(i) The weighted average number of ordinary shares takes into account the 916,255 shares to be issued at a future date rela�ng to the 
acquisi�on of Santalis. 

(ii) The weighted average number of shares takes into account the weighted average effect of changes in treasure share transac�ons 
during the year.  

(iii) 2,128,578 performance rights are con�ngently issuable and are not included in the diluted EPS. 

 Number of Shares 
 2016 2015 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic EPS (i)(iii)  351,340 326,094 
Effects of Dilu�on from Warrants   9,152 13,346 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the tax effect of dilu�on (i)(iii) 360,492 339,440 
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  2016 
$ 

2015 
$ 

NOTE 27: AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION    
Amounts received or due and receivable by auditors (Ernst & Young) of 
TFS Proper�es Ltd and MIS projects: 

   

- audi�ng or reviewing the financial report  441,265 275,694 
- other assurance  320,330 - 
- other services  159,642 256,932 

  921,237 532,626 

 
Other services include tax compliance services, corporate modelling, assurance related services and remunera�on structure 
advice. 
 
NOTE 28: CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
 Country of 

Incorpora�on / Place 
of Business 

2016 
% owned 

2015 
% owned 

Parent en�ty:    
T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd Australia - - 
    
Subsidiaries of parent:    
Tropical Forestry Services Ltd Australia 100 100 
TFS Leasing Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Arwon Finance Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
TFS Proper�es Ltd Australia 100 100 
Sandalwood Interna�onal Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Fieldpark Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Mt Romance Holdings Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Mt Romance Australia Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Australian Sandalwood Oil Co. Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Tribal Dreaming Pty Ltd Australia 100 100 
Beyond Carbon Pty Ltd (trustee company only) Australia 100 100 
Gulf Natural Supply Co. UAE 100 100 
Santalis Pharmaceu�cals Inc. (c) USA 100 - 
ViroXis Corpora�on USA 100 - 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2000 (b) (d) Australia 67 - 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2004 Premium (a) (b) Australia 13 14 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2005 (a) (b) Australia 14 14 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2006 (a) (b) Australia 17 17 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2007 (a) (b) Australia 33 33 
    

 
(a) Control in accordance with the principles of AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements. Refer Note 1(z). 
(b) The ownership interest reflected in the table above represent TFS’ direct interest in the wood lots within the schemes.  In 

addi�on to these direct interests the Group had an indirect interest in  TFS 2000, TFS 2004 Premium, TFS 2005, TFS 2006, 
and TFS 2007 of 6%, 37%, 24%, 26% and 14% respec�vely (2015: 21%, 36%, 22%, 24% and 13%, respec�vely). 

(c) At 30 June 2015, Santalis was held as an Associate and equity accounted and not considered a subsidiary hence the % 
owned in the table is shown as nil. 

(d) At 31 May 2016, through a buy back arrangement, TFS effec�vely acquired an addi�onal 66% interest in the scheme for 
a cash considera�on of $11.845m. TFS now controls the scheme and has a direct interest of 67%. The transac�on has 
been accounted for as an asset acquisi�on. 
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NOTE 28: CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
Financial informa�on, based on the Group’s accoun�ng policies, of the consolidated MIS is as follows: 
 
Summarised statement of financial posi�on - 30 June 2016 
 

 TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2000 

$’000 

TFS Sandalwood 
Project 2004 

Premium 
$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2005 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2006 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2007 

$’000 

Biological assets 6,240 13,847 15,999 47,389 64,575 
Grower liabili�es (6,240) (13,847) (15,999) (47,389) (64,575) 
Net assets - - - - - 

 
Summarised statement of financial posi�on - 30 June 2015 
 

  TFS Sandalwood 
Project 2004 

Premium 
$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2005 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2006 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2007 

$’000 

Biological assets  11,538 14,902 39,734 53,864 
Grower liabili�es  (11,538) (14,902) (39,734) (53,864) 
Net assets  - - - - 

 
Summarised statement of profit or loss for the year ended - 30 June 2016 
 

 TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2000 

$’000 

TFS Sandalwood 
Project 2004 

Premium 
$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2005 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2006 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2007 

$’000 

Revalua�on of Biological assets 
 

(165) 2,309 1,097 7,655 10,798 

Re-measurement of Grower 
liabili�es 

165 (2,309) (1,097) (7,655) (10,798) 

Net profit for the year - - - - - 
 
Summarised statement of profit or loss for the year ended - 30 June 2015 
 

  TFS Sandalwood 
Project 2004 

Premium 
$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2005 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2006 

$’000 

TFS 
Sandalwood 
Project 2007 

$’000 

Revalua�on of Biological assets  2,294 5,270 7,422 19,240 
Re-measurement of Grower 
liabili�es 

 (2,294) (5,270) (7,422) (19,240) 

Net profit for the year  - - - - 
 
There is a deed of cross guarantee in place between the following en��es of the Group: T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd, Tropical Forestry 
Services Ltd and Mt Romance Holdings Pty Ltd. 
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NOTE 28: CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial posi�on 
of the en��es party to the deed of cross guarantee are:  
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME     
Revenue   176,381 213,250 
Other income   63,590 140,194 
Direct planta�on and other opera�ng expenses   (28,603) (27,760) 
Raw materials and consumables used   (15,181) (11,959) 
Salaries and employees benefits expense   (30,537) (24,483) 
Sales and marke�ng expenses   (7,339) (6,727) 
Corporate and other administra�on expenses    (17,958) (14,296) 
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on expenses    (10,158) (8,546) 
Finance costs   (28,017) (44,641) 
Fair value gain/(loss) on con�ngent considera�on  1,909 - 
Unrealised foreign exchange gain / (loss)    (5,033) (38,732) 

    
Profit before income tax expense   99,054 176,300 
Income tax expense    (29,217) (43,422) 
    

Profit for the period   69,837 132,878 

    
Other comprehensive income    
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit and loss in 
subsequent periods: 
 

   

Revalua�on of land and buildings (net of tax)  - 259 
    

Total comprehensive income for the period    69,837 133,137 
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NOTE 28: CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
  2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION    
CURRENT ASSETS    
Cash and cash equivalents   93,683 62,785 
Trade and other receivables   66,587 60,735 
Biological assets   22,007 9,414 
Inventories   22,206 10,609 
Current Tax Assets   - - 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   204,483 143,543 

    
NON CURRENT ASSETS    
Trade and other receivables   94,526 182,071 
Other financial assets   188,848 9,808 
Property, plant and equipment   80,046 66,996 
Deferred tax assets   23,171 22,250 
Biological assets   570,077 486,972 
Intangible assets and goodwill   37,891 32,487 
Investments accounted for using equity method  - - 
Other assets   11,072 8,479 

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   1,005,631 809,063 

    
TOTAL ASSETS   1,210,114 952,606 

    
CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Trade and other payables   47,230 44,044 
Financial liabili�es   7,808 9 
Current tax liabili�es    7,333 7,772 
Provisions   3,178 2,606 
Unearned income   20,756 26,413 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   86,305 80,844 

    
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Provisions  65 47 
Financial liabili�es   300,294 229,346 
Deferred tax liabili�es   144,567 119,862 
Unearned income  757 849 

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES   445,683 350,104 

    
TOTAL LIABILITIES   531,988 430,948 

    
NET ASSETS   678,126 521,658 

    
EQUITY    
Issued capital   280,827 188,947 
Asset revalua�on reserve  742 742 
Op�on/Warrant reserve   10,079 9,404 
Foreign Currency Transla�on Reserve   2,373 - 
Retained earnings   384,105 322,565 

TOTAL EQUITY   678,126 521,658 
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NOTE 28: CONTROLLED ENTITIES AND UNCONSOLIDATED MANAGED INVESTMENT SCHEMES 
Unconsolidated managed investment schemes  
TFS does not control any of its other MIS’s excep�on as detailed above. TFS has no obliga�on to provide financial support or 
funding to these MIS’s. During the year, establishment fee income of $5.734m from TFS Sandalwood Project 2016 and harvest 
fees of $0.248m from TFS Sandalwood Project No.2 was received. In the prior year, estab lishment fee income of $5.891m from 
TFS Sandalwood Project 2015 and harvest fees of $0.423m from East Kimberley Sandalwood Project No.1 was received. The 
biological assets recognised on balance sheet rela�ng to TFS’ interests in the unconsolidated MIS ’s is $30.256m (2015: 
$22.349m). 
 
NOTE 29: OPERATING SEGMENTS 
 
Segment Informa�on 
Iden�fica�on of Reportable Segments 
The Group has iden�fied its opera�ng segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board of 
Directors (chief opera�ng decision makers) in assessing performance and determining the alloca�on of resources.  
 
The Group is managed primarily on the basis of product category and service offerings since the diversifica�on of the Group’s 
opera�ons inherently have notably different risk profiles and performance assessment criteria. Opera�ng segments are 
therefore determined on the same basis. 
 
A new opera�ng segment has been created to capture the pharmaceu�cal product business, arising from the acqui si�on of 
Santalis and ViroXis. The results and posi�on of this segment are included in internal reports that are reviewed and used by 
the Board of Directors for decision making. 
 
Types of Products and Services by Segment 

(i) Planta�on Management 

The planta�on management segment is firstly responsible for the promo�on and sales of Indian Sandalwood lots to 
investors, also called growers. 
 
Secondly, this segment is responsible for the establishment, maintenance and harves�ng of Indian Sandalwood 
planta�ons on behalf of the growers and group owned planta�ons. 
 
Thirdly, this segment is responsible for end-market research and the establishment of end-market agreements. 
 
Significant plant & equipment, including tractors, motor vehicles and irriga�on infrastructure form the basis for the 
opera�ng assets in this segment.  

 

(ii) Finance  

The segment is responsible for providing finance to growers to purchase Sandalwood lots. This finance can either be 
provided in-house or by arranging external finance.   

 

(iii) Sandalwood Products 

This segment, which includes the 100% owned subsidiary Mt Romance Holdings Pty Ltd, is responsible for the 
manufacture of Sandalwood Oil and products for resale both domes�c and interna�onally.   

 

(iv) Pharmaceu�cal 

This segment is located in the US and is responsible for research and development of pharmaceu�cal and bio-
pharmaceu�cal products for commercialising.  

 
No opera�ng segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable opera�ng segments.  
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NOTE 29: OPERATING SEGMENTS 
Basis of Accoun�ng for Purposes of Repor�ng by Opera�ng Segments 
 
Accoun�ng Policies Adopted 

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts reported to the Board of Directors as the chief decision maker with respect to opera�ng 
segments are determined in accordance with accoun�ng policies that are consistent to those adopted in the annual financial 
statements of the Group. 

 
Inter-Segment Transac�ons 
An internally determined transfer price is set for all inter-en�ty sales. This price is reviewed on an ongoing basis and is based 
on what would be realised in the event the sale was made to an external party at arm’s-length. All such transac�ons are 
eliminated on consolida�on for the Group’s financial statements. 
 
Corporate charges are allocated to the planta�on management division,  unless it can be assigned to a specific segment other 
than planta�on management. The Board of Directors believes this is representa�ve of likely consump�on of head office 
expenditure that should be used in assessing segment performance and cost recover ies. 
 
Inter-segment loans payable and receivable are ini�ally recognised at the considera�on received. This inter -segment loans are 
revolving facility with no fixed terms, interest free and repayable in full when the borrower is in a financial posi�on to effect 
this. 
 
Segment Assets 
Investments in financial assets, deferred tax assets and intangible assets have been allocated to an opera�ng segment.  
 
Segment Liabili�es 
Liabili�es are allocated to segments where there is direct nexus between the incurrence of the liability and the opera�ons of 
the segment. Borrowings and tax liabili�es rela�ng to the Group as a whole are allocated to the planta�on management 
segment unless it can be assigned to a specific segment other than planta�on management. Segment liabili�es include trade 
and other payables and certain direct borrowings. 
 
Unallocated Items 
Currently the Group has no unallocated items other than the interest in investments accounted for under the equity method 
and the External MIS grower interest in biological assets and External MIS grower liabili�es.  
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NOTE 30: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
 
The Group’s financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, short-term investments, accounts receivable and 
payable, con�ngent considera�on, loans to and from subsidiaries, Notes, and leases. 
 
The totals for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 139 as detailed in the accoun�ng 
policies to these financial statements, are as follows: 
 
 Note 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
Financial assets:    
Cash and cash equivalents 23  106,993 72,674 
Loans and receivables 
- Cash deposit: First loss, bank guarantee, escrow and custodian account 

 
7,9 

 
 10,756 

 
9,930 

Loans and receivables   139,651 136,812 

Total financial assets   257,400 219,416 

 
Financial liabili�es 

   

Financial liabili�es at fair value through profit or loss    
- External MIS grower liability at fair value through profit and loss^   148,051 120,038 
- Con�ngent considera�on 40  35,597 - 

Financial liabili�es at amor�sed cost    
- Trade and other payables   49,353 55,098 
- Borrowings 19  272,505 229,346 

Total financial liabili�es    505,506 404,482 

    
^ The External MIS Grower liabili�es of $148.051m (2015 $120.038m) is offset by the exposure on the External MIS Grower 

interest in the biological assets with a carrying value of $148.051m (2015 $120.038m). 
 
Financial Risk Management 
 
(i) Treasury Risk Management 
A treasury commi�ee has been established to regularly review the treasury risk management  policies and to report to the MD, 
CFO and the Board. The overall treasury risk management strategy is to assist the Group in mee�ng its financial targets, whilst 
minimising poten�al adverse effects on financial performance.  
 
(ii) Risk Management Objec�ves and Policies 
The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency 
risk, credit risk, price risk and opera�onal risk. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabili�es recognised at the end of the repor�ng period 
whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair val ue of fixed rate financial instruments. The 
Group is also exposed to earnings vola�lity on floa�ng rate instruments.  
 
The Group manages its interest rate risk by having fixed rate borrowings to fund its fixed rate loans to growers .  The Group also 
regularly monitors its risk on interest rate exposure and refinancing opportuni�es and interest rate hedging strategies if 
deemed necessary. The interest rate applicable to the 11% Senior Secured Notes is fixed over the full term of the Notes. 
 
At the balance sheet date the following interest bearing financial assets and financial liabili�es were exposed to Australian 
variable interest rates:   
 

 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

Cash  103,963 69,644 
Cash deposits  5,578 5,207 
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NOTE 30: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
 
Interest Rate Sensi�vity 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in a�er tax interest rate, with all other  
variables held constant: 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit and equity    

- increase in interest rate by 1%  532 578 
- decrease in interest rate by 1%  (532) (578) 

 
Excluded from this sensi�vity calcula�on is the effect of interest rate changes on  the con�ngent considera�on payable which 
is non interest bearing and the 11% Senior Secured Notes which are subject to a fixed interest rate. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in se�ling its debts or otherwise mee�ng its 
obliga�ons related to financial liabili�es. The Group’s approa ch to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabili�es when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to  the 
Group’s reputa�on. The Group manages this risk through the following mechanisms: 
 

· preparing forward looking cash flow analysis in rela�on to its opera�onal, inves�ng and financing ac�vi�es;  

· review alterna�ve funding to diversify liquidity op�ons; and 

· maintaining a reputable credit profile.  
 
The tables below reflect the undiscounted contractual se�lement terms for financial liabili�es.  As such the amounts may not 
reconcile to the balance sheet. 

 

2016 Maturing in 
Total  

Weighted 
Average 

Coupon Rate 
 Within 

1 Year 
1 to 5 Years 

More than 
5 Years 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000  
Financial liabili�es      
Trade creditors  49,353 - -  49,353 N/A 
Secured Notes -  282,834 -  282,834 11.00% 
Con�ngent Considera�on  7,808  27,789 -  35,597 N/A 
MIS external grower liabili�es*  6,240 -  141,811  148,051 N/A 

Total financial liabili�es  63,401 310,623 141,811 515,835  
 

2015 Maturing in 
Total  

Weighted 
Average 

Coupon Rate 
 Within 

1 Year 
1 to 5 Years 

More than 
5 Years 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000  
Financial liabili�es      
Trade creditors 55,089 - - 55,089 N/A 
Secured Notes - 302,859 - 302,859 11.00% 
HP liabili�es 9 - - 9 9.55% 
MIS external grower liabili�es* - - 120,038 120,038 N/A 
Total financial liabili�es  55,098 302,859 120,038 477,995  

* MIS external grower liabili�es alloca�on based on predicted harvest date.  
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NOTE 30: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
 
Foreign Currency Risk 
Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transac�ons and recognised financial assets and financial liabili�es are 
denominated in a currency that is not the transac�ng en�ty’s func�onal currency. 
 
The Group is primarily exposed to the fluctua�ons in the US dollar in rela�on to the US$200.000 million Senior Secured Notes, 
maturing 2018, with semi-annual US dollar interest payable and the con�ngent considera�on payable in US dollar .  
 
The Group aims to reduce and manage the foreign exchange  risk on the dollar denominated financial liabili�es through natural 
hedges by genera�ng US dollar denominated income and holding assets  impacted by the US dollar. The Group also considers 
on a regular basis the prac�cal and economic viability of foreign currency hedging instruments to hedge the risk of future 
foreign currency fluctua�on. 
 
Foreign Currency Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other  variables 
held constant: 
 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit and equity    

- improvement in AUD to USD by 10%   (29,795) (16,950) 
- decline in AUD to USD by 10%   29,795 16,950 

 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual obliga�ons. The 
Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at balance sheet date in rela�on to each class of recognised financial assets are the 
carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the consolidated statement of financial posi�on.  
 
The Group aims to minimise concentra�ons of credit risk in rela�on to trade receivables and loans to growers  by holding 
security of the underlying Sandalwood lots.  
 
In event of any default by an investor in a planta�on investment, TFS will seek to recover the outstanding amount by 
undertaking normal debt recovery procedures, but, if necessary, take possession of part or all of the underlying planta�on and 
either retain ownership or seek to on-sell. 
 
Credit risk in trade receivables is managed in the following ways:  
 

· a risk assessment process is completed before gran�ng loans to customers ; 

· �mber lots are generally not allocated to an investor un�l the minimum ini�al payment is received;   

· payment terms are generally 30 days, unless 12 month payments terms are granted, in which case a signed payment 
plan commitment is obtained from the customer;  

· payment terms for certain establishment fees can extend beyond 30 days; and  

· if any defaults are recognised the company can claim on its security by reclaiming the underlying Sandalwood lot. 
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NOTE 30: FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 
 
The credit risk for counterpar�es included in the trade and other receivables at 30 June 2016 is detailed below: 
 

 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Trade and Other Receivables    
Counterpar�es not rated   139,651 136,812 

 
The credit risk related to balances with banks and other financial ins�tu�ons is managed in accordance with Board policy.  The 
following table provides informa�on regarding the credit risk rela�ng to cash and money market securi�es based on Standard 
& Poor’s counterparty credit ra�ngs. 
 
    
Cash and Cash Equivalents    
AA rated counterpar�es  106,993 72,674 

 
    
Loans and Receivables    
AA rated counterpar�es   5,178 4,723 
Counterpar�es not rated   5,578 5,207 

   10,756 9,930 

 
Price Risk 
Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors for commodi�es. The G roup is exposed to commodity price risk in 
rela�on to its biological assets and opera�ons carried on by its  Sandalwood products division. The External MIS Grower 
liabili�es of $148.051m (2015 $120.038m) are exposed to price risk. This however is offset by the exposure on the External 
MIS Grower interest in the biological assets with a carrying value of $148.051m (2015 $120.038m). The Group does not 
an�cipate that the Sandalwood album or spicatum price will decline significantly in the foreseeable future.  
 
Price Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in market prices, with all other variables held 
constant: 
 

 2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit and equity    

- increase in market prices by 10%  45,700 39,273 
- decrease in market prices by 10%  (45,700) (39,273) 
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NOTE 31: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT  
 
The following table provides the fair value and carrying amounts of the Group’s assets and liabili�es:  
 
 Note 2016 2015 

  Carrying 
amount 

Fair value 
 

Carrying 
amount 

Fair value 
 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Assets measured at fair value:      

Property, plant and equipment 
Freehold land and buildings 10  86,887  86,887 83,616 83,616 
Biological assets 11  771,208  771,208 641,230 641,230 
Assets for which fair values are disclosed:       
Trade & other receivables    139,651  131,765 136,812 134,684 

  997,746 989,860 861,658 859,530 

      
Liabili�es measured at fair value:      

External MIS grower liabili�es  16,19  148,051  148,051 120,038 120,038 

Con�ngent considera�on 40  35,597  35,597 - - 

Liabili�es for which fair values are disclosed       

11% Senior Secured Notes 19  272,505  282,834 229,346 247,077 

Trade and other payables 14  49,353  49,353 55,089 55,089 

   505,506  515,835 404,473 422,204 

 
The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s assets and liabili�es.  
 
Fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June 2016  
 

   Fair value measurement using $’000 
 

Date of 
valua�on 

Total  
Quoted prices in 
ac�ve markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
observable 

inputs (Level 2) 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs (Level 3) 

Assets measured at fair value      
Property, plant and equipment 
(Note 10) 

     

  Freehold land 30 June 2016  81,336 - -  81,336 
  Buildings 30 June 2016  5,551 - -  5,551 
Biological assets (Note 11) 30 June 2016  771,208 - -  771,208 
Assets for which fair values are 
disclosed 

     

Trade & other receivables  30 June 2016 131,765 - 131,765 - 
 
  

111

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016



NOTE 31: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT  
 
Fair value measurement hierarchy for liabili�es as at 30 June 2016  
 

   Fair value measurement using $’000 
 

Date of 
valua�on 

Total  
Quoted prices in 
ac�ve markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
observable 

inputs (Level 2) 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs (Level 3) 

Liabili�es measured at fair value      
External MIS grower liabili�es 30 June 2016  148,051 - -  148,051 
Con�ngent considera�on 30 June 2016  35,597 - -  35,597 
Liabili�es for which fair values 
are disclosed 

     

11% Senior Secured Notes 30 June 2016  282,834 -  282,834 - 
 
Fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June 2015  
 

   Fair value measurement using $’000 
 

Date of 
valua�on 

Total  
Quoted prices in 
ac�ve markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
observable 

inputs (Level 2) 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs (Level 3) 

Assets measured at fair value      
Property, plant and equipment 
(Note 10) 

     

  Freehold land 30 June 2012 78,168 - - 78,168 
  Buildings 30 June 2012 5,448 - - 5,448 
Biological assets (Note 11) 30 June 2015 641,230 - - 641,230 
Assets for which fair values are 
disclosed 

     

Trade & other receivables 
(current) (Note 9) 

30 June 2015 134,684 - 134,684 - 

 
Fair value measurement hierarchy for liabili�es as at 30 June 2015  
 

   Fair value measurement using $’000 
 

Date of 
valua�on 

Total  
Quoted prices in 
ac�ve markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
observable 

inputs (Level 2) 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs (Level 3) 

Liabili�es measured at fair value      
External MIS grower liabili�es 30 June 2015 120,038 - - 120,038 
Liabili�es for which fair values 
are disclosed 

     

11% Senior Secured Notes 30 June 2015 247,077 - 247,077 - 
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NOTE 31: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 
 
The following methods and assump�ons are used to determine the fair values of financial assets and liabili�es.  
 

Nature of item Fair value methods and assump�ons 

Cash, cash equivalents and short-
term investments 

The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short term maturity. 

Trade receivables and payables 
(current) 

The carrying amount approximates fair values. 

Trade & other receivables  
(non-current) 

The fair values of long-term loans receivable are es�mated using discounted cash 
flow analysis, based on market rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.  

Short-term borrowings The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short-term to 
maturity. 

11% Senior Secured Notes The fair value of the interest-bearing borrowings and loans are determined by using 
the DCF method using discount rate that reflects a market rate as at the end of the 
repor�ng period. 

External MIS grower liabili�es The fair value is determined using a probability weighted discounted cash flow 
method. This is consistent with the method adopted by the Group to value its 
biological assets (refer Note 11) and factors in credit risk and the security provided 
by the underlying trees. 

Con�ngent considera�on As part of the acquisi�on of Santalis and ViroXis (refer Note 40), part of the total 
considera�on is con�ngent, based on performance of the acquired en��es. A 
probability weighted discounted cash flow method has been used to determine the 
fair value of the con�ngent considera�on, net of the fair value of the op�on to 
se�le in shares using the Black Schole op�on pricing model. 

 
NOTE 32: CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS 
 
On 31 July 2015 the Group finalised the acquisi�on of Santalis and ViroXis and as a result the Group has agreed to underwrite 
funding for the amount of US$2.5m per annum per company for five years for Santalis’ and ViroXis’ product development costs. 
 
NOTE 33: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
(i) A controlled en�ty is managing a por�olio of MIS grower loans on behalf of the Commonwealth Bank of Australia (CBA) 

and under the agreement the en�ty has a legal liability to indemnify the CBA for any defaul�ng grower loans. This legal 
liability is limited to $1.688m, being the amount of cash available in the First Loss Account (refer Note 9). The por�olio of 
loans consists of exis�ng loans sold to the CBA in 2008 and direct grower funding for the TFS 2008 and TFS 2009 projects. 
Once indemnified the Group takes the loan back onto its balance sheet with the established Sandalwood trees ac�ng as 
security over the receivable.  

(ii) Included in the sales to sophis�cated investors during June 2014 are put op�ons whereby the investor can elect to sell 
the trees back to the Group at the lower of market value or a predetermined price. These put op�ons are eligible to be 
exercised in September 2018, and if exercised the Group would be required to pay the considera�on in November 2018 
and November 2019. If all the op�ons were exercised the Group would be required to acquire the planta�ons from the 
sophis�cated investors at the lower of a predetermined price of $51.321m or market value. The Group has deemed the 
likelihood of the put op�ons being exercised to be low as the predetermined value is likely to be significantly below the 
fair value of the trees at the exercise date.    

(iii) Included in the sales to an ins�tu�onal investor during June 2014 is a put op�on whereby the invest or can elect to sell 
the trees back to the Group at a predetermined price, exercisable by 30 April 2017. If exercised the Group would be 
required to pay the considera�on in  September 2017. If the op�ons were exercised the Group would be required to 
acquire the planta�ons from the ins�tu�onal investor for $33.924m. The Group has deemed the likelihood of the put 
op�on being exercised to be low as the predetermined value is likely to be significantly below the fair value of the trees 
at the exercise date. 
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NOTE 34: EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 
 
On 21 July 2016, the Group announced the issuance of US$250.000m of Senior Secured Notes. The proceeds of these new 
Notes were used to redeem the Group’s original Notes, issued in 2011 and due in 2018. The  new issuance extended the 
maturity of the Group’s debt by 5 years to 2023 and reduced the Group’s cost of debt by 20%.  
 
A�er balance date the Group declared a final fully franked dividend in respect of the year ended 30 June 2016 of 3 cents per  
share. This equates to a total dividend of $11.643m. 
 
NOTE 35: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS 
 
The following share based payment arrangements existed at 30 June 2016: 
 
On 21 February 2008 the company entered into an agreement with Lush Ltd (“Lush”) for the future supply by the Group of 
Sandalwood oil to Lush.  In conjunc�on with entering into the agreement, the company issued to Lush 1,000,000 op�ons to 
purchase ordinary shares in T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd.  The op�ons are exercisable any �me within 3 years of first commercial 
Sandalwood delivery.  The first commercial Sandalwood delivery occurred by the end of 2014.  The exercise price for each 
warrant is $1.80. 
 
 2016 2015 
 No. of 

op�ons 
Weighted 

average 
exercise 

price 

No. of 
op�ons 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
  $  $ 
Outstanding at the start of the year  1,000,000 1.80 1,000,000 1.80 

Granted - - - - 
Forfeited - - - - 
Exercised - - - - 
Expired - - - - 

Outstanding at year end  1,000,000 1.80 1,000,000 1.80 

Exercisable at year end - - - - 

 
The weighted average fair value of the op�ons outstanding at grant date was $0.478.  This price was calculated by using Black 
Scholes op�on pricing model applying the following inputs: 
 
Weighted average exercise price  $1.80 
An�cipated expiry date 31 December 2017 
Underlying share price at date of issue $1.06 
Share price vola�lity 48% 
Risk free interest rate 6.61% 
 
 
The Group operated two types of ownership-based schemes for Execu�ves and employees. The new TFS LTIP, which grants 
performance rights, was approved by shareholders in 2014. This has replaced the previous LTIP ( Share Acquisi�on Plan), 
whereby shares were issued to employees financed by way of non-recourse loans.  
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NOTE 35: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS 
 
TFS LTIP 
On 13 November 2015, 250,594 performance rights were granted to the Managing Director under the TFS Long Term Incen�ve 
Plan (“TFS LTIP”). The performance rights are subject to two performance hurdles which are independent and will be tested 
separately. Details of the performance hurdles are as follows:  
 
EPS performance hurdle - Basic cash EPS – performance rights will be subject to the Group’s basic cash EPS growth performance 
over the period 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2019. 
 
TSR performance hurdle – performance rights subject to the Group’s growth in Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) over the 
period 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2019. 
 
The number of performance rights, subject to the EPS hurdle and TSR hurdle, that vest, if any, will be determined by the Board 
with reference to the EPS achieved and annual TSR growth over the performance period.  
 
A Monte Carlo simula�on was used to value the TSR performance rights, given they are subject to a market based ves�ng 
condi�on. The Monte Carlo simula�on model determines the probability that the market condi�on will be fulfilled and arrives 
at a value based on the number of rights that are likely to vest. The risk free rate of the performance rights on the grant date 
was 2.15%. The EPS performance rights are not subject to a market condi�on and therefore have been valued using the Black 
Scholes valua�on methodology to determine the present value of the rights at the grant date. 
 
The weighted average fair value of the rights at grant date was $1.69 (EPS performance right) and $0.91 (TSR performance 
right) and is calculated applying the following inputs: 
 
Weighted average exercise price  $0 
Expiry date 13 November 2022 
Underlying share price at date of grant $1.69 
Share price vola�lity 45.73% 
Dividend yield 1.9% 
 
On 22 January 2016, 1,192,321 performance rights were granted to Key Management Personnel and senior employees under 

the TFS Long Term Incen�ve Plan (“TFS LTIP”). The performance rights are subject to two performance hurdles which are 
independent and will be tested separately. Details of the performance hurdles are as follows:  
 

EPS performance hurdle - Basic cash EPS – performance rights will be subject to the Group’s basic cash EPS growth 
performance over the period 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2019. 
 
TSR performance hurdle – performance rights subject to the Group’s growth in Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) over the 
period 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2019. 
 
The number of performance rights, subject to the EPS hurdle and TSR hurdle, that vest, if any, will be determined by the 
Board with reference to the EPS achieved and annual TSR growth over the performance period.  
 
A Monte Carlo simula�on was used to value the TSR performance rights, given they are subject to a market based ves�ng 
condi�on. The Monte Carlo simula�on model determines the probability that the market condi�on will be fulfilled and arrives 
at a value based on the number of rights that are likely to vest. The risk free rate of the performance r ights on the grant date 
was 2.05%. The EPS performance rights are not subject to a market condi�on and therefore have been valued using the Black 
Scholes valua�on methodology to determine the present value of the rights at the grant date. 
 
The weighted average fair value of the rights at grant date was $1.55 (EPS performance right) and $0.78 (TSR performance 
right) and is calculated applying the following inputs: 
 
Weighted average exercise price $0 
Expiry date 18 December 2022 
Underlying share price at date of grant $1.55 
Share price vola�lity 45.73% 
Dividend yield 1.9% 
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NOTE 35: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS 
 
During the 2015 financial year, there were 2,128,578 performance rights on issue. This price was calculated using the Black 
Scholes pricing model applying the following inputs: 
 
Weighted average exercise price  $0 
Expiry date 27 January 2022 
Underlying share price at date of issue $1.50 
Share price vola�lity 44.69% 
Dividend yield 1.8% 
 
The following rights are on issue under TFS LTIP: 
 2016 2015 
 Number Weighted 

average 
exercise 

price 

Number Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
  $  $ 
Opening balance 2,101,459 - - - 

Granted during the year 1,442,914 - 2,128,578 - 
Forfeited during the year (20,450) - (27,119) - 
Exercised during the year - - - - 
Expired during the year - - - - 

Closing balance 3,523,923 - 2,101,459 - 

Exercisable at 30 June  - - - - 

 
The weighted average remaining contractual life for the LTIP outstanding as at 30 June 2016 was 2.12 years (2015: 2.53 years). 
 
The weighted average fair value of rights granted during the year was $1.19 (2015: $1.03). 
 
The exercise prices for rights outstanding at the end of the year was $0 (2015: $0).  
 
Share acquisi�on plan 
To ensure that the Group has appropriate mechanisms to con�nue to a�ract and retain the services of  Directors and employees 
of a high caliber, the Group established the Share acquisi�on plan. The Group obtained shareholder approval at the AGM for 
the Plan in November 2009 and again in November 2012, and any shares issued under the Plan within 3 years of approval of 
the Plan. 
 
The following rights are on issue under the plan: 
 2016 2015 
 Number Weighted 

average 
exercise 

price 

Number Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
  $  $ 
Opening balance  2,534,300 0.74  3,914,334 0.77 

Issued during the year     
Rights previously held by employees who have resigned  (121,000) 0.97 (305,000) - 
Op�ons exercised by employees  (838,900) 0.72 (1,075,034) 0.82 

Closing balance  1,574,400 0.74 2,534,300 0.74 

 
All the shares included in the closing balance have vested and are available to holders to be dealt with in accordance with the 
rules of the TFS LTIP. These shares may not be transferred or otherwise dealt with un�l any loan in respect of the TFS LTIP 
share is repaid.  
 
All shares issued under the plan with non-recourse loans are considered, for accoun�ng purposes, to be op�ons.  
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NOTE 35: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS 
 
The following share-based payment arrangements were in existence during the current and prior repor�ng periods: 
 

Op�on series Number Grant Date Expiry date 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 
($) 

Weighted 
average fair value 

at grant date 
($) 

Share issue no. 1 429,500 9/3/2007 No fixed date 0.56 0.26 
Share issue no. 2 182,500 6/6/2008 No fixed date 1.11 0.60 
Share issue no. 3 - 6/6/2008 No fixed date 1.15 0.59 

Share issue no. 4 577,400 27/2/2009 No fixed date 0.72 0.36 
Share issue no. 5 217,700 2/2/2010 No fixed date 1.02 0.45 
Share issue no. 6 167,300 10/5/2013 No fixed date 0.52 0.21 

 1,574,400     

 
NOTE 36: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION 
 
The aggregate compensa�on made to Directors and other members of key management personnel of the Group is set out 
below. 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Short-term employee benefits  3,470,122 2,600,254 
Post-employment benefits   312,853 199,374 
Other long term benefits   38,503 117,423 
Termina�on benefits  - - 
Share based payments   279,284 154,242 

   4,100,762 3,071,293 

 
NOTE 37: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Transac�ons between related par�es are on normal commercial terms and condi�ons are no more favourable than those 
available to other par�es unless otherwise stated. Transac�ons include all payments excluding reimbursements.  
 
Loans to Key Management Personnel 
 
The Group has provided several of its KMP with short-term loans at rates comparable to the average commercial rate  offered 
to third party acquirers of the Group’s planta�ons . The loans were wholly applied to fund the acquisi�on of interest in the 
Group’s SIO investment product on the same terms as the other SIO investors. 
 
Terms and condi�ons of loans to KMP and their related par�es: 
Loans to senior execu�ves are charged interest at normal commercial terms and condi�ons that are no more favourable than 
those available to other par�es.  The average commercial rate of interest during the year was  9.1% (2015: 8.3%). 
 
The loans to KMP are secured over their trees and are full recourse.  

2016 Balance at 
the 

beginning 
of year 

Amount 
advanced 

Principal 
repayments 

Sale of 
loan 

Balance at 
the end of 

year 

Interest 
charged 

No. in 
group 

 $ $ $ $ $ $  

Directors – Loans 12,061,500 - (725,166) - 11,336,334 483,707 1 

Other key management – 
loans 

- - - - - - - 

Other key management – 
12 month payment term 

626,636 46,197 (551,935) - 120,898 36,634 2 

Total 12,688,136 46,197 (1,277,101) - 11,457,232 520,341  
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NOTE 37: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

2015 Balance at 
the 

beginning 
of year 

Amount 
advanced 

Principal 
repayments 

Sale of 
loan 

Balance at 
the end of 

year 

Interest 
charged 

No. in 
group 

 $ $ $ $ $ $  

Directors – Loans 13,397,586 - (1,336,086) - 12,061,500 302,364 2 

Directors – 12 month 
payment term 

24,736 6,738 (30,457) - (ii)1,017 - 2 

Other key management – 
loans 

- - - - - - - 

Other key management – 
12 month payment term(i) 

546,984 84,627 (4,975) - 626,636 51,489 2 

Total 13,969,306 91,365 (1,371,518) - 12,689,153 353,853  
(i) Relates to employees who became KMP on 1 July 2014. 
(ii) Amount relates to a director who resigned. 
 
Key Management Personnel With Loans Above $100,000 in the Repor�ng Period 
 
The Group provided several of its KMP with short-term loans at 7.5% average interest rate which is  comparable to the average 
commercial rate of interest.  
 
Amounts in rela�on to loans above $100,000 made to key management personnel.  

2016 Nature of 
loan 

Balance at 
the 

beginning of 
year 

Amount 
advanced 

Principal 
repayments 

Sale of 
loan 

Balance at 
the end of 

year 

Interest 
charged 

  $ $ $ $ $ $ 

F Wilson Loans (i) 12,061,500 - (725,166) - 11,336,334 483,707 

 Terms (ii) - - - - - - 

I Thompson Loans (i) 540,080 - (540,080) - - 29,135 

 Terms (ii) - - - - - - 
(i) Loans used solely for the purpose of inves�ng in TFS planta�ons (on terms no more favourable than other planta�on investors).  
(ii) Terms used solely for the purpose of Lease and Management fees in TFS planta�ons.  
 

2015 Nature of 
loan 

Balance at 
beginning of 

the year 

Amount 
advanced 

Principal 
repayments 

Sale of 
loan 

Balance at 
end of the 

year 

Interest 
charged 

  $ $ $ $ $ $ 

F Wilson Loans (i) 13,267,650 - (1,206,150) - 12,061,500 302,364 

 Terms (ii) - - - - - - 

R Eaco� Loans (i) 129,936 - (129,936) - - - 

 Terms (ii) 22,743 12,174 (34,489) - 428 - 

I Thompson Loans (i) 493,523 46,557 - - 540,080 46,557 

 Terms (ii) - - - - - - 
(i) Loans used solely for the purpose of inves�ng in TFS planta�ons (on terms no more favourable than other planta�on investors).  
(ii) Terms used solely for the purpose of Lease and Management fees in TFS planta�ons.  
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NOTE 37: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Other Transac�ons with Director Related En��es: 
Transac�ons with, and amounts receivable from and payable to, specified Directors or their personally related en��es occur 
within a normal employee, customer or supplier rela�onship on terms and condit ions no more favourable than those which it 
is reasonable to expect the en�ty would have adopted if dealing with the Director or related en�ty at arm’s length in the same 
circumstances. 
 
(i) Frank Wilson was a principal of Wilson & Atkinson and was a part owner in the business un�l it ceased trading in the 

year. This company provided legal services on commercial terms to the Group. During the year ending 30 June 2016, an 
amount of $159,673 (2015: $346,947) was charged to the Group. Frank Wilson neither directly nor indirectly received 
any financial benefit from these payments. 

(ii) Other transac�ons with Directors as planta�on investors (on terms no more favourable than other planta�on investors).  

· Total investments by Dalton Gooding during the year ended 30 June 2016 were nil (2015: $275,000 GST 
inclusive). No rebates were applied against this investment. No loans were entered i nto as the investment was 
se�led in cash by 30 June 2015; and 

· Project lease and management fees paid by Directors during the year were $1,821,722 GST inclusive (2015: 
$6,738 GST inclusive). 

(iii) During the year, TFS Corpora�on Ltd acquired the remaining 50% of the shares in Santalis Pharmaceu�cals, Inc. and 
100% in ViroXis Corpora�on which is 19.1% and 4.9% owned respec�vely, by Dr. Paul Castella . Refer to Note 40 for 
details of acquisi�on. 

 
Transac�on Within the Wholly Owned Group 
The ul�mate parent en�ty in the wholly owned group is T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd. 
 
Amounts receivable or payable between the parent and the wholly owned controlled en��es are disclosed in Note 38 to the 
financial statements. 
 
NOTE 38: PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES  

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
(a) Financial Posi�on    

Assets    
Current assets   71,643 42,129 
Non-current assets  577,736 422,984 

   649,379 465,113 

    
Liabili�es    
Current liabili�es   30,431 20,128 
Non-current liabili�es   303,022 232,537 

   333,453 252,665 

    
Net assets   315,926 212,448 

    
Equity    
Issued capital   280,827 188,949 
Op�on reserve   10,079 9,404 
Foreign Currency Transla�on Reserve    2,373 - 
Retained profits   22,647 14,095 

   315,926 212,448 

    
(b) Financial performance    

Profit for the year   20,255 10,288 
Other comprehensive income   2,373 - 

Total comprehensive income   22,628 10,288 
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NOTE 38: PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES  
 
(c) Con�ngent Liabili�es of the Parent En�ty  

At balance sheet date the Parent En�ty had no con�ngent liabili�es. 
 

(d) Commitments for the Acquisi�on of Property, Plant and Equipment by the Parent En�ty  
At balance sheet date no such commitments existed for the Parent En�ty. 

 
(e) Intercompany Loans to Controlled En��es 

The loans to controlled en��es are revolving facili�es with no fixed term. Interest accrues at 11% per annum on loans 
provided a�er 31 May 2011. No interest accrues on loans provided pre 31 May 2011.  

 
 2016 

$’000 
2015 

$’000 
    

Intercompany Loans to Controlled En��es    
Tropical Forestry Services Ltd – Pre 31 May 2011   42,374 42,374 
Arwon Finance Pty Ltd – Pre 31 May 2011   10,152 10,152 
Mt Romance Holdings Pty Ltd   (2,727) (3,191) 
Gulf Natural Supplies Co  129 9,940 
Tropical Forestry Services Ltd – Post 31 May 2011   240,512 248,078 
Arwon Finance Pty Ltd – Post 31 May 2011   48,286 39,321 
TFS Proper�es Ltd – Post 31 May 2011   2,014 25,150 
Santalis Pharmaceu�cal Inc   12,433 - 
ViroXis Corpora�on    1,499 - 

   354,672 371,824 

 
NOTE 39: ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 
 
The Group is economically dependent on the successful development, growing and ul�mately the  harves�ng of Sandalwood 
trees which are both currently owned by the company as well as those managed on behalf of investors in various projects . 
 
NOTE 40: BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 
 
On 31 July 2015, T.F.S.  Corpora�on Ltd acquired Santalis Pharmaceu�cals Inc. (“Santalis”) and ViroXis Corpora�on (“ViroXis”). 
Santalis manufactures and markets botanical pharmaceu�cals using Indian Sandalwood oil, whilst ViroXis is a bio-
pharmaceu�cal company focused on developing and commercialising innova�ve, proprietary, botanical pharmaceu�cals  
derived from Indian Sandalwood oil. The strategic ra�onale behind the acquisi�on was:  
 

· Extend the Group’s ver�cally integrated business and bring within the Group the formula�on and development of 
products which is likely to maximise the demand for the Group’s Indian Sandalwood oil;  

· Provide the Group with increased access to the significant poten�al returns from royalty and licensing fees from 
dermatology products; and 

· Provide a direct contractual and opera�onal rela�onship with leading global pharmaceu�cal companies.  
 

 Name Type Loca�on 

31 July 2015 Santalis Pharmaceu�cals, 
Inc. 

50% of the shares in the Company 
(now 100% owned subsidiary). 

San Antonio, TX, United 
States 

31 July 2015 ViroXis Corpora�on 100% of the shares in the 
Company. 

San Antonio, TX, United 
States 

 
The business combina�ons contributed revenues of $0.140m from ViroXis and $0.537m from Santalis and net loss before tax 
of $3.299m from ViroXis and $3.412m from Santalis for the year ended 30 June 2016 from their date of acquisi�on.  It is 
expected that the Group would have reported $268.86m in consolidated revenues and $82.385m consolidated net profit 
a�er tax a�ributable to members for the year ended 30 June 2016, had the business combina�on occurred at the beginning 
of the repor�ng period. 
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NOTE 40: BUSINESS COMBINATIONS  
 
Details of the purchase considera�on, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:  
 

 Final fair value recognised on acquisi�on (31 July 2015) $’000 

 Santalis 
Pharmaceu�cals Inc. 

ViroXis  
Corpora�on 

 
Consolidated 

Assets    
Cash 789 1,123 1,912 
Accounts receivable 107 186 293 
Other assets 149 201 350 
Intangible assets 60,938 62,945 123,883 
Property, plant and equipment 5 20 25 

 61,988 64,475 126,463 

Liabili�es    
Trade and other payables (2,199) (74) (2,273) 
Financial liability (9,862) (137) (9,999) 
Deferred tax liability (21,310) (22,020) (43,330) 

 (33,371) (22,231) (55,602) 

Total  iden�fiable net assets at fair value 28,617 42,244 70,861 

    
Goodwill arising on acquisi�on 12,086 - 12,086 
Discount arising on acquisi�on - (290) (290) 

 40,703 41,954 82,657 

    
Analysis of considera�on    
Cash - 4,883 4,883 
Equity instruments 5,274 17,421 22,695 
Con�ngent considera�on 18,669 19,523 38,192 
Fair value upli� on pre-exis�ng interests 16,760 127 16,887 

Value of total considera�on  40,703 41,954 82,657 

 
(a) Equity instruments 

The fair value of the 2,565,176 ordinary shares issued to Santalis, and 916,255 ordinary shares to be issued to Santalis, 
and 11,851,115 ordinary shares issued to ViroXis as part of the considera�on paid ($5.274m and $17.421m respec�vely) 
was measured using the closing market price of TFS ordinary shares on acquisi�on date.  

 
(b) Financial assets 

Included in the assets acquired were receivables with a gross contractual and fair value of $0.293m resul�ng from trade 
sales with customers and related par�es.  Management expects these amounts to be collected in full and converted to 
cash consistent with customer terms. 

 
(c) Considera�on 

(i) Cash considera�on:  
A por�on of the considera�on of $4.883m was paid in cash to ViroXis during the period. On acquisi�on, the Group 
acquired the cash balances of $0.789m in Santalis and $1.123m in ViroXis, resul�ng in a net cash movement of 
$2.971m as shown as a payment on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period. 

(ii) Con�ngent Considera�on:  
The Group will pay the vendors further considera�on over the next 8 years if further milestones and performance 
criteria are achieved (as detailed below). The addi�onal future con�ngent considera�on has been assessed to have 
a fair value (discounted) of $38.192m at the date of acquisi�on. At 30 June 2016, the fair value of the con�ngent 
considera�on had decreased to $35.597m due to the unwinding of the discount and changes in foreign currency. 
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Performance criteria - Milestone payments 
The purchase price for ViroXis will increase by a maximum of US$26.0 million if the following milestones are achieved within 
certain periods in up to five years a�er comple�on:  
1. US$2.0 million on the launch of an over-the-counter (“OTC”) product  
2. US$4.0 million on the enrolment of the first pa�ent in a Phase 3 FDA trial for a skin indica�on  
3. US$4.0 million on the enrolment of the first pa�ent in a Phase 3 FDA trial for a second skin indica�on  
4. US$8.0 million on FDA approval of a prescrip�on product for a skin indica�on  
5. US$8.0 million on FDA approval of a prescrip�on product for a second skin indica�on  
 
The purchase price for Santalis will increase by a maximum of US$20.0 million if the following milestones are achieved in the  
five years a�er comple�on:  
1. US$5.0 million on the launch of a new OTC product  
2. US$2.5 million on the enrolment of the first pa�ent in a Phase 3 FDA trial for a skin indica�on  
3. US$2.5 million on the enrolment of the first pa�ent in a Phase 3 FDA trial for a second skin indica�on  
4. US$5.0 million on FDA approval of a prescrip�on product for a skin indica�on  
5. US$5.0 million on FDA approval of a prescrip�on product for a second skin indica�on  
 
If FDA approval of a prescrip�on product (milestones 4 and 5 above) is granted between five and eight years post comple�on, 
then 50% of the relevant milestone payment will be payable. All milestone payments are payable in shares and/or cash, at 
TFS’s elec�on and in such propor�ons as TFS determines.  
 
Base earn out payments  
The purchase price for ViroXis will increase by a maximum of US$50.0 million based on the level of aggregate net cash flow 
(“NCF”) generated by the business in the five years post comple�on. The base earn out payment thresholds are:  
No earn out payment  Less than US$4.3 million  
US$5.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$4.3 million and less than US$8.6 million  
US$15.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$8.6 million and less than US$12.8 million  
US$35.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$12.8 million and less than US$17.1 million  
US$50.0 million NCF equal to or greater than US$17.1 million  
 
The purchase price for Santalis will increase by a maximum of US$31.0 million based on the level of aggregate net cash flow 
(“NCF”) generated by the business in the five years post comple�on. The base earn out payment thresholds are:  
No earn out payment  Less than US$2.5 million  
US$5.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$2.5 million and less than US$5.0 million  
US$10.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$5.0 million and less than US$7.4 million  
US$20.0 million  NCF equal to or greater than US$7.4 million and less than US$9.9 million  
US$31.0 million NCF equal to or greater than US$9.9 million  
All base earn out payments are payable in shares and/or cash, at TFS’s elec�on and in such propor�ons as TFS determines.  
 
Incen�ve earn out payments  
The purchase price for ViroXis will increase by an incen�ve earn out payment equal to 20% of the NCF in excess of US$10.0 
million for each of the three years ending on the six, seven and eight year anniversaries of comple�on. The incen�ve earn 
out payment is capped at US$60.7 million.  
 
The purchase price for Santalis will increase by an incen�ve earn out payment equal to 20% of the NCF in excess of US$10.0 
million for each of the three years ending on the six, seven and eight year anniversaries of  comple�on. The incen�ve earn 
out payment is capped at US$37.5 million. 
 
All incen�ve earn out payments are payable in shares and/or cash, at TFS’s elec�on and in such propor�ons as TFS 
determines. 
 
Final earn out payments  
The purchase price for ViroXis will increase by a final earn out payment equal to 20% of the amount, if any, that aggregate 
NCF for the 8-year period a�er comple�on exceeds US$111.9 million, subject to the maximum purchase price cap for all 
purchase payments of US$154.9 million.  
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The purchase price for Santalis will increase by a final earn out payment equal to 20% of the amount, if any, that aggregate 
NCF for the 8-year period a�er comple�on exceeds US$111.7 million, subject to the maximum purchase price cap for all 
payments of US$90.0 million.  
 
All final earn out payments are payable in shares and/or cash, at TFS’s elec�on and in such propor�ons as TFS determines.  
 
Descrip�on of con�ngent considera�on arrangements 
The undiscounted total of all future payments that the Group could be required to make under the con�ngent considera�on 
arrangement is between US$0 and US$221.500m.  
 
The fair value of the con�ngent considera�on arrangement rela�ng to all milestone payments of $35.597m which was 
es�mated by using the discounted cashflow methodology, taking into considera�on the op�on to se�le in shares at TFS’s 
elec�on, and represents the fair value at acquisi�on date. The fair value measurement is based on significant inputs that are 
not observable in the market, which AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement  refers to as Level 3 inputs.  
 
Significant unobservable valua�on inputs are provided below: 
 Discount rate  15% 
 Revenue from the successful commercialisa�on of products  $334.081m 
 USD to AUD exchange rate  1.373 (spot exchange rate at acquisi�on date) 
 
Significant increase (decrease) in the revenue from the successful commercialisa�on of products would result in higher 
(lower) fair value of the con�ngent considera�on liability , while significant increase (decrease) in the discount rate and USD 
to AUD exchange rate would result in lower (higher) fair value of the liability.  
 
Sensi�vity analysis – Con�ngent considera�on 
(a) Foreign Currency Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rate in the Australian dollar to 
the US dollar, with all other variables held constant:  

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit    

- increase in AUD to USD by 10% (2015: nil%)  (2,750) - 
- decrease in AUD to USD by 10% (2015: nil%)  2,750 - 

 
(b) Discount Rate Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in discount rate, with all other variables 
held constant: 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit and equity    

- increase in discount rate by 2% (2015: nil%)  1,429 - 
- decrease in discount rate by 2% (2015: nil%)  (1,553) - 

 
(c) Revenue Risk Sensi�vity Analysis 
The following tables demonstrate the sensi�vity to a reasonably possible change in revenue, with all other variables held 
constant: 

  2016 
$’000 

2015 
$’000 

    
Change in profit and equity    

- increase in revenue by 10% (2015: nil%)  (771) - 
- decrease in revenue by 10% (2015: nil%)  (3,373) - 
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As at 30 June 2016, the key performance indicators of Santalis and ViroXis show that it is highly probable that the target will 
be achieved due to a significant expansion of the business and the synergies realised. The fair value of the con�ngent 
considera�on determined at 30 June 2016 reflects this development, amongst other factors and a remeasurement charge 
has been recognised through profit or loss. A reconcilia�on of recurring fair value measurement of the con�ngent 
considera�on liability (Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy) is provided below: 
 

  2016 
$’000 

   
As at 1 July 2015   
Liabili�es arising on business combina�on  38,192 
Unrealised fair value changes recognised in profit or loss   (2,595) 

As at 30 June 2016  35,597 

 
(d) Separately recognised assets 
No transac�ons were required to be recognised separately from the acquisi�on assets and assump�ons of liabili�es in the 
business combina�on. 
 
(e) Acquisi�on-related costs 
Direct costs rela�ng to the acquisi�on totalling $1.848m have been recognised as corporate and other administra�on 
expenses in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2016. 
 
(f) Goodwill on acquisi�on 
The goodwill of $12.086m in Santalis arising from the acquisi�on consists largely of synergies and economies of scale 
expected from combining the opera�ons of these en��es and TFS, and the assembled workforce acquired.  None of the 
goodwill recognised is expected to be deduc�ble for income tax purposes. 
 
(g) Gain on deemed disposal of Associate/Investment 

(i) Immediately prior to the acquisi�on of Santalis, the Group held a 50% non-controlling interest in Santalis which 
was carried at nil value by the Group.  As part of the business combina�on, the Group is deemed to have disposed 
of its 50% interest in the Associate.  At acquisi�on date, the fair value of these equity interests was es�mated to 
be $16.760m. This was derived from the considera�on paid to acquire the remaining 50% and was adjusted for 
the control premium paid.  This resulted in a net gain on disposal of Associate of $16.760m. 

 
(ii) Immediately prior to the acquisi�on of ViroXis, TFS exercised a warrant to acquire a 7% non -controlling interest in 

ViroXis which was carried at $1.979m in the Group.  As part of the business combina�on, TFS is deemed to have 
disposed of its 7% interest in ViroXis.  At acquisi�on date, the fair value of the ini�al 7% interest was es�mated to 
be $2.106m. This was derived from the considera�on paid for the remaining 93% and was adjusted for the control 
premium paid.  This resulted in a net gain on disposal of Investment of $0.127m. 

 
NOTE 41: COMPANY DETAILS  
 
The registered office of the company is: 
 169 Broadway 
 Nedlands WA  6009 
 
The principal places of business are: 
 Perth Office Planta�on 
 169 Broadway 24 Konkerberry Drive 
 Nedlands WA  6009 Kununurra WA  6743 
 
 Mt Romance Planta�on 
 Lot 2 Down Road 3/143 Edward Street 
 Albany WA  6330 Ayr Qld  4807 
 
 Planta�on 

 23 Providence Court 

 Katherine NT  0850   
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Ernst & Young
11 Mounts Bay Road
Perth  WA  6000  Australia
GPO Box M939   Perth  WA  6843

Tel: +61 8 9429 2222
Fax: +61 8 9429 2436
ey.com/au

DSL:JT:TFS:064A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Independent auditor's report to the members of TFS Corporation Ltd

Report on the financial report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of TFS Corporation Ltd, which comprises the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the
company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial year.

Directors' responsibility for the financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001  and for
such internal controls as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of the financial
report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In Note 1, the directors
also state, in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, that
the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards..

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with
relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and
fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's
internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and
the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our audit we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act
2001.  We have given to the directors of the company a written Auditor’s Independence Declaration, a
copy of which is included in the directors’ report.
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A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Opinion

In our opinion:

a. the financial report of TFS Corporation Ltd is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001,
including:

i giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2016
and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and

ii complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001 ;
and

b. the financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards  as disclosed in
Note 1.

Report on the remuneration report

We have audited the remuneration report included in the directors' report for the year ended 30 June
2016. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards.

Opinion

In our opinion, the remuneration report of TFS Corporation Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2016
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Ernst & Young

D S Lewsen
Partner
Perth
25 August 2016
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Consolidated Historical Statistics

TFS Corporation Ltd's consolidated 

results for the years ended 30 June
2016 2015 2014 2013

Total revenue from services ($’000) 131,820             109,880             105,885               94,531 

Revenue from products sales ($’000) 29,854               27,662               20,450               18,412 

Gain on tree valuation / deferred revenue ($’000) 93,333             173,989               85,270               66,019 

Other revenue ($’000) 13,787               13,625                 8,812                 8,727 

Earnings before interest & tax ($’000) 151,997             180,633             135,946               94,907 

Comprehensive net profit after tax ($’000) 90,385             113,650               82,802               55,729 

Earnings per share (basic) (cents) 25.66 34.66 28.93 19.93 

Return on shareholders equity (% pa) 12.10 19.78 17.76 17.17 

Dividend per ordinary share (cents) 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Dividend franking (% pa) 100 100 100 100 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 12.88 8.63 11.74 15.05 

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets per share (cents) 128.29 133.12 112.07 80.68 

Net interest cover (times) 5.00 7.95 6.65 5.63 

Net Debt / equity ratio (%) 22.15 27.27 15.14 33.16 

Gearing ratio (net debt / debt + equity) (%) 18.13 21.43 13.15 24.90 

Current asset ratio (times) 2.60 2.19 1.84 3.89 

Balance sheet data as at 30 June

Current Assets ($’000) 248,226             210,170             187,779             188,343 

Non-current assets ($’000) 1,243,732             942,890             732,331             426,718 

Total assets ($’000) 1,491,958         1,153,060             920,110             615,061 

Current liabilities ($’000) 95,403               95,890             102,304               48,460 

Non-current liabilities ($’000) 649,333             482,647             351,479             241,969 

Total liabilities ($’000) 744,736             518,537             453,783             290,429 

Net Assets ($’000) 747,222             574,523             466,327             324,632 

Shareholders' equity

Share capital ($’000)             280,827             188,948             184,964 117,760

Reserves ($’000)               19,368               18,450               17,501 17,111

Retained profits / (accumulated losses) ($’000)             447,027            367,125             263,862 189,761

Total shareholders equity ($’000)             747,222             574,523             466,327 324,632

Other data as at 30 June

Company status Listed Public Listed Public Listed Public Listed Public

Fully paid shares (000's)             388,090             326,983             324,157 279,622

Number of shareholders 7,276 6,575 5,673 4,852

TFS's share price:

  - years high ($) 1.85 2.24 1.88 0.61

  - years low ($) 1.11 1.17 0.42 0.32

  - close ($) 1.41 1.61 1.65 0.51

Market Capitalisation ($’000)             547,207             526,443             534,860 142,607



Shareholder Number % of issued capital

HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED 49,636,722 12.79%

J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA LIMITED 49,415,142 12.73%

DOMENICA NOMINEES PTY LTD 48,810,285 12.58%

NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED 19,565,033 5.04%

BNP PARIBAS NOMS PTY LTD 16,927,340 4.36%

CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 13,203,332 3.40%

STEYNTON NOMINEES PTY LTD 10,350,000 2.67%

G HARVEY NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 3,928,524 1.01%

MR RONALD EACOTT 3,735,600 0.96%

MR JULIUS LUKE MATTHYS 2,975,000 0.77%

RBC INVESTOR SERVICES AUSTRALIA NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 2,900,000 0.75%

MR TIMOTHY CROOT + MS EILEEN RAE CROOT 2,116,580 0.55%

MR ROB BOSHAMMER 2,021,123 0.52%

MR PETER HONDROS 2,000,000 0.52%

CS FOURTH NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 1,708,395 0.44%

MR IAN CLEMENTS 1,614,755 0.42%

MR ANDREW JOHN OFFEN + MRS IZUMI OFFEN 1,400,000 0.36%

VALKAR HOLDINGS PTY LTD 1,375,000 0.35%

THOMPSON INVESTMENT CO. LLC 1,362,868 0.35%

HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED - A/C 3 1,256,326 0.32%

Total 236,302,025 60.89%

Twenty Largest Shareholders

Number of Shares and Shareholders
388,090,146 fully paid ordinary shares are held by 7,377 shareholders. 

Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry the right to dividends. 

 

Additional Securities Exchange Information
AS AT 20 SEPTEMBER 2016
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Additional Securities Exchange Information
AS AT 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

Range Total 

Holders

Total 

No. of Shares

% of issued 

capital

1 - 1,000 1,219 555,671 0.14%

1,001 - 5,000 2,311 6,582,261 1.70%

5,001 - 10,000 1,292 9,704,801 2.50%

10,001 - 100,000 2,277 68,635,647 17.69%

100,000 and over 278 302,611,766 77.97%

Total 7,377  388,090,146 100.00%

There are 496 shareholders with less than a marketable parcel. 

Shareholder Number % of issued 

capital

Frank Wilson & associates     48,810,285 12.58%

Regal Funds Management Pty Ltd     22,215,081 5.72%

T. Rowe Price Associates Inc     19,939,836 5.14%

Company Secretary

Simon Storm and Quentin Megson

Principal Registered Office

169 Broadway

Nedlands WA 6009

Share Registry

Link Market Services Limited

Level 4 Central Park

152 St Georges Terrace

Perth WA 6000

Stock Exchange Listing

Quotation has been granted for all of the ordinary shares 

of the company on the Australian Securities Exchange.

Additional Information

Substantial Shareholders (greater than 5%)
The names of the substantial shareholders listed in the holding company's register as at 20 September 2016 are:

Distribution of Shareholders
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The Business 
at a Glance
A Vertically Integrated Company

from soil to oil to shelf.
Land Search

Plantation
Management

Processing

Quality 
Assurance

Pharmaceutical
Product Development

Marketing
& Distribution
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TFS selects premium land 

in Australia's tropical north.

Land must have suitable 

climatic conditions, soils and 

water security.

Each year we plant and harvest 

trees. We manage the largest area 

of commercial Indian sandalwood 

plantations in the world. We own 

one third of these plantations and 

manage the rest on behalf of investors.

We follow international quality standards 

including ISO 9001 (Quality), 14001

 (Environment) and AS/NZ 4801 

(Health and Safety) in our production 

process, from soil to oil to shelf.

Our US based subsidiaries are 

developing new pharmaceutical 

applications based on TFS Indian 

sandalwood oil. Our oil is the subject 

of clinical trials to produce prescription 

drugs to treat the skin.

We distribute our oil, wood and cosmetic 

products to more than 30 countries across 

the globe. Our customers include leading 

global brands in the fragrance, cosmetics 

and pharmaceutical industries as well as

 traditional markets in Asia.

The trees are processed into value-added 

wood products or wood chips at our facility

in Kununurra. The chips are then processed

into oil at our Mount Romance distillery in 

Albany, the world's largest producer of 

sandalwood oil. We have spent years 

perfecting our processing to create high 

quality wood products and pharmaceutical

 grade Indian sandalwood oil.
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TFS Corporation Ltd

169 Broadway, Nedlands Western Australia 6009

Telephone: 08 9386 3299 | Facsimile: 08 6389 1546

Email: tfs@tfsltd.com.au | ABN: 97 092 200 854

www.tfsltd.com.au
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